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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA)  in  accordance  with  the  scope  of  work  and  limitations  of  ASTM  Practice  E1527-21,  the
Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR
Part 312)and set forth by the most current Freddie Mac Guidance Documents and set forth by Lincoln
Avenue Capital for the property located at 8465 Patriot Blvd in North Charleston, Dorchester County,
South Carolina (the “subject property”).   The Phase I  Environmental Site Assessment is designed to
provide Lincoln Avenue Capital with an assessment concerning environmental conditions (limited to those
issues identified in the report) as they exist at the subject property.

Property Description

The subject property is located south of the intersection of Appian Way and Patriot Boulevard within a
residential  and commercial  area of  Dorchester  County.  Please refer  to  the table below for  a  further
description of the subject property:

Subject Property Data
Address(es): 8465 Patriot Blvd, North Charleston, South Carolina

Additional Current Address(es): None Identified

Historical Address(es): None Identified

Property Use: Multi-family residential

Land Acreage (Ac): 12.3

Number of Buildings: Ten

Number of Floors: Leasing office building: One | Apartment buildings: 9

Gross Building Area (SF): 200,880

Net Rentable Area (SF): 200,880

Date of Construction: 2007

Parcel Number: 172-00-00-111.000

Type of Construction: Concrete slab-on-grade

Current Tenants: Appian Way Apartments consisting of 204 residential units for 
residential use

Site Assessment Performed By: Emily Long of Partner

Site Assessment Conducted 
On:

June 7, 2024

Regulatory Radius Report Date: June 3, 2024

Lien Search Date: N/A

Report Date: June 14, 2024

FOIAs Date: June 2024

The subject property is currently occupied by Appian Way Apartments consisting of 204 residential units
for residential use. Onsite operations consist of residential and property maintenance activities. In addition
to  the  current  structures,  the  subject  property  is  also  improved  with  asphalt-paved  parking  areas,
associated landscaping, drainage features, pool, playground, and perimeter fencing.

According to available historical sources, the subject property was formerly undeveloped as early as 1919
and developed with the current structures in 2007. Tenants on the subject property have included Appian
Way Apartments (2007-Present).
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The adjoining properties are tabulated below:

Adjoining Properties
North: Intersection of Appian Way and Dorchester Road, beyond is undeveloped woodlands 

and North Charleston Aquatic Center - Indoor swimming pool (8610 Patriot Boulevard)
Northeast: Patriot Boulevard, beyond is The Gables of Charleston (8401 E Saddlebrook Drive)
East: Undeveloped woodlands
Southeast: Frankies Fun Park - Amusement center (5000 Ashley Phosphate Road)
South: Unimproved cleared lot
Southwest
:

A retention pond, Appian Way, beyond is Clark's Termite & Pest Control (4990 Appian 
Way)

West: Appian Way, beyond is Blue Diamond Cargo - Trailer dealer and Corky's Classic Cars 
Condos (4980 Appian Way), Multi-Family Flooring and Get Started Carpet Cleaning 
(5044 Coosaw Creek Boulevard), and a radio tower (4920 Appian Way)

According to Topographic map interpretation and information obtained from regulatory database report,
the physical setting features of the subject property identify the terrain as sloping to the north-northwest
with the depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is inferred to be approximately 10 to
20 feet below ground surface (bgs) and groundwater flow inferred to be toward the north-northwest.

Findings and Opinions

Recognized Environmental Condition

A  recognized  environmental  condition  (REC)  refers  to  the  presence  of  hazardous  substances  or
petroleum products in,  on,  or at  the subject  property due to a release to the environment;  the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in,  on, or at the subject property due to a
release or  likely release to the environment;  or  the presence of  hazardous substances or  petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release
to the environment.

 Partner did not identify any RECs during the course of this assessment.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a REC affecting the subject property
that  has been addressed to  the satisfaction of  the applicable  regulatory  authority  or  authorities  with
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of
required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).

 Partner did not identify any CRECs during the course of this assessment.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition

A  historical  recognized  environmental  condition  (HREC)  refers  to  a  previous  release  of  hazardous
substances  or  petroleum  products  affecting  the  subject  property  that  has  been  addressed  to  the
satisfaction  of  the  applicable  regulatory  authority  or  authorities  and meeting  unrestricted  use criteria
established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the subject property to
any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).

 Partner did not identify any HRECs during the course of this assessment.

Business Environmental Risk

A  Business  Environmental  Risk  (BER)  is  a  risk  which  can  have  a  material  environmental  or
environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of commercial
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real  estate,  not  necessarily  related to  those environmental  issues required to  be investigated in  this
practice.

 Partner did not identify any BERs during the course of this assessment.

Significant Data Gaps

No significant data gaps affecting the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify a REC were
encountered during this assessment.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 and the Freddie Mac Guidance Document of 8465 Patriot Blvd in
North  Charleston,  Dorchester  County,  South  Carolina  (the  “subject  property”).  Any  exceptions  to,  or
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or BERs in connection with the
subject  property.  Based  on  the  conclusions  of  this  assessment,  Partner  recommends  no  further
investigation of the subject property at this time.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 and the Environmental
Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR Part 312)and set
forth by the most current Freddie Mac Guidance Documents for the property located at 8465 Patriot Blvd
in North Charleston, Dorchester County, South Carolina (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to, or
deletions from, this scope of work are described in the report.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this ESA is to identify existing or potential Recognized Environmental Conditions (as
defined by ASTM Standard E1527-21) affecting the subject  property that:  1)  constitute or result  in a
material violation or a potential material violation of any applicable environmental law; 2) impose any
material  constraints on the operation of the subject property or require a material  change in the use
thereof; 3) require clean-up, remedial action or other response with respect to Hazardous Substances or
Petroleum Products on or affecting the subject property under any applicable environmental law; 4) may
affect the value of the subject property; and 5) may require specific actions to be performed with regard to
such conditions and circumstances. The information contained in the ESA Report will be used by Client
to: 1) evaluate its legal and financial liabilities for transactions related to foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan
origination,  loan  workout  or  seller  financing;  2)  evaluate  the  subject  property’s  overall  development
potential, the associated market value and the impact of applicable laws that restrict financial and other
types of  assistance for  the future development of  the subject  property;  and/or  3)  determine whether
specific actions are required to be performed prior to the foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan origination,
loan workout or seller financing of the subject property.

This ESA was performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent
landowner,  contiguous  property  owner,  or  bona  fide  prospective  purchaser  limitations  on  scope  of
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601)
liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”). ASTM Standard E1527-21 constitutes
“all  appropriate  inquiry  into  the  previous  ownership  and  uses  of  the  property  consistent  with  good
commercial or customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B).

1.2 Scope of Work

The scope of work for this ESA is in accordance with and to the extent necessary to achieve the goal of
the requirements set forth in the ASTM Standard E1527-21 and the Freddie Mac Guidance Document.
This  assessment  included:  1)  a  property  and  adjoining  site  reconnaissance;  2)  interviews  with  key
personnel; 3) a review of historical sources; 4) a review of regulatory agency records; and 5) a review of a
regulatory database report provided by a third-party vendor. Partner contacted local agencies, such as
environmental  health  departments,  fire  departments  and  building  departments  to  obtain  readily
ascertainable information to determine any current and/or former hazardous substances usage, storage
and/or releases of hazardous substances on the subject property. Additionally, Partner researched readily
available information on the presence of activity and use limitations (AULs) at these agencies. As defined
by ASTM E1527-21, AULs include both legal (that is, institutional) and physical (that is, engineering)
controls that may include legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or
facility: 1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the
soil, soil vapor, groundwater, or surface water on the subject property; or 2) to prevent activities that could
interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no
significant risk to public health or the environment. These legal or physical restrictions, which may include
institutional and/or engineering controls (IC/ECs), are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals
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or populations that may be exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum products in the soil, soil
vapor, groundwater, and/or surface water on a property.

As requested by Client and in accordance with the Freddie Mac Guidance Document, this report may also
include the identification, discussion of, and/or limited sampling of asbestos-containing materials (ACMs),
lead-based paint (LBP), mold, and/or radon.

1.3 Limitations

Partner warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were accomplished in accordance
with  the  methodologies  set  forth  in  the  Scope  of  Work.  These  methodologies  are  described  as
representing  good  commercial  and  customary  practice  for  conducting  an  ESA of  a  property  for  the
purpose of  identifying recognized environmental  conditions.  There is  a  possibility  that  even with  the
proper application of these methodologies there may exist on the subject property conditions that could
not be identified within the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable from the
available  information.  Partner  believes that  the information obtained from the record review and the
interviews concerning the subject property is reliable. However, Partner cannot and does not warrant or
guarantee that the information provided by these other sources is accurate or complete. The conclusions
and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the evaluations. The
conclusions presented in  the report  are  based solely  on the services described therein,  and not  on
scientific  tasks or  procedures beyond the scope of  agreed-upon services or  the time and budgeting
restraints imposed by the Client. No other warranties are implied or expressed.

Some of  the information provided in  this  report  is  based upon personal  interviews,  and research of
available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies. This
report  is  subject  to  the  limitations  of  historical  documentation,  availability,  and accuracy  of  pertinent
records, and the personal recollections of those persons contacted.

This practice does not address requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws other than
the all appropriate inquiry provisions of the LLPs. Further, this report does not intend to address all of the
compliance and safety concerns, if any, associated with the subject property.

Environmental concerns, which are beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA as defined by ASTM include the
following: ACMs, LBP, radon, and lead in drinking water. These issues may affect environmental risk at
the subject property and may warrant discussion and/or assessment; however, are considered non-scope
issues. As requested by the Client and in accordance with the Freddie Mac Guidance Document, these
non-scope  issues  are  discussed  in  Section  6.3.  Any  services,  observations,  or  consulting  done  in
furtherance of completing this report are being done so in accordance to satisfying the requirements of
Freddie Mac. As such, Partner does not warrant nor guaranty compliance to any state or local regulations
as far as qualifications, sampling requirements, or any other local or state regulations.

Work being done is to be completed to Freddie Mac purposes and may not be in compliance with local or
state regulations. This goes for the assessor qualifications and number of units sampled.

1.4 User Reliance

This report is for the use and benefit of, and may be relied upon by

a) the Seller/Servicer, Freddie Mac and any successors and assigns (“Lender”);
b) independent auditors, accountants, attorneys and other professionals acting on behalf of Lender;
c) governmental agencies having regulatory authority over Lender;
d) designated persons pursuant to an order or legal process of any court or governmental agency;
e) prospective purchasers of the Mortgage; and
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f) with respect to any debt (or portion thereof) and/or securities secured, directly or indirectly, by the
Property which is the subject of this report, the following parties and their respective successors and
assigns:
 any placement agent or broker/dealer and any of their respective affiliates, agents and advisors;
 any initial purchaser or subsequent holder of such debt and/or securities;
 any Servicer or other agent acting on behalf of the holders of such debt and/or securities;
 any indenture trustee;
 any rating agency; and
 any institutional  provider  from time to  time of  any  liquidity  facility  or  credit  support  for  such

financings.

In addition, this report, or a reference to this report, may be included or quoted in any offering circular,
information  circular,  offering  memorandum,  registration  statement,  private  placement  memorandum,
prospectus or sales brochure (in either electronic or hard copy format) in connection with a securitization
or transaction involving such debt (or portion thereof) and/or securities.

1.5 Limiting Conditions

The findings and conclusions contain all the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are referred
to in ASTM Practice E1527-21.

Specific limitations and exceptions to this ESA are more specifically set forth below:

 Interviews  with  past  or  current  owners,  operators  and  occupants  were  not  reasonably
ascertainable and thus constitute a data gap. Based on information obtained from other historical
sources, this data gap is not expected to alter the findings of this assessment.

 Partner requested information relative to deed restrictions and environmental liens, a title search,
and completion of the AAI User Questionnaire from the Report User. This information was not
provided at the time of the assessment. This data gap is not expected to alter the findings of this
assessment.

 Partner  submitted  Freedom of  Information  Act  (FOIA)  requests  to  City  of  North  Charleston,
Dorchester County, and South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SC
DHEC) for information pertaining to hazardous substances, underground storage tanks, releases,
inspection records, etc. for the subject property and/or adjoining properties. As of this writing, this
agency  has/these  agencies  have  not  responded  to  Partner’s  request.  Based  on  information
obtained from other historical resources, this limitation is not expected to alter the overall findings
of this assessment.  OR These records should be obtained and reviewed in order to rule out
potential environmental concern to the subject property.

Due to time constraints associated with this report, the Client has requested the report despite the above-
listed limitations.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Location and Legal Description

The subject property at 8465 Patriot Blvd in North Charleston, South Carolina is located south of the
intersection of Appian Way and Patriot Boulevard. According to the Dorchester County Assessor, the
subject  property  is  legally  described as  Tract  C and  ownership  is  currently  vested  in  8465 Patriot
Boulevard LP, since 2009.

Please  refer  to  Figure  1:  Site  Location  Map,  Figure  2:  Site  Plan,  Figure  3:  Topographic  Map,  and
Appendix A: Site Photographs for the location and site characteristics of the subject property.

2.2 Current Property Use

The subject property is currently occupied by Appian Way Apartments for residential use. The subject
buildings  are  rectangular-shaped  structures  that  are  oriented  in  various  directions  and  are  situated
randomly throughout  the subject  property.  The subject  buildings are of  wood-frame construction with
reinforced  concrete  foundations.  The  building  exteriors  are  finished  with  masonry  brick  veneer  and
painted fiber cement board siding. The roofs of the subject buildings are pitched and covered with asphalt
composition shingle roofing materials. Apartment entry doors are metal doors in painted wood frames.
Interior doors are hollow core wood in wood frames. Windows throughout the development are double-
pane and vinyl-framed. The interior walls and ceilings are comprised of textured or smooth material and
painted wallboard/drywall. Floors are covered with resilient flooring materials and carpet.

Vehicular access to the subject property is provided from Patriot Boulevard and Appian Way by means of
a paved driveway located on the northeastern and northwestern perimeter of the subject property.

The  subject  property  is  designated  for  "R-2"  Rural  Two  development  by  the  Dorchester  County
Assessor's website 

The subject property was not identified in the regulatory database report of Section 4.2.

2.3 Current Use of Adjoining Properties

The subject property is located within a residential and commercial area of Dorchester County. During the
vicinity reconnaissance, Partner observed the land uses on adjoining properties as defined in ASTM
Practice  E1527-21  as  any  real  property  or  properties  the  border  of  which  is  contiguous  or  partially
contiguous with that of the property, or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the
property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them. The adjoining properties are
tabulated below:

Adjoining Properties
North: Intersection of Appian Way and Dorchester Road, beyond is undeveloped woodlands

and North Charleston Aquatic Center - Indoor swimming pool (8610 Patriot Boulevard)
Northeast: Patriot Boulevard, beyond is The Gables of Charleston (8401 E Saddlebrook Drive)
East: Undeveloped woodlands
Southeast: Frankies Fun Park - Amusement center (5000 Ashley Phosphate Road)
South: Unimproved cleared lot
Southwest
:

A retention pond, Appian Way, beyond is Clark's Termite & Pest Control (4990 Appian
Way)

West: Appian Way, beyond is Blue Diamond Cargo - Trailer dealer and Corky's Classic Cars
Condos (4980 Appian Way),  Multi-Family  Flooring and Get  Started Carpet  Cleaning
(5044 Coosaw Creek Boulevard), and a radio tower (4920 Appian Way)
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The adjoining property was identified as a Facility Registry Service/Facility Index (FINDS) and Integrated
Compliance Information System (ICIS) site in the regulatory database report of Section 4.2.

2.4 Physical Setting Sources

2.4.1 Topography

The 2020 United States Geological Survey (USGS) Ladson and Stallsville, South Carolina Quadrangle
7.5-minute series topographic map was reviewed for this ESA. According to the contour lines on the
topographic map, the subject property is located at approximately 29 feet above mean sea level (MSL).
The contour lines in the area of the subject property indicate the area is sloping gently towards the north-
northwest.

A copy of the most recent topographic map is included as Figure 3 of this report.

2.4.2 Hydrology

While under natural  and undisturbed conditions shallow groundwater flow most frequently follows the
topography of the land surface, natural or man-made features can affect flow direction, and the presumed
flow may not  match the actual  flow directions at  the subject  property and vicinity.  Topographic map
interpretation indicates the direction of groundwater flow in the vicinity of the subject property is inferred to
be toward the north-northwest.

According  to  information  obtained from regulatory  database report,  the  depth  to  groundwater  in  the
vicinity of the subject property is inferred to be approximately 10 to 20 feet bgs.

The  nearest  surface  water  in  the  vicinity  of  the  subject  property  is  (the)  Coosaw  Creek  located
approximately 0.25 mile west-northwest of the subject property.  A settling pond was observed at the
subject property during this assessment.

According to available information, a public water system operated by the Dorchester County Water &
Sewer serves the subject property vicinity. The sources of public water for the City of North Charleston
are surface water from Lake Moultrie.

2.4.3 Geology/Soils

The subject property is situated within the Coastal Plain Physiographic Province of the State of South
Carolina. The shallow subsurface beneath the subject property is characterized by areas of low relief and
consists of inter-bedded layers of sand, shells, gravel, silt, and clay sediments that range in age from
Jurassic to Holocene. The sequence is generally wedge-shaped and dips and thickens eastward.

Based  on  information  obtained  from  the  United  States  Department  of  Agriculture  (USDA)  Natural
Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey online database, the subject property is mapped as
Wahee fine sandy loam. The Wahee series consists of somewhat poorly drained soils that formed on
marine terraces, coastal plains. The depth of bedrock is typically greater than 60 inches. Slopes range
from 0 to 2 percent.

2.4.4 Flood Zone Information

Partner performed a review of  the Flood Insurance Rate Map,  published by the Federal  Emergency
Management Agency. According to Community Panel Number 45019C0290K, dated January 29, 2021,
the subject property appears to be located in Zone X (unshaded); defined as minimal risk areas outside
the 1-percent and 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplains.

A copy of the reviewed flood map is included in Appendix B of this report.
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3.0 HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Partner  obtained historical  use information about  the subject  property  from a variety  of  sources.   A
chronological listing of the historical data found is summarized in the table below:

Historical Use Information 

Years Resource Description/Use

1919-2006 Aerial Photographs, 
Topographic Maps

Primarily undeveloped land

2007-2024 Aerial Photographs, Assessor 
Records, City Directories, 
Client-Provided Information, 
Topographic Maps

Multi-Family Residential

Tenants on the subject property have included Appian Way Apartments (2007-Present).

No potential environmental concerns were identified in association with the current or former use of the
subject property.

3.1 Aerial Photograph Review

Partner  obtained  available  aerial  photographs  of  the  subject  property  and  surrounding  area  from
Environmental  Risk  Information  Services  (ERIS)  on  June  5,  2024.  The  inferred  uses  of  the  subject
property and adjoining properties as interpreted from the aerial photographs in Appendix B are tabulated
below:

Date: 1938, 1949, 1957, 1968, 1973 Scale: 1"=500'

Subject Property: Appears to be undeveloped woodland

North: Appears to be undeveloped woodland

East: Appears to be undeveloped woodland, beyond is a single-lane roadway

South: Appears to be undeveloped woodland or cleared unimproved land, beyond is a
single-lane roadway

West: Appears to be undeveloped woodland

Date: 1983 Scale: 1”=500’

Subject 
Property:

No significant changes visible

North: Appears to be undeveloped woodland, beyond are single-family residences to the
northeast

East: No significant changes visible

South: No significant changes visible

West: No significant changes visible
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Date: 1989 Scale: 1”=500’

Subject 
Property:

Appears to be a mix of cleared and wooded land

North: Appears  to  be  a  single-lane  roadway  intersection,  beyond  is  undeveloped
woodland

Northeast: Appears to be developed as a mobile home park beyond a single-lane roadway

Southeast: Appears to be undeveloped land along a single-lane roadway

South: Appears to be a mix of wooded and cleared land, beyond is commercial buildings

West: Appears to be a mix of undeveloped woodlands and commercial buildings along a
single-lane roadway

Date: 1994 Scale: 1”=500’

Subject 
Property:

Appears to be cleared for development

North: Appears  to  be  a  single-lane  roadway  intersection,  beyond  is  undeveloped
woodland and a commercial building

Northeast: No significant changes visible

Southeast: Appears to be undeveloped land and a commercial building along a single-lane
roadway

South: Appears to be cleared for development and commercial buildings

West: No significant changes visible

Date: 2005 Scale: 1”=500’

Subject 
Property:

Appears to be undeveloped woodland

North: No significant changes visible

Northeast: No significant changes visible

Southeast: Appears to be undeveloped land and commercial  buildings along a single-lane
roadway

South: Appears to be cleared for development and an increase in commercial buildings

West: Appears to be a mix of undeveloped woodlands and an increase in commercial
buildings along a single-lane roadway

Date: 2006 Scale: 1”=500’

Subject 
Property:

Appears to be cleared for development

North: No significant changes visible

Northeast: No significant changes visible

Southeast: No significant changes visible

South: No significant changes visible

West: No significant changes visible
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Date: 2009, 2011, 2013, 2015, 2017 Scale: 1”=500’

Subject 
Property:

Appears to be developed with the existing multi-family apartments

North: Appears  to  be  a  single-lane  roadway  intersection,  beyond  is  undeveloped
woodland and a commercial building

Northeast: Appears to be developed as a mobile home park beyond a single-lane roadway

Southeast: Appears to be undeveloped land and commercial  buildings along a single-lane
roadway

South: Appears to be cleared for development and commercial buildings

West: Appears to be a mix of undeveloped woodlands and commercial buildings along a
single-lane roadway

Date: 2019, 2021, 2023 Scale: 1”=500’

Subject 
Property:

No significant changes visible

North: Appears  to  be  a  single-lane  roadway  intersection,  beyond  is  undeveloped
woodland and commercial buildings

Northeast: No significant changes visible

Southeast: No significant changes visible

South: No significant changes visible

West: No significant changes visible

Copies of select aerial photographs are included in Appendix B of this report.

3.2 Fire Insurance Maps

Partner reviewed the collection of Fire insurance maps (FIMS) from ERIS on June 3, 2024. FIM coverage
was not available for the subject property.

A copy of the no coverage letter is included in Appendix B of this report.

3.3 City Directories

Partner reviewed historical city directories obtained from ERIS on June 11, 2024, for past names and
businesses that were listed for the subject property and adjoining properties. The findings are tabulated
below:

City Directory Search for 8465 Patriot Blvd (Subject Property)

Year(s
)

Occupant Listed

2007 Appian Way

2012 L Rench, Appian Way, Debora Cox, Crystal Cox, Edwin Hazel, Joyce Thomas, Damien
Norris,  Donte  Chislom,  Olivia  Polite,  Tonya  Jenkins,  Barbara  Hunter,  Monique  Smalls,
Wiliam Sparrow,  Cathy Nathaniel,  George Prioleau,  Kimberly  Walker,  Latoya Delesline,
Stephanie Dupree, Londell Singleton, Patricia Sullivan, Blue's Leak Repair

2016 Alice Ford, Appian Way, Renee Mack, Tammy Mike, David Green, Edwin Hazel, Sarah
Rourk,  Tina Bussey, Anya Mc Gill,  Bessie Moore, Dana Pearson, Paul  Sarkozy, Sarah
Dawson, April  Mcmahon, Chelle Sidden, Dorothy Smith, Foshena Hills,  Keyonna Snipe,
Lashorn  White,  Maureen  Smith,  Olivia  Polite,  Stacy  Peoples,  Tonya  Jenkins,  Charlyn
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Leitch, Fondrena Hills, Janna Seabrook, Kisha Hairston, Lachone Ballen, Myeshia Wright,
Sheila  Meggett,  Shontel  Walker,  Douglas  Alister,  Melissa  Simmons,  Alfretha  Johnson,
David  Branham  Jr,  Lakristak  Holmes,  Makayla  Williams,  Morris  Pringle  Sr,  Terrence
Mckenzie

2020 Alice  Ford,  Appian  Way,  Kyle  Rojas,  Renee Mack,  Tammy Mike,  Edwin  Hazel,  Sarah
Rourk,  Tina  Bussey,  Anya  Mc  Gill,  Bessie  Moore,  Dana  Pearson,  Gail  Collins,  Paul
Sarkozy,  Sarah Dawson,  Alexis  Walker,  Amber Jenkins,  Chelle  Sidden,  Dorothy Smith,
Olivia Polite, Fondrena Hills, Janna Seabrook, Myeshia Wright, Sheila Meggett, Tyondra
Alston, Brittany Miller, Melissa Simmons, Raveen Lawrence, Warren Burdines, Lakristak
Holmes, Makayla Williams, Vernon Delesline, Tameshia Moultrie, Terrence Mckenzie

2022 Alice  Ford,  Appian  Way,  Kyle  Rojas,  Tammy  Mike,  Edwin  Hazel,  Sarah  Rourk,  Tina
Bussey, Anya Mc Gill,  Bessie Moore, Dana Pearson, Gail  Collins, Paul Sarkozy, Sarah
Dawson, Chelle Sidden, Dorothy Smith, Tonya Jenkins, Janna Seabrook, Myeshia Wright,
Sheila Meggett, Shontel Walker, Trevor Collins, Tyondra Alston, Brittany Miller, Lakristak
Holmes,  Makayla  Williams,  Vernon  Delesline,  Albertha  Harrison,  Tameshia  Moultrie,
Terrence Mckenzie

Based on the city directory review, no environmentally sensitive listings were identified for the subject
property address(es).

City Directory Search for 4920 Appian Way (Adjoining Property)

Year(s
)

Occupant Listed

2000 Alltel Communications

2003 Alltel Communications

2007 Verizon Wireless

2012 Verizon Wireless

2022 Robert Peak

City Directory Search for 4980 Appian Way (Adjoining Property)

Year(s
)

Occupant Listed

2007 U Haul

2016 U Haul, Car Guys of Charleston

2020 U Haul, Car Guys of Charleston

2022 U Haul

City Directory Search for 4990 Appian Way (Adjoining Property)

Year(s
)

Occupant Listed

2007 Clark's Mold & Moisture Sltns

2016 Clark's Termite Pest Control

2020 Clark's Termite Pest Control

2022 Clark's Termite Pest Control
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City Directory Search for 5000 Ashley Phosphate Rd (Adjoining Property)

Year(s
)

Occupant Listed

1990 Frankie's Fun Park, Wildwood Landscape Contractors

1995 Frankle's Fun Park, Frankie's Golf Range

2000 Fun Park Frankies, Frankie's Golf Range, Frankie's Fun Park

2003 Fun Park Frankies, Frankie's Fun Park

2007 Frankie's Fun Park, Frankie's Golf Range

2012 Frankie's Fun Park

2016 Frankie's Fun Park, Frankie's Golf Range

2020 Frankie's Fun Park, Frankie's Golf Range

2022 Frankie's Fun Park, Frankie's Golf Range

Based on the city directory review, no environmentally sensitive listings were identified for the adjoining
property addresses.

Copies of reviewed city directories are included in Appendix B of this report.

3.4 Historical Topographic Maps

Partner reviewed historical topographic maps obtained from ERIS on June 3, 2024. The following inferred
uses of the subject property and adjoining properties interpreted from topographic maps in Appendix B
and are tabulated below:

Date: 1919, 1920, 1943, 1944, 1958

Subject 
Property:

Depicted as undeveloped land and unimproved road transects the eastern portion
of the site

North: Depicted as undeveloped land

East: Depicted as undeveloped land  and a single-lane roadway

South: Depicted  as  undeveloped  land,  an  unimproved  road,  Summerville  Charleston
Road, beyond are small structures

West: Depicted as undeveloped land and Coosaw Creek

Date: 1971, 1979

Subject 
Property:

Depicted as undeveloped land and unimproved road transects the east and west
portions of the site

North: No significant changes depicted

Northeast: Depicted as undeveloped land, unimproved roads, and small structures

East: No significant changes depicted

South: No significant changes depicted

West: No significant changes depicted
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Date: 2014, 2017, 2020

Subject 
Property:

Depicted as developed with single-lane roadways

North: Patriot Boulevard and shaded to depict urban development

East: Shaded to depict urban development

South: Shaded to depict urban development and Dorchester Road

West: Shaded to depict urban development, beyond Appian Way

Copies of reviewed topographic maps are included in Appendix B of this report.
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4.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Regulatory Agencies

State Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency: South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 
(SC DHEC)

Point of Contact: https://scdhec.gov/about-dhec/freedom-information-act-requests

Agency Address: 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Agency Phone Number: (803) 898-3301

Date of Contact: June 11, 2024

Method of Communication: Online Request Form

Summary of Communication:
As of the date of this report, Partner has not received a response from the SC DHEC for inclusion in 
this report.

Health Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency: Dorchester County Public Information Office

Point of Contact: https://www.dorchestercountysc.gov/how-do-i/request/foia-records-
request

Agency Address: 500 N. Main Street, Summerville, South Carolina 29483

Agency Phone Number: (843) 563-0100

Date of Contact: June 11, 2024

Method of Communication: Online Request Form

Summary of Communication:
As of the date of this report, Partner has not received a response from the Dorchester County Public 
Information Office for inclusion in this report.

Fire Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency: City of North Charleston

Point of Contact: https://www.northcharleston.org/government/city-council/foia-
freedom-of-information/

Agency Address: 2500 City Hall Lane, North Charleston, South Carolina 29406

Agency Phone Number: 843-740-2509

Date of Contact: June 11, 2024

Method of Communication: Online Request Form

Summary of Communication:
As of the date of this report, Partner has not received a response from the City of North Charleston for
inclusion in this report.
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Building Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency: City of North Charleston

Point of Contact: https://www.northcharleston.org/government/city-council/foia-
freedom-of-information/

Agency Address: 2500 City Hall Lane, North Charleston, South Carolina 29406

Agency Phone Number: 843-740-2509

Date of Contact: June 11, 2024

Method of Communication: Online Request Form

Summary of Communication:
As of the date of this report, Partner has not received a response from the City of North Charleston for
inclusion in this report.

Planning Department

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of Agency: City of North Charleston

Point of Contact: https://www.northcharleston.org/government/city-council/foia-
freedom-of-information/

Agency Address: 2500 City Hall Lane, North Charleston South Carolina

Agency Phone Number: 29406

Date of Contact: June 11, 2024

Method of Communication: Online Request Form

Summary of Communication:
As of the date of this report, Partner has not received a response from the City of North Charleston for
inclusion in this report.

Assessor’s Office

Regulatory Agency Data

Name of 
Agency:

Dorchester County Assessor's website

Point of 
Contact:

https://dcscgis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?
id=c5b2bd07c3b84ce98d09c6611377e89c

Agency 
Address:

500 N. Main Street, Summerville, South Carolina 29483

Agency 
Phone 
Number:

(843) 832-0162

Date of 
Contact:

June 11, 2024

Method of 
Communicat
ion:

Online Research

Summary of Communication:
According to records reviewed, the subject property is identified by Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 
172-00-00-111.000 and is currently owned by 8465 PATRIOT BOULEVARD LP since 2009. The 
current buildings were constructed in 2007 and are located on a 12.66 acre lot.  No records regarding 
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property square footage, and utility information for the subject property was on file with the Dorchester
County Assessor's website.

Copies of pertinent documents are included in Appendix B of this report.

Super Priority Lien Statutes

Partner reviewed the http://environmental.netronline.com/lienStatutes.aspx website on June 12, 2024, to
determine  if  the  State  maintains  an  environmental  super  lien  law  that  would  allow  environmental
authorities to place a first priority lien on the subject property as a result of environmental hazards.

The state does not currently maintain an environmental super lien law.

4.2 Mapped Database Records Search

The regulatory database report provided by ERIS documents the listing of sites identified on federal,
state,  county,  city,  and tribal  (when applicable)  standard  source  environmental  databases within  the
approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) specified by ASTM Practice E1527-21. The data from
these sources are updated as these data are released and integrated into one database. The information
contained in this report was compiled from publicly available sources.

The environmental database information is used to identify environmental concerns in connection with the
subject property. The listings also serve to identify the known indications of the storage, use, generation,
disposal, or release of hazardous substance at the subject property and the potential for contaminants to
migrate onto the subject property from off-site sources in groundwater or soil in the form of liquids or
vapor. 

Using the ASTM definition of  migration,  Partner considers the migration of  hazardous substances or
petroleum products in any form onto the subject property during the evaluation of each site listed on the
radius report, which includes solid, liquid, and vapor.

4.2.1 Regulatory Database Summary

The following table lists the sites as categorized by the regulatory database within the prescribed AMSD.
The locations of the sites are plotted utilizing a geographic information system, which geocodes the site
addresses. The accuracy of the geocoded locations is approximately +/-300 feet.

Database Report Data

Database

AMSD
Radius
(mile)

Listings Identified

Subject
Property

Adjoining
Properties

Surrounding
Area Sites
of Concern

Federal NPL 1.00 N N N

Delisted NPL Site 0.50 N N N

Federal SEMS Site 0.50 N N N

Federal SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.50 N N N

Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facility 1.00 N N N

Federal RCRA TSDF Facility 0.50 N N N

Federal RCRA Generators Site (LQG, 
SQG, VSQG, CESQG)

Subject and
Adjoining

N N N

Federal IC/EC Registries Subject
Property

N N N

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Project No. 24-452279.1
June 14, 2024
Page 14



Database Report Data

Database

AMSD
Radius
(mile)

Listings Identified

Subject
Property

Adjoining
Properties

Surrounding
Area Sites
of Concern

Federal ERNS Site Subject
Property

N N N

State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 1.00 N N N

State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS 1.00 N N N

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal
Site

0.50 N N N

State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Site 
(LUST/LPST)

0.50 N N N

State/Tribal Registered Storage Tank 
Sites (UST/AST)

Subject and
Adjoining

N N N

State/Tribal IC/EC Registries Subject and
Adjoining

N N N

State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 
(VCP)

0.50 N N N

State/Tribal Spills 0.25 N N N

Federal Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N

State Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index 
(FINDS)

Subject and
Adjoining

N Y N

Integrated Compliance Information 
System (ICIS)

Subject and
Adjoining

N Y N

4.2.2 Subject Property Listings

The subject property is not identified in the regulatory database report.

4.2.3 Adjoining Property Listings

The adjoining property to the northwest is identified as a Facility Registry Service/Facility Index (FINDS)
and Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) site in the regulatory database report, as discussed
below:

Adjoining Property Database Listing

Property Name: Alltel

Address: 4920 Appian Way, North Charleston, SC

Direction: Northwest

Hydrological Gradient: Down-Gradient

Database Listing: FINDS/FRS, ICIS

Years of Operation: 1994-2024

Status: Unknown

Discussion
:

No violations or compliance issues were reported for this adjoining FINDS/FRS and
ICIS  site.  Based  upon  the  nature  of  this  listing  and  presumed  groundwater  flow
direction away from the subject property, this property is not expected to represent a
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significant environmental concern and it is unlikely that a regulatory file review for this
site would alter the findings of this assessment.

Based on the findings, vapor migration is not considered an environmental concern at this time.

4.2.4 Surrounding Area Listings of Concern to Subject Property

No sites of concern are identified in the regulatory database report.

Federal TRIS Sites

The EPA maintains  the  Toxic  Release Inventory  System which  identifies  facilities  that  release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

One  Federal  TRIS  sites  were  listed  within  1-mile  from  the  subject  property.  Robert  Bosch  LLC-
Charleston Plant  is  located 0.95 mile  southeast  of  the subject  property.  Based upon the separating
distance to the subject property, this property is not expected to represent a significant environmental
concern  and  it  is  unlikely  that  a  regulatory  file  review  for  this  site  would  alter  the  findings  of  this
assessment.

Federal FINDS Sites

The  EPA  maintains  the  Facility  Index  System/Facility  Registry  System  which  contains  both  facility
information and ‘pointers’ to other sources that contain more detail. The following FINDS databases may
be included under this listing: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval
System),  DOCKET  (Enforcement  Docket  used  to  manage  and  track  information  on  civil  judicial
enforcement cases for all  environmental statutes),  FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control),  C-
DOCKET (Criminal  Docket  System used  to  track  criminal  enforcement  actions  for  all  environmental
statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes),
and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

53  FINDS sites  were  listed  within  1-mile  from the  subject  property.  One adjoining  FINDS facility  is
discussed above. The other FINDS listing located within 0.11-mile of the subject property was not listed
with any other database listings. The remaining 51 FINDS listings are located greater than 0.125-mile
from the subject property. Based upon the nature of these listings and/or separating distance to subject
property, these properties are not expected to represent a significant environmental concern and it is
unlikely that a regulatory file review for this site would alter the findings of this assessment.

Based on the findings, vapor migration is not considered an environmental concern at this time.

4.2.5 Unplottable Listings

No unplottable listings of concern are identified in the regulatory database report.

A copy of the regulatory database report is included in Appendix C of this report.
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5.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND INTERVIEWS

In order to qualify for one of the  Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the Brownfields Amendments), the User must
conduct the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31.  The
User should provide the following information to the environmental professional.  Failure to provide this
information could result in a determination that  all appropriate inquiries  is not complete.  The  User is
asked to provide information or knowledge of the following:

 Review Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and AULs

 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User

 Actual Knowledge of the User

 Reason for Significantly Lower Purchase Price

 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable information

 Degree of Obviousness

 Reason for Preparation of this Phase I ESA

Fulfillment of these user responsibilities is key to qualification for the identified defenses to CERCLA
liability. Partner requested our Client to provide information to satisfy User Responsibilities as identified in
Section 6 of the ASTM guidance.

Pursuant  to  ASTM Practice  E1527-21,  Partner  requested the  following  site  information  from Lincoln
Avenue Capital (User of this report).

User Responsibilities

Item Provided By User Not Provided By User

AAI User Questionnaire X

Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULs X

Specialized Knowledge X

Actual Knowledge X

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues X

Identification of Key Site Manager X

Reason for Performing Phase 1 ESA X

Prior Environmental Reports X

5.1 Interviews

5.1.1 Interview with Owner

The owner of the subject property since 2009, identified as 8465 Patriot Boulevard LP, was not available
to be interviewed at the time of the assessment.

5.1.2 Interview with Report User

Please  refer  to  Section  5.2  below for  information  requested  from the  Report  User.  The  information
requested was not received prior to the issuance of this report. Because the Report User (Client) is a
lender,  it  is  understood that  the Report  User  would  not  have knowledge of  the property  that  would
significantly impact our ability to satisfy the objectives of this assessment. The lack of this information is
not considered to represent a significant data gap.
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5.1.3 Interview with Key Site Manager

Ms. Christa Guzman, key site manager, indicated that they had no information pertaining to any pending,
threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the
subject  property;  any  pending,  threatened,  or  past  administrative  proceedings  relevant  to  hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property; or any notices from a governmental
entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous
substances or petroleum products.

The  key  site  manager  further  stated  that  there  are  no  USTs,  ASTs,  clarifiers,  oil/water  separators,
groundwater monitoring wells, or hazardous substance use/storage/generation on the subject property to
the best of their knowledge.

5.1.4 Interviews with Past Owners, Operators and Occupants

Interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants were not conducted since information regarding
the potential for contamination at the subject property was obtained from other sources.

5.2 User Provided Information

5.2.1 Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULs

Partner was not provided with title records or environmental lien and AUL information for review as part of
this assessment.

5.2.2 Specialized Knowledge

No specialized knowledge of environmental conditions associated with the subject property was provided
by the User at the time of the assessment.

5.2.3 Actual Knowledge of the User

No  actual  knowledge  of  any  environmental  lien  or  AULs  encumbering  the  subject  property  or  in
connection with the subject property was provided by the User at the time of the assessment.

5.2.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

No knowledge of valuation reductions associated with the subject property was provided by the User at
the time of the assessment.

5.2.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User did not provide information that is commonly known or reasonably ascertainable within the local
community about the subject property at the time of the assessment.

5.2.6 Previous Reports and Other Provided Documentation

No previous reports  or  other  pertinent  documentation was provided to  Partner  for  review during the
course of this assessment.

Copies of pertinent pages reviewed are not included in Appendix B of this report.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The  weather  at  the  time  of  the  site  visit  was  sunny  and  clear.  Refer  to  Section  1.5  for  limitations
encountered during the field reconnaissance and Sections 2.1 and 2.2 for subject property operations.
The table below provides the site assessment details: 

Site Assessment Data

Site Assessment Performed By: Emily Long

Site Assessment Conducted On: June 7, 2024

The table below provides the subject property personnel interviewed during the field reconnaissance:

Site Visit Personnel for the Subject Property

Name Title/Role Contact Number Site Walk*
Yes/No

Christa Guzman Property Manager (843) 566-0640 
appianway@amcsapts.com

Yes

James Davis Maintenance Supervisor (843) 670-0041 Yes

* Accompanied Partner during the field reconnaissance activities and provided information pertaining to the current 
operations and maintenance of the subject property

During the site reconnaissance, Partner accessed 10% of units as listed below:

Units Inspected

Unit Number Number of Bedrooms (BR) Unit Status

1 101 3 O

2 102 2 O

3 203 3 O

4 208 2 O

5 210 2 V

6 216 2 O

7 302 2 O

8 317 3 V

9 401 1 O

10 402 1 O

11 405 1 O

12 406 1 V

13 411 1 V

14 503 3 O

15 506 2 O

16 510 3 V

17 601 3 V

18 604 2 O
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19 605 3 V

20 607 3 O

21 703 3 O

22 704 2 O

No potential environmental concerns were identified during the onsite reconnaissance.

6.1 General Site Characteristics

6.1.1 Solid Waste Disposal

Solid waste generated at the subject property is disposed of in commercial dumpsters located on the
south side of  the subject  property.  An independent solid waste disposal  contractor,  Trident Waste &
Recycling, removes solid waste from the subject property. Solid waste generated at the subject property
includes household-type trash. No evidence of illegal dumping of solid waste was observed during the
Partner site reconnaissance.

6.1.2 Sewage Discharge and Disposal

Sanitary discharges on the subject property are directed into the municipal sanitary sewer system. The
Dorchester  County  Water  &  Sewer  services  the  subject  property  vicinity.  No  wastewater  treatment
facilities were observed or reported on the subject property. No septic systems were observed or reported
on the subject property.

6.1.3 Stormwater and Surface Water Drainage

Stormwater is removed from the subject property primarily by sheet flow action across the paved surfaces
towards stormwater drains located throughout the subject property. On-site stormwater drains discharge
to a storm water detention basin located northwest on the subject property. No drywells were identified on
the subject property.

6.1.4 Source of Heating and Cooling

Heating and cooling systems as well as domestic hot water equipment are fueled by electricity provided
by Dominion Energy. The mechanical system is comprised of individual split systems with central units
and interior air handlers and exterior condenser located along each building. Hot water is provided by
individual electric water heater(s).

6.1.5 Wells and Cisterns

No aboveground evidence of wells or cisterns was observed during the site reconnaissance.

6.1.6 Wastewater

Domestic  wastewater  generated at  the subject  property is  disposed by means of  the sanitary sewer
system. No industrial processes are currently performed at the subject property.

6.1.7 Septic Systems

No septic systems were observed or reported on the subject property.

6.1.8 Additional Site Observations

No additional general site characteristics were observed during the site reconnaissance.
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6.2 Potential Environmental Hazards

6.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Used or Stored at the Site

No evidence of the use of reportable quantities of hazardous substances was observed on the subject
property.

Small  quantities  of  general  maintenance  supplies  and  pool  maintenance  supplies  were  found  to  be
properly labeled and stored at the time of the assessment with no signs of leaks, stains, or spills. The
storage  and  use  of  maintenance  supplies  does  not  appear  to  pose  a  significant  threat  to  the
environmental integrity of the subject property at this time.

6.2.2 Aboveground  &  Underground  Hazardous  Substance  or  Petroleum  Product
Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs)

No evidence of current or former ASTs or USTs was observed during the site reconnaissance.

6.2.3 Evidence of Releases

No spills, stains, or other indications that a surficial release has occurred at the subject property were
observed.

6.2.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Older transformers and other electrical equipment could contain PCBs at a level that subjects them to
regulation by the U.S. EPA. PCBs in electrical equipment are controlled by United States Environmental
Protection Agency regulations 40 CFR, Part 761. Under the regulations, there are three categories into
which electrical equipment can be classified: 1) Less than 50 parts per million (ppm) of PCBs – “Non-
PCB;” 2) 50 ppm-500 ppm – “PCB-Contaminated;” and, 3) Greater than 500 ppm – “PCB-Containing.”
The manufacture, process, or distribution in commerce or use of any PCB in any manner other than in a
totally enclosed manner was prohibited after July 2, 1979.

Transformers and Hydraulic Equipment
Type of Equipment Location Number PCB 

Containing
Concern

Pad-Mounted Transformers Adjacent to each building 10 No No

The on-site reconnaissance addressed indoor and outdoor transformers that may contain PCBs. Ten pad-
mounted transformers were observed on the subject property. The transformers are not labeled indicating
PCB content. No staining or leakage was observed in the vicinity of the transformers. Partner contacted a
customer  service  representative  of  Dominion  Energy  (INCLUDE  Name  and  Phone  Number),  who
confirmed that they maintain ownership and operational responsibility for the transformers and that the
units do not contain PCBs. Based on the good condition of the equipment,  the transformers are not
considered an environmental concern.

No other potential PCB-containing equipment (interior transformers, oil-filled switches, hoists, lifts, dock
levelers,  hydraulic  elevators,  balers,  etc.)  was  observed  on  the  subject  property  during  Partner’s
reconnaissance.

6.2.5 Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors

No strong, pungent or noxious odors were evident during the site reconnaissance.

6.2.6 Pools of Liquid

No pools of liquid were observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.
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6.2.7 Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers

No drains, sumps, or clarifiers, other than those associated with storm water removal, were observed on
the subject property during the site reconnaissance.

6.2.8 Pits, Ponds and Lagoons

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed on the subject property, with the exception of the detention
basin located on the northwest side of the property.

6.2.9 Stressed Vegetation

No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property.

6.2.10 Additional Potential Environmental Hazards

No additional environmental hazards, including landfill activities or radiological hazards, were observed.

6.3 Non-ASTM Services

6.3.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)

Asbestos is the name given to a number of naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals mined for their
useful properties such as thermal insulation, chemical and thermal stability, and high tensile strength. The
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulation 29 CFR 1926.1101 requires certain
construction materials to be presumed to contain asbestos, for purposes of this regulation.

The subject property buildings were constructed in 2007. Per Freddie Mac, the opinion that the subject
property contains no ACM cannot be based on the property’s construction date. Therefore, Partner has
conducted a limited,  visual  evaluation of  accessible  areas for  the presence of  suspect  ACMs at  the
subject property was conducted. Analysis of any observed suspect friable ACM have occurred as part of
this assessment. The objective of this visual survey was to note the presence and condition of suspect
ACM observed along with determining if a friable ACM is present at the subject property. Please refer to
the table below for identified suspect ACMs:

Suspect ACMs

Suspect ACM Location Friable
Yes/No

Physical 
Condition

Drywall Systems Throughout Building 
Interior

Yes Good

Floor Tiles Throughout Building 
Interior

No Good

Floor Tile Mastic Throughout Building 
Interior

No Good

Prior  to  disturbance,  Partner  recommends  a  comprehensive  asbestos  survey  of  the  property  be
completed  to  determine  the  presence,  condition,  friability  and  likely  future  condition  of  suspect  or
confirmed ACM. All suspect materials must be handled as ACM according to local, state and federal
regulations until the results of sampling and analysis indicate the material is a non-ACM. According to the
US EPA, ACM that is intact and in good condition can, in general, be managed safely in-place under an
Operations  and  Maintenance  (O&M)  Program until  removal  is  dictated  by  renovation,  demolition,  or
deteriorating material condition.

Partner was not provided building plans or specifications for review, which may have been useful  in
determining areas likely to have used ACM.
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6.3.2 Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Lead is a highly toxic metal that affects virtually every system of the body. LBP is defined as any paint,
varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg/cm2 (or 5,000 µg/g or 0.5% by weight) or more of
lead. Congress passed the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, also known as
“Title X,” to protect families from exposure to lead from paint, dust, and soil. Under Section 1017 of Title
X, intact LBP on most walls and ceilings is not considered a “hazard,” although the condition of the paint
should be monitored and maintained to ensure that it does not become deteriorated. Further, Section
1018 of this law directed the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the US EPA to require the
disclosure of known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built
before 1978.

It is unlikely that LBP is present in buildings constructed after 1977. Therefore, due to the age of the
subject property buildings, it is unlikely that LBP is present.

Actual material samples would need to be collected in order to determine if LBP is present.

6.3.3 Radon

Radon is a colorless, odorless, radioactive gas formed in the ground from the decay of uranium in the
ground. Uranium is one of the more common elements on Earth. It can be found almost everywhere,
including rock, soil, rivers, and oceans. Most of the gas remains underground, but a small percentage
migrates to the surface. Most of the radon is diluted in the atmosphere to very low concentrations, but it
can build up to high concentrations in some buildings. The amount of radon reaching a house (or school
or office building) depends upon the amount of uranium in the ground and on how easily the gas can
travel through the soil.  The soil  gas in the subsurface can be drawn inside buildings through cracks,
penetrations and porous foundation materials which is facilitated by small pressure differences between
the subsurface, atmosphere and the indoor environment. Buildings are all  unique and the subsurface
geology differs from one structure to the next. Two structures side-by-side can have significantly different
radon  levels.  Indoor  radon  levels  can  be  determined  by  performing  measurements  of  radon  gas
concentrations in the air. The EPA has established an Action Level of 4.0 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L) for
radon in residential structures. The EPA recommends taking further action if radon test results are 4.0
pCi/L or greater.

EPA Radon Zones

EPA Zones Average Predicted Radon Levels Potential

Zone 1 Exceed 4.0 pCi/L Highest
Zone 2 Between 2.0 and 4.0 pCi/L Moderate
Zone 3 Less than 2.0 pCi/L Low

It is important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and
the US EPA recommends site-specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location.
However,  the  map  does  give  a  valuable  indication  of  the  propensity  of  radon  gas  accumulation  in
structures.

Review of the US EPA Map of Radon Zones places the subject property in Zone 3. Based upon the radon
zone classification, radon is not considered an environmental concern.

Radon sampling was not conducted as part of this assessment based on the clients cope of work. 

6.3.4 Lead in Drinking Water

According to available information, a public water system operated by the Dorchester County Water &
Sewer serves the subject property vicinity. The sources of public water for the City of North Charleston
are surface water from Lake Moultrie. According to the 2022 Annual Water Quality Report, water supplied
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to the subject property is in compliance with all State and Federal regulations pertaining to drinking water
standards, including lead and copper. Water sampling was not conducted to verify water quality.

6.3.5 Mold

Molds are microscopic organisms found virtually everywhere, indoors and outdoors.  Mold will grow and
multiply under the right conditions, needing only sufficient moisture (e.g.in the form of very high humidity,
condensation, or water from a leaking pipe, etc.) and organic material (e.g., ceiling tile, drywall, paper, or
natural fiber carpet padding).  

Partner observed accessible, interior areas for the subject property buildings for significant evidence of
mold growth with the exceptions detailed in Section 1.5 of this report; however, this assessment should
not be used as a mold survey or inspection. Additionally, this limited assessment was not designed to
assess all areas of potential mold growth that may be affected by mold growth on the subject property.
Rather, it is intended to give the client an indication as to whether or not conspicuous (based on observed
areas) mold growth is present at the subject property. This evaluation did not include a review of pipe
chases, mechanical systems, or areas behind enclosed walls and ceilings.

No  obvious  indications  of  water  damage  or  mold  growth  were  observed  during  Partner’s  visual
assessment.

6.3.6 Wetlands

The subject property appears to be a designated wetland area based on information obtained from the
United States Fish and Wildlife Service; however, a comprehensive wetlands survey would be required in
order to formally determine actual wetlands on the subject property. Three small areas were identified as
Freshwater  Forested/Shrub  Wetland  on  the  NWI  Wetland  Mapper  website.  During  Partner's  onsite
assessment, no wetlands were observed on the subject property. A detention area was noted on the
northwest side of the subject property. A settling pond was observed at the subject property during this
assessment.

6.4 Adjoining Property Reconnaissance

The adjoining property reconnaissance consisted of observing the adjoining properties from the subject
property premises.

6.4.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Used or Stored at the Site

No hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on adjoining properties during the limited
adjoining property reconnaissance.

6.4.2 ASTs/USTs for Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products

An emergency  generator  was  observed  within  the  radio  tower  compound at  4920  Appian  Way.  No
evidence of a release or stressed vegetation was observed from the public right-of- way.

6.4.3 Evidence of Releases

No evidence of a release was observed on adjoining properties during the limited adjoining property
reconnaissance.

6.4.4 PCBs

No PCB containing materials were observed on adjoining properties during the limited adjoining property
reconnaissance.
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6.4.5 Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors

No strong, pungent, or noxious odors were observed on adjoining properties during the limited adjoining
property reconnaissance.

6.4.6 Pools of Liquid

No  pools  of  liquid  were  observed  on  adjoining  properties  during  the  limited  adjoining  property
reconnaissance.

6.4.7 Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers

No drains, sumps, or clarifiers were observed on adjoining properties during the limited adjoining property
reconnaissance.

6.4.8 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed on adjoining properties during the limited adjoining property
reconnaissance.

6.4.9 Stressed Vegetation

No  stressed  vegetation  was  observed  on  adjoining  properties  during  the  limited  adjoining  property
reconnaissance.

6.4.10 Additional Potential Environmental Hazards

No additional environmental hazards were observed on adjoining properties during the limited adjoining
property reconnaissance.
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7.0 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT CONDITIONS

Partner conducted a limited non-intrusive vapor screening on the subject property to identify, to the extent
feasible, the potential for vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) in connection with the subject property.
This  included  consideration  of  chemicals  of  concern  (COC)  that  may  migrate  as  vapors  into  the
subsurface of  the subject  property as a result  of  contaminated soil  and groundwater  on or  near the
property. 

This  screening utilized readily  available data sources previously  discussed in  this  Phase I  ESA that
includes:

 the physical setting of the subject property (Section 2.4), 
 standard historical  sources for the subject  property,  adjoining,  and surrounding area (Section

3.0), 
 known or potentially contaminated sites as identified from information from regulatory agencies

and sites on Federal, State, tribal and local databases (Section 4.0), and 
 information from the site reconnaissance (Section 6.0) of the subject property and observations of

the surrounding properties.

The results of our data collection, reconnaissance, and analysis are tabulated below:

Potential for Vapor Encroachment to Impact the Subject Property
Area of Concern Likely or Known VEC to Subject Property
Subject Property Existing Operations 
or Conditions (Sections 2.0 and 6.0)

None identified that impact the subject property.

Historical Uses of the Subject Property 
(Section 3.0)

None identified that impact the subject property.

Adjoining Property Operations or 
Existing Conditions (Sections 2.3 and 
6.4)

None identified that impact the subject property.

Historical Uses of Adjoining Properties 
or Nearby Properties (Section 3.0)

None identified that impact the subject property.

Regulatory Review of sites identified 
on Federal, State, tribal and Local 
Environmental Databases which were 
located in the AMSD (Section 4.0)

None identified that impact the subject property.

Based on the findings of the limited non-intrusive vapor screening, vapor intrusion is unlikely to be an
issue of concern in connection with the existing structures on the subject property. As such, no further
assessment is recommended.
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8.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Findings and Opinions

Recognized Environmental Condition

A  recognized  environmental  condition  (REC)  refers  to  the  presence  of  hazardous  substances  or
petroleum products in,  on,  or at  the subject  property due to a release to the environment;  the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in,  on, or at the subject property due to a
release or  likely release to the environment;  or  the presence of  hazardous substances or  petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release
to the environment.

 Partner did not identify any RECs during the course of this assessment.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a REC affecting the subject property
that  has been addressed to  the satisfaction of  the applicable  regulatory  authority  or  authorities  with
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of
required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).

 Partner did not identify any CRECs during the course of this assessment.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition

A  historical  recognized  environmental  condition  (HREC)  refers  to  a  previous  release  of  hazardous
substances  or  petroleum  products  affecting  the  subject  property  that  has  been  addressed  to  the
satisfaction  of  the  applicable  regulatory  authority  or  authorities  and meeting  unrestricted  use criteria
established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the subject property to
any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).

 Partner did not identify any HRECs during the course of this assessment.

Business Environmental Risk

A  Business  Environmental  Risk  (BER)  is  a  risk  which  can  have  a  material  environmental  or
environmentally driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of commercial
real  estate,  not  necessarily  related to  those environmental  issues required to  be investigated in  this
practice.

 Partner did not identify any BERs during the course of this assessment.

Significant Data Gaps

No significant data gaps affecting the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify a REC were
encountered during this assessment.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 and the Freddie Mac Guidance Document of 8465 Patriot Blvd in
North  Charleston,  Dorchester  County,  South  Carolina  (the  “subject  property”).  Any  exceptions  to,  or
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or BERs in connection with the
subject  property.  Based  on  the  conclusions  of  this  assessment,  Partner  recommends  no  further
investigation of the subject property at this time.
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9.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the property located at 8465 Patriot
Blvd  in  North  Charleston,  Dorchester  County,  South  Carolina  in  conformance  with  the  scope  and
limitations of the protocol and the limitations stated earlier in this report.  Exceptions to or deletions from
this protocol are discussed earlier in this report.

By signing below, Partner declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR §312.  Partner has the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a  property  of the nature, history,
and setting of the subject property.  Partner has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Prepared By:

Emily Long
Project Assessor

Reviewed By:

Jeffrey Koch
Senior Author
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FIGURE 2: SITE PLAN 
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APPENDIX A: SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



1. Subject property overview 2. Representative apartment building facade

3. Representative apartment building facade 4. Representative apartment building facade

5. Leasing office building 6. Leasing office
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7. Representative apartment unit 8. Representative apartment unit

9. Representative apartment unit 10. Representative apartment unit

11. Representative apartment unit 12. Representative apartment unit
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13. Representative apartment unit 14. Leasing office kitchen

15. Leasing office fitness center 16. Leasing office laundry room

17. Pool equipment and limited pool chemicals 18. Pool restroom
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19. Janitorial supplies in the leasing office 20. Overview of the subject property

21. Playground behind leasing office 22. Mail kiosk behind leasing office

23. In-ground swimming pool 24. Pool fencing
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25. Maintenance shop 26. Detention basin located on the northwest portion of
the site

27. Solid waste dumpsters 28. Representative split systems and pad-mounted
transformers

29. Northwest adjacent property 30. North adjacent property
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31. Northeast adjoining property 32. East adjoining property

33. South adjacent property 34. West adjacent property

35. West adjacent property
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Project Property:

Project No:

Requested By:

Order No:

Date Completed:

Appian Way Apartments

8465 Patriot Blvd

NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

24-452279.1

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.

24060301021

June 03, 2024

Please note that no information was found for your site or adjacent properties.



Project Property: Appian Way Apartments
 8465 Patriot Blvd
 NORTH CHARLESTON,SC 29420
Project No: 24-452279.1
Requested By: Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.
Order No: 24060301021
Date Completed: June 11, 2024



June 11, 2024
RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH 
8465 Patriot Blvd
NORTH CHARLESTON,SC 29420

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the s i te described above. Our staff has  conducted a
reverse l i s ting City Directory search to determine prior occupants  of the subject s i te and adjacent properties . We
have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses  are not l i s ted. If we have searched a range of
addresses , a l l  addresses  in that range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories  general ly are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas  may
be covered in the more recent years , but the older directories  wi l l  tend to cover only the "central" parts  of the ci ty. To
complete the search, we have ei ther uti l i zed the ACPL, Library of Congress , State Archives , and/or a  regional  l ibrary
or history center as  wel l  as  multiple digi tized directories . These do not cla im to be a complete col lection of a l l
reverse l i s ting ci ty directories  produced.

ERIS has  made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shal l  not be held l iable for miss ing,
incomplete or inaccurate information. To complete this  search we used the general  range(s) below to search for
relevant findings. If you bel ieve there are additional  addresses  or streets  that require searching please contact us  at
866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:
4600-5100 of Appian Way
4800-5150 of Ashley Phosphate Rd
ALL of Breeders Cup Dr
8410-8620 of Patriot Blvd
Search Notes:



Search Results Summary

Date Source Comment

2022 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2020 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2012 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2007 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2003 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2000 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
1995 CITY PUBLISHING CO
1990 CITY PUBLISHING CO
1985 HILLS
1982-83 POLKS
1978 HILLS
1973 CITY PUBLISHING CO
1968 HILLS
1961 NELSONS
1955 NELSONS
1948 BALDWINS
1942 BALDWINS
1938 BALDWINS
1934 SOUTHERN PRINTING AND PUBLISHING
1929 WALSH
1925-26 WALSH



2022 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2022 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 3 Report ID: 24060301021 - 06/11/2024 
www.erisinfo.com

4600 KINGDOM HALL-JEHOVAH'S WITNESS...CHURCHES

4784 JEWEL FOWLER...RESIDENTIAL

4920 ROBERT PEAK...RESIDENTIAL

4980 U HAUL...MOVING SUPPLIES  &  EQUIPMENT-RENTING

4980 U HAUL...TRUCK RENTING &  LEASING

4990 CLARK'S TERMITE PEST CONTROL...PEST CONTROL

4990 CLARK'S TERMITE PEST CONTROL...TREE SERVICE

4995 ALEXANDER BERK...RESIDENTIAL

4995 ALVARO FIGUEROA...RESIDENTIAL

4995 ANNIE LIVINGSTON...RESIDENTIAL

4995 BRITTANY SINGLETARY...RESIDENTIAL

4995 JAMES LIVINGSTON...RESIDENTIAL

4995 KARIN CROMMEDY...RESIDENTIAL

4995 TRACEY BROWN...RESIDENTIAL

109 total records. Part 1 of 2
4892 ALLSTATE INSURANCE...INSURANCE

4892 ASHLEY UNLIMITED WIRELESS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

4892 FIESTA JUVENILES PRINCESA...NONCLASSIFIED ESTABLISHMENTS

4892 TLAXCALITA BAKERY...BAKERS-RETAIL

4892 U SAVE CLEANERS...LAUNDRIES

4892 WENDY'S...CAFES

4892 WENDY'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

4892 WENDY'S...RESTAURANTS

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...AUTOMOBILE  PARTS &  SUPPLIES-RETAIL-NEW

4895 SPINX CONVENIENCE STORE...CONVENIENCE STORES

4896 MEINEKE CAR CARE CTR...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

4896 U HAUL...TRUCK RENTING &  LEASING

4896 U HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...TRAILER RENTING &  LEASING

4906 WENDCHARLES II LLC...RESTAURANTS

4908 GOODWILL...THRIFT SHOPS

4908 SUNOCO...SERVICE  STATIONS-GASOLINE  &  OIL

4908 SUNOCO...CONVENIENCE STORES

4908 SUNOCO...ALTERNATIVE  FUELS

4910 APPLEBEE'S...RESTAURANTS

4910 APPLEBEE'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

4910 APPLEBEE'S...CAFES

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...ECOMMERCE

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...ARCADES

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...AMUSEMENT PLACES

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...BASEBALL BATTING RANGES

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...ARCADES

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...BANKS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...FINANCING

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...LOANS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...REAL ESTATE LOANS

5090 SANDSHACK BAR GRILL...BARS

5100 ARBY'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5100 ARBY'S...CAFES

5100 ARBY'S...RESTAURANTS

5101 ADVANCE AMERICA...PAYDAY LOANS

5101 ANGIE'S ATMOSPHERE...EVENTS-SPECIAL

5101 ASSERT TAXES LLC...TAX RETURN PREPARATION &  FILING

5101 AUTO CREDIT OF CHARLESTON...CONSUMER LENDING

5101 BEAUTY FOR ME...BEAUTY SALONS

5101 BEAUTY FOR ME...BEAUTY SALONS-EQUIPMENT &  SUPLS  (W HLS)

5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 CENTURY GLASS...GLASS-AUTO PLATE &  W INDOW  &  ETC

5101 CVS/PHARMACY...PHARMACIES

5101 CVS/PHARMACY...GROCERSW HOLESALE

5101 DANCER SIZE FITNESS APPAREL...DANCING SUPPLIES

5101 GOLD'S GYM...FITNESS &  RECREATIONAL SPORTS CENTERS

5101 GOLD'S GYM...HEALTH CLUBS STUDIOS &  GYMNASIUMS

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...PERSONNEL CONSULTANTS

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &  OPPORTUNITIES

5101 IHG RESERVATION OFFICE...MOTELS &  HOTELS  RESERVATIONS

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...CHILD CARE SERVICE

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

5101 JEM PIZZA GROUP LIC PIZZA HUT...PIZZA

5101 KIDS SUPER FUNSTATION...PLAYGROUNDS

5101 LIBERTY TAX SVC...TAX RETURN PREPARATION &  FILING

5101 MANNA MUSIC...MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS-DEALERS

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EXECUTIVE  SEARCH CONSULTANTS

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EMPLOYMENT
CONTRACTORSTEMPORARY HELP

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &
OPPORTUNITIES

5101 MAXIMUM TAX SVC LLC...TAX PREPARATION SERVICES

5101 MEL'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 NEIGHBORHOOD TAP HOUSE 2...RESTAURANTS

5101 NORTH CHARLESTON POLICE DEPT...POLICE  DEPARTMENTS
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5101 OCEAN CITY CHINESE RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5101 P C S PARTNERS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

5101 PAK MAIL...COMMERCIAL PRINTING NEC (MFRS)

5101 PAK MAIL...BUSINESS SERVICE  CENTERS

5101 PIZZA HUT...PIZZA

5101 PIZZA HUT...FOODSCARRY OUT

5101 PIZZA HUT...HOTELS &  MOTELS

5101 PIZZA HUT...RESTAURANTS

5101 PLAYERS' PLACE BILLIARDS...BILLIARD PARLORS

5101 SEARS APPLIANCE REPAIR...APPLIANCES-HOUSEHOLD-SMALL-REPAIRING

5101 SEARS OUTLET STORE...FACTORY OUTLETS

5101 SECOND CHANCE RESALE...THRIFT SHOPS

5101 SOUTHERN BBQ SEAFOOD GRILL...BARBECUE RESTAURANT

5101 TAN 365/SMILE LABS...TANNING SALONS

5101 TOP ONE...W OMEN'S  APPAREL-RETAIL

5101 UPSCALE BARBER SALON...BARBERS

5101 VIBE NUTRITION...NUTRITIONISTS

5117 LOS REYES MEXICAN RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5117 LOS REYES MEXICAN RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS-FAMILY  DINING

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...ICE

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...CATERERS

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...RESTAURANTS

5125 BURGER KING...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5125 BURGER KING...CAFES

5125 BURGER KING...RESTAURANTS

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...RESTAURANTS

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...CAFES

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  EMISS ION TESTING

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  LUBRICATION SERVICE

5146 EXTRA SPACE STORAGE...STORAGE

5146 EXTRA SPACE STORAGE...STORAGE-HOUSEHOLD &  COMMERCIAL

5146 EXTRA SPACE STORAGE...W AREHOUSES-MINI &  SELF STORAGE

5150 ANSON, SHAUN DC...CHIROPRACTORS DC

5150 BP CHIROPRACTIC CARE...CHIROPRACTORS DC

5150 CATALINA TOUCH...NONCLASSIFIED ESTABLISHMENTS

5150 CHARLIE MCQUEENEY STATE FARM...INSURANCE

5150 MCQUEENEY, CHARLIE AGT...INSURANCE

5150 O'LAUGHLIN INSURANCE GROUP INC...OFFICE  FURNITURE &  EQUIP -
DEALERS (W HLS)

5150 O'LAUGHLIN INSURANCE GROUP INC...INSURANCE

5150 STATE FARM INSURANCE...INSURANCE-AUTOMOBILE

4805 JOSEFINA RESENDIZ...RESIDENTIAL

4809 KING CROLEY...RESIDENTIAL

4814 KENNETH GREEN...RESIDENTIAL

4815 CURTIS BUR...RESIDENTIAL

4815 DAVID WEAST...RESIDENTIAL

4820 SHIRLEY PICKETT...RESIDENTIAL

4825 ALAN BUYCK...RESIDENTIAL

4825 CHARLIE BOYCE...RESIDENTIAL

4827 JOHN MEEK...RESIDENTIAL

4828 JESUS MONJARREZ...RESIDENTIAL

4828 MARCELLA HORLBACK...RESIDENTIAL

4833 EDDIE HERREN...RESIDENTIAL

4840 DAVID PAULGAARD...RESIDENTIAL

4842 ANDREW DUNCAN...RESIDENTIAL

4844 DARREN AUSTIN...RESIDENTIAL

4845 RUBEN FLORES...RESIDENTIAL

4847 MICHAEL WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

4848 JAMES HOFFMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4849 BRENDA BOLES...RESIDENTIAL

4851 HILDA HARVEY...RESIDENTIAL

4856 NORVAL BARD...RESIDENTIAL

4862 LINDA MOHLER...RESIDENTIAL



2022 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2020 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 5 Report ID: 24060301021 - 06/11/2024 
www.erisinfo.com

8415 NORTH CHARLESTON CHURCH CHRIST...CHURCHES

8465 ALBERTHA HARRISON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 ALICE FORD...RESIDENTIAL

8465 ANYA MC GILL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 APPIAN WAY...APARTMENTS

8465 BESSIE MOORE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 BRITTANY MILLER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 CHELLE SIDDEN...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DANA PEARSON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DOROTHY SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

8465 EDWIN HAZEL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 GAIL COLLINS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 JANNA SEABROOK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 KYLE ROJAS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 LAKRISTAK HOLMES...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MAKAYLA WILLIAMS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MYESHIA WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

8465 PAUL SARKOZY...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SARAH DAWSON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SARAH ROURK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SHEILA MEGGETT...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SHONTEL WALKER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TAMESHIA MOULTRIE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TAMMY MIKE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TERRENCE MCKENZIE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TINA BUSSEY...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TONYA JENKINS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TREVOR COLLINS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TYONDRA ALSTON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 VERNON DELESLINE...RESIDENTIAL

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...SCHOOLSUNIVERSITIES  &  COLLEGES
ACADEMIC

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

8500 GREENMAN, DANIELLE...PHYSICAL THERAPISTS

8500 ROGERS, JIMMIE...PHYSICAL THERAPISTS

4600 KINGDOM HALL-JEHOVAH'S WITNESS...CHURCHES

4784 DEBRA FOWLER...RESIDENTIAL

4980 CAR GUYS OF CHARLESTON...AUTOMOBILE  DEALERS-USED CARS

4980 U-HAUL...MOVING SUPPLIES  &  EQUIPMENT-RENTING

4980 U-HAUL...TRUCK RENTING &  LEASING

4990 CLARK'S TERMITE PEST CONTROL...PEST CONTROL

4990 CLARK'S TERMITE PEST CONTROL...TREE SERVICE

4995 ALEXANDER BERK...RESIDENTIAL

4995 ALVARO FIGUEROA...RESIDENTIAL

4995 ANNIE LIVINGSTON...RESIDENTIAL

4995 BRITTANY SINGLETARY...RESIDENTIAL

4995 KARIN CROMMEDY...RESIDENTIAL

4995 TRACEY BROWN...RESIDENTIAL
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103 total records. Part 1 of 2
4892 ALLSTATE INSURANCE...INSURANCE

4892 ASHLEY UNLIMITED WIRELESS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

4892 FIESTA JUVENILES PRINCESA...NONCLASSIFIED ESTABLISHMENTS

4892 TLAXCALITA BAKERY...BAKERS-RETAIL

4892 U SAVE CLEANERS...LAUNDRIES

4892 WENDY'S...RESTAURANTS

4892 WENDY'S...CAFES

4892 WENDY'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...AUTOMOBILE  PARTS &  SUPPLIES-RETAIL-NEW

4895 SPINX CONVENIENCE STORE...CONVENIENCE STORES

4896 MEINEKE CAR CARE CTR...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

4896 U-HAUL...TRUCK RENTING &  LEASING

4896 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...TRAILER RENTING &  LEASING

4900 SUNOCO...CONVENIENCE STORES

4906 WENDCHARLES II LLC...RESTAURANTS

4908 GOODWILL...THRIFT SHOPS

4908 SUNOCO...ALTERNATIVE  FUELS

4908 SUNOCO...SERVICE  STATIONS-GASOLINE  &  OIL

4910 APPLEBEE'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

4910 APPLEBEE'S...CAFES

4910 APPLEBEE'S...RESTAURANTS

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...ECOMMERCE

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...ARCADES

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...AMUSEMENT PLACES

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...BASEBALL BATTING RANGES

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...ARCADES

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...BANKS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...FINANCING

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...REAL ESTATE LOANS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...LOANS

5090 SANDSHACK BAR GRILL...BARS

5100 ARBY'S...RESTAURANTS

5100 ARBY'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5100 ARBY'S...CAFES

5101 ADVANCE AMERICA...PAYDAY LOANS

5101 ASSERT TAXES LLC...TAX RETURN PREPARATION &  FILING

5101 AUTO CREDIT OF CHARLESTON...CONSUMER LENDING

5101 BEAUTY FOR ME...BEAUTY SALONS-EQUIPMENT &  SUPLS  (W HLS)

5101 BEAUTY FOR ME...BEAUTY SALONS

5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 CENTURY GLASS...GLASS-AUTO PLATE &  W INDOW  &  ETC

5101 CVS/PHARMACY...PHARMACIES

5101 CVS/PHARMACY...GROCERSW HOLESALE

5101 DANCER SIZE FITNESS APPAREL...DANCING SUPPLIES

5101 GOLD'S GYM...FITNESS &  RECREATIONAL SPORTS CENTERS

5101 GOLD'S GYM...HEALTH CLUBS STUDIOS &  GYMNASIUMS

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...PERSONNEL CONSULTANTS

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &  OPPORTUNITIES

5101 IHG RESERVATION OFFICE...MOTELS &  HOTELS  RESERVATIONS

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...CHILD CARE SERVICE

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

5101 JEM PIZZA GROUP LIC PIZZA HUT...PIZZA

5101 KIDS SUPER FUNSTATION...PLAYGROUNDS

5101 LIBERTY TAX SVC...TAX RETURN PREPARATION &  FILING

5101 MANNA MUSIC...MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS-DEALERS

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EMPLOYMENT
CONTRACTORSTEMPORARY HELP

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &
OPPORTUNITIES

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EXECUTIVE  SEARCH CONSULTANTS

5101 MAXIMUM TAX SVC LLC...TAX PREPARATION SERVICES

5101 MEL'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 NORTH CHARLESTON POLICE DEPT...POLICE  DEPARTMENTS

5101 OCEAN CITY CHINESE RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5101 P C S PARTNERS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

Part 2 of 2
5101 PAK MAIL...COMMERCIAL PRINTING NEC (MFRS)

5101 PAK MAIL...BUSINESS SERVICE  CENTERS

5101 PIZZA HUT...PIZZA

5101 PIZZA HUT...FOODSCARRY OUT

5101 PIZZA HUT...RESTAURANTS

5101 PIZZA HUT...HOTELS &  MOTELS

5101 PLAYERS' PLACE BILLIARDS...BILLIARD PARLORS

5101 SEARS APPLIANCE REPAIR...APPLIANCES-HOUSEHOLD-SMALL-REPAIRING

5101 SEARS OUTLET STORE...FACTORY OUTLETS

5101 SECOND CHANCE RESALE...THRIFT SHOPS

5101 SOUTHERN BBQ SEAFOOD GRILL...BARBECUE RESTAURANT

5101 TAN 365/SMILE LABS...TANNING SALONS

5101 TOP ONE...W OMEN'S  APPAREL-RETAIL

5101 UPSCALE BARBER SALON...BARBERS

5117 LOS REYES MEXICAN RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS-FAMILY  DINING

5117 LOS REYES MEXICAN RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...ICE

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...CATERERS

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...RESTAURANTS

5125 BURGER KING...CAFES

5125 BURGER KING...RESTAURANTS

5125 BURGER KING...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...RESTAURANTS

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...CAFES

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  EMISS ION TESTING

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  LUBRICATION SERVICE

5146 EXTRA SPACE STORAGE...STORAGE-HOUSEHOLD &  COMMERCIAL

5146 EXTRA SPACE STORAGE...W AREHOUSES-MINI &  SELF STORAGE

5150 ANSON, SHAUN DC...CHIROPRACTORS DC

5150 BP CHIROPRACTIC CARE...CHIROPRACTORS DC

5150 CATALINA TOUCH...NONCLASSIFIED ESTABLISHMENTS

5150 CHARLIE MCQUEENEY STATE FARM...INSURANCE

5150 MCQUEENEY, CHARLIE AGT...INSURANCE

5150 STATE FARM INSURANCE...INSURANCE-AUTOMOBILE
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4805 JOSEFINA RESENDIZ...RESIDENTIAL

4809 KING CROLEY...RESIDENTIAL

4814 KENNETH GREEN...RESIDENTIAL

4814 VIOLA GREEN...RESIDENTIAL

4815 CURTIS BUR...RESIDENTIAL

4820 SHIRLEY PICKETT...RESIDENTIAL

4825 ALAN BUYCK...RESIDENTIAL

4827 JOHN MEEK...RESIDENTIAL

4828 JESUS MONJARREZ...RESIDENTIAL

4828 MARCELLA HORLBACK...RESIDENTIAL

4833 EDDIE HERREN...RESIDENTIAL

4840 DAVID PAULGAARD...RESIDENTIAL

4841 MARY LYMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4842 ANDREW DUNCAN...RESIDENTIAL

4843 ANNE HEMMING...RESIDENTIAL

4844 DARREN AUSTIN...RESIDENTIAL

4845 RUBEN FLORES...RESIDENTIAL

4847 MICHAEL WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

4848 JAMES HOFFMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4849 BRENDA BOLES...RESIDENTIAL

4851 HILDA HARVEY...RESIDENTIAL

4856 NORVAL BARD...RESIDENTIAL

4862 LINDA MOHLER...RESIDENTIAL

8415 NORTH CHARLESTON CHURCH-CHRIST...CHURCHES

8465 ALEXIS WALKER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 ALICE FORD...RESIDENTIAL

8465 AMBER JENKINS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 ANYA MC GILL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 APPIAN WAY...APARTMENTS

8465 BESSIE MOORE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 BRITTANY MILLER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 CHELLE SIDDEN...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DANA PEARSON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DOROTHY SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

8465 EDWIN HAZEL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 FONDRENA HILLS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 GAIL COLLINS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 JANNA SEABROOK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 KYLE ROJAS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 LAKRISTAK HOLMES...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MAKAYLA WILLIAMS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MELISSA SIMMONS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MYESHIA WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

8465 OLIVIA POLITE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 PAUL SARKOZY...RESIDENTIAL

8465 RAVEEN LAWRENCE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 RENEE MACK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SARAH DAWSON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SARAH ROURK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SHEILA MEGGETT...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TAMESHIA MOULTRIE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TAMMY MIKE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TERRENCE MCKENZIE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TINA BUSSEY...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TYONDRA ALSTON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 VERNON DELESLINE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 WARREN BURDINES...RESIDENTIAL

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...SCHOOLSUNIVERSITIES  &  COLLEGES
ACADEMIC

8500 ROGERS, JIMMIE...PHYSICAL THERAPISTS
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4600 KINGDOM HALL-JEHOVAH'S WITNESS...CHURCHES

4784 DEBRA FOWLER...RESIDENTIAL

4784 JEWEL FOWLER...RESIDENTIAL

4980 CAR GUYS OF CHARLESTON...AUTOMOBILE  DEALERS-USED CARS

4980 U-HAUL...MOVING SUPPLIES  &  EQUIPMENT-RENTING

4990 CLARK'S TERMITE PEST CONTROL...PEST CONTROL

4995 ANNIE LIVINGSTON...RESIDENTIAL

4995 JAMES LIVINGSTON...RESIDENTIAL

4995 TRACEY BROWN...RESIDENTIAL

71 total records. Part 1 of 2
4892 ALLSTATE INSURANCE...INSURANCE

4892 ASHLEY UNLIMITED WIRELESS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

4892 LUCCIONO'S 2X PLATINUM SALON...BARBERS

4892 RANDSTAD...EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTORS-TEMPORARY HELP

4892 TLAXCALITA BAKERY...BAKERS-RETAIL

4892 U SAVE CLEANERS...LAUNDRIES

4892 WENDY'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...AUTOMOBILE  PARTS &  SUPPLIES-RETAIL-NEW

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...BATTERIES-STORAGE-RETAIL

4895 SPINX CONVENIENCE STORE...CONVENIENCE STORES

4896 MEINEKE CAR CARE CTR...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

4896 MEINEKE CAR CARE CTR...MUFFLERS &  EXHAUST SYSTEMS-ENGINE

4896 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...TRAILER RENTING &  LEASING

4900 SUNOCO...CONVENIENCE STORES

4906 WENDCHARLES II LLC...RESTAURANTS

4910 APPLEBEE'S...RESTAURANTS

4910 APPLEBEE'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...LOANS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

5025 ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

5090 SANDSHACK BAR GRILL...BARS

5090 SANDSHACK BAR & GRILL...BARS

5100 ARBY'S...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5101 ADVANCE AMERICA...LOANS

5101 AUTO CREDIT OF CHARLESTON...CONSUMER LENDING

5101 BEAUTY FOR ME...BEAUTY SALONS-EQUIPMENT &  SUPLS  (W HLS)

5101 BLOCKBUSTER VIDEO...VIDEO TAPES DISCS &  CASSETTES

5101 BRIXMOR PROPERTY GROUP INC...REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT

5101 CATWALK CLOSET VINTAGE...CLOTHING-RETAIL

5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 CENTURY GLASS...GLASS-AUTO PLATE &  W INDOW  &  ETC

5101 CVS/PHARMACY...PHARMACIES

5101 DANCER SIZE FITNESS APPAREL...DANCING SUPPLIES

5101 DOLLAR TREE...VARIETY  STORES-W HLS &  MFRS

5101 FIRST AMERICAN CASH ADVANCE...CHECK CASHING SERVICE

5101 FRED'S STORE...RETAIL SHOPS

5101 GOLD'S GYM...FITNESS &  RECREATIONAL SPORTS CENTERS

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &  OPPORTUNITIES

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...PERSONNEL CONSULTANTS

5101 IHG RESERVATION OFFICE...MOTELS &  HOTELS  RESERVATIONS

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...CHILD CARE SERVICE

5101 JUMP INDOOR...PARTIES-CHILDRENS

5101 LIBERTY TAX SVC...TAX RETURN PREPARATION &  FILING

5101 MANNA MUSIC...MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS-DEALERS

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &
OPPORTUNITIES

5101 MAXIMUM TAX SVC LLC...TAX PREPARATION SERVICES

5101 MEL'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 NEW BEGINNING CONSIGNMENTS...CONSIGNMENT SHOPS

5101 NORTH CHARLESTON POLICE DEPT...POLICE  DEPARTMENTS

5101 OCEAN CITY CHINESE RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5101 PAK MAIL...BUSINESS SERVICE  CENTERS

5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY...FLORISTS-RETAIL

5101 PIZZA HUT...RESTAURANTS

5101 PLAYERS' PLACE BILLIARDS...BILLIARD PARLORS

5101 SEARS OUTLET STORE...FACTORY OUTLETS

5101 SOUTHERN BBQ SEAFOOD GRILL...BARBECUE RESTAURANT

5101 TAX, MAX...TAX RETURN PREPARATION &  FILING

5101 TOP ONE...CLOTHING-USED

5101 TOP ONE...W OMEN'S  APPAREL-RETAIL

5101 TUESDAY MORNING...GIFT SHOPS

5101 UPSCALE BARBER SALON...BARBERS

5101 WELLS FARGO ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

5101 WORLD OVERCOMER MINISTRIES...CHURCHES

5117 LOS REYES MEXICAN RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS-FAMILY  DINING

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...CATERERS

5125 BURGER KING...FOODS-CARRY OUT
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5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...FOODS-CARRY OUT

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  LUBRICATION SERVICE

5150 STATE FARM INSURANCE...INSURANCE-AUTOMOBILE

4808 THOMAS LEAVER...RESIDENTIAL

4809 KING CROLEY...RESIDENTIAL

4810 ANTON BARNETT...RESIDENTIAL

4814 KENNETH GREEN...RESIDENTIAL

4814 VIOLA GREEN...RESIDENTIAL

4815 CURTIS BUR...RESIDENTIAL

4820 SHIRLEY PICKETT...RESIDENTIAL

4825 ALAN BUYCK...RESIDENTIAL

4827 JOHN MEEK...RESIDENTIAL

4827 ROBERT MEEK...RESIDENTIAL

4828 JESUS MONJARREZ...RESIDENTIAL

4829 CAREY CLELAND...RESIDENTIAL

4829 GLENDA CLELAND...RESIDENTIAL

4833 EDDIE HERREN...RESIDENTIAL

4835 JUDY PINCKNEY...RESIDENTIAL

4841 MARY LYMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4842 ANDREW DUNCAN...RESIDENTIAL

4842 KATHERINE DUNCAN...RESIDENTIAL

4844 DARREN AUSTIN...RESIDENTIAL

4844 NADINE AUSTIN...RESIDENTIAL

4846 BARBARA AVANT...RESIDENTIAL

4847 MICHAEL WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

4848 JAMES HOFFMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4849 BRENDA BOLES...RESIDENTIAL

4851 HILDA HARVEY...RESIDENTIAL

4851 JIMMY HARVEY...RESIDENTIAL

4862 LINDA MOHLER...RESIDENTIAL
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8415 NORTH CHARLESTON CHURCH-CHRIST...CHURCHES

8465 ALFRETHA JOHNSON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 ALICE FORD...RESIDENTIAL

8465 ANYA MC GILL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 APPIAN WAY...APARTMENTS

8465 APRIL MCMAHON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 BESSIE MOORE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 CHARLYN LEITCH...RESIDENTIAL

8465 CHELLE SIDDEN...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DANA PEARSON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DAVID BRANHAM-JR...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DAVID GREEN...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DOROTHY SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DOUGLAS ALISTER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 EDWIN HAZEL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 FONDRENA HILLS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 FOSHENA HILLS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 JANNA SEABROOK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 KEYONNA SNIPE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 KISHA HAIRSTON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 LACHONE BALLEN...RESIDENTIAL

8465 LAKRISTAK HOLMES...RESIDENTIAL

8465 LASHORN WHITE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MAKAYLA WILLIAMS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MAUREEN SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MELISSA SIMMONS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MORRIS PRINGLE SR...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MYESHIA WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

8465 OLIVIA POLITE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 PAUL SARKOZY...RESIDENTIAL

8465 RENEE MACK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SARAH DAWSON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SARAH ROURK...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SHEILA MEGGETT...RESIDENTIAL

8465 SHONTEL WALKER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 STACY PEOPLES...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TAMMY MIKE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TERRENCE MCKENZIE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TINA BUSSEY...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TONYA JENKINS...RESIDENTIAL

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

8500 ROGERS, JIMMIE...PHYSICAL THERAPISTS

4600 KINGDOM HALL-JEHOVAH'S WITNESS...CHURCHES

4784 JEWELL FOWLER...RESIDENTIAL

4920 VERIZON WIRELESS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)
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4890 MAS AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR LLC...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

4892 ALLSTATE INSURANCE AGENCY...INSURANCE

4892 FIRST AMERICAN CASH ADVANCE...PAYDAY LOANS

4892 FIRST LADY CREATIONS NAIL SLN...BEAUTY SALONS

4892 LUCCIONO'S 2X PLATINUM SALON...BEAUTY SALONS

4892 SPRINT...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

4892 TLAXCALITA BAKERY...BAKERS-RETAIL

4892 U SAVE CLEANERS...CLEANERS

4892 WENDY'S...RESTAURANTS

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...AUTOMOBILE  PARTS &  SUPPLIES-RETAIL-NEW

4896 MEINEKE CAR CARE CTR...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

4899 JACK FLASH CAR WASH...CAR W ASHING &  POLISHING

4900 SPEEDWAY/SUNOCO...SERVICE  STATIONS-GASOLINE  &  OIL

4910 APPLEBEE'S NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL...RESTAURANTS

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...BANKS

5100 ARBY'S...RESTAURANTS

5101 BEAUTIFUL CREATIONS BY OLGA...BEAUTY SALONS

5101 BEAUTY FOR ME...BEAUTY SALONS

5101 BLOCKBUSTER VIDEO...VIDEO TAPES &  DISCS-RENTING &  LEASING

5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 DANCER SIZE FITNESS APPAREL...DANCING SUPPLIES

5101 DAVIS PARTY MAKER...PARTY SUPPLIES

5101 DOLLAR TREE...VARIETY  STORES

5101 FESTIVAL CENTER...SHOPPING CENTERS &  MALLS

5101 FESTIVAL CENTRE...SHOPPING CENTERS &  MALLS

5101 FRED'S STORE...DEPARTMENT STORES

5101 GOOD AS GOLD...NONCLASSIFIED ESTABLISHMENTS

5101 HAMRICK'S INC...CLOTHING-RETAIL

5101 IHG RESERVATION OFFICE...MOTELS &  HOTELS  RESERVATIONS

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...CHILD CARE SERVICE

5101 INTEGRATED STAFFING SOLUTIONS...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &
OPPORTUNITIES

5101 KRS SHOES...SHOES-RETAIL

5101 LIFE CHANGES INTL...CHURCHES

5101 MANNA MUSIC...MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS-DEALERS

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EXECUTIVE  SEARCH CONSULTANTS

5101 NEW LOOK BEAUTY & FASHION SUPL...COSMETICS  &  PERFUMES-RETAIL

5101 NORTH CHARLESTON POLICE DEPT...POLICE  DEPARTMENTS

5101 OCEAN CITY RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY...GROCERS-RETAIL

5101 PIZZA HUT...PIZZA

5101 PLAYERS' PLACE BILLIARDS...BILLIARD PARLORS

5101 RED CARPET HAIR & BEAUTY...COSMETICS  &  PERFUMES-RETAIL

5101 SHEAR REFLECTIONS...MANICURING

5101 SHEILA BRIDAL...BRIDAL SHOPS

5101 TOP ONE...NONCLASSIFIED ESTABLISHMENTS

5101 TUESDAY MORNING...GIFT SHOPS

5101 UPSCALE BARBER & SALON...BARBERS

5101 W CARLSON...RESIDENTIAL

5101 WORLD OVERCOMERS MINISTRIES...CHURCHES

5117 LOS REYES MEXICAN RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...RESTAURANTS

5125 BURGER KING...RESTAURANTS

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...RESTAURANTS

5140 JIFFY LUBE...AUTOMOBILE  LUBRICATION SERVICE

5150 STATE FARM INSURANCE...INSURANCE

4812 DAVID TABB...RESIDENTIAL

4812 MICHELLE TABB...RESIDENTIAL

4814 ELAINE SIMPSON...RESIDENTIAL

4814 KENNETH SIMPSON...RESIDENTIAL

4817 KATHERINE MEADE...RESIDENTIAL

4820 PICKETT SHIRLEY...RESIDENTIAL

4820 SHIRLEY PICKETT...RESIDENTIAL

4822 DENNIS MIXSON...RESIDENTIAL

4822 JONATHAN MIXSON...RESIDENTIAL

4822 ROSALIE MIXSON...RESIDENTIAL

4825 CHARLIE BOYCE...RESIDENTIAL

4827 JOHN MEEK...RESIDENTIAL

4827 ROBERT MEEK...RESIDENTIAL

4829 CAREY CLELAND...RESIDENTIAL

4833 TYSHAR BRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

4840 JEAN SHAMBLIN...RESIDENTIAL

4841 MARYANN LYMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4842 LEENETTA JENKINS...RESIDENTIAL

4843 ANNE HEMMING...RESIDENTIAL

4851 HILDA HARVEY...RESIDENTIAL

4856 SHIRLEY BARD...RESIDENTIAL

4858 RAMIREZ ALFREDO...RESIDENTIAL

4860 CLARA ALMARAZ...RESIDENTIAL

4862 LINDA MOHLER...RESIDENTIAL
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8465 APPIAN WAY...APARTMENTS

8465 BARBARA HUNTER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 BLUE'S LEAK REPAIR...ROOFING CONTRACTORS

8465 CATHY NATHANIEL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 CRYSTAL COX...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DAMIEN NORRIS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DEBORA COX...RESIDENTIAL

8465 DONTE CHISLOM...RESIDENTIAL

8465 EDWIN HAZEL...RESIDENTIAL

8465 GEORGE PRIOLEAU...RESIDENTIAL

8465 JOYCE THOMAS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 KIMBERLY WALKER...RESIDENTIAL

8465 L RENCH...RESIDENTIAL

8465 LATOYA DELESLINE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 LONDELL SINGLETON...RESIDENTIAL

8465 MONIQUE SMALLS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 OLIVIA POLITE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 PATRICIA SULLIVAN...RESIDENTIAL

8465 STEPHANIE DUPREE...RESIDENTIAL

8465 TONYA JENKINS...RESIDENTIAL

8465 WILIAM SPARROW...RESIDENTIAL

8500 DORCHESTER COUNTY CAREER SCHL...J UNIOR COLLEGES &  TECHNICAL
INSTITUTES

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

4600 CHRISTOPHER WHITE...RESIDENTIAL

4600 KINGDOM HALL-JEHOVAH'S WITNESS...CHURCHES

4920 VERIZON WIRELESS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

4980 U-HAUL...TRUCK RENTING &  LEASING

4990 CLARK'S MOLD & MOISTURE SLTNS...MOLD MILDEW  MOISTURE CONTROL &
ABATEMENT
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80 total records. Part 1 of 2
4812 MARCIA P WARNOCK...RESIDENTIAL

4850 P B COOK...RESIDENTIAL

4890 BUDGET TIRES EXPRESS...TIRE-DEALERS-RETAIL

4890 MAS AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR LLC...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

4892 ALLSTATE INSURANCE AGENCY...INSURANCE

4892 ASHLEY UNLIMITED WIRELESS...CELLULAR TELEPHONES (SERVICES)

4892 LUCCIONO'S 2X PLATINUM SALON...BEAUTY SALONS

4892 RANDSTAD...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &  OPPORTUNITIES

4892 TLAXCALITA BAKERY...BAKERS-RETAIL

4892 U SAVE CLEANERS...LAUNDRIES

4892 WENDY'S...RESTAURANTS

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...AUTOMOBILE  PARTS &  SUPPLIES-RETAIL-NEW

4896 MEINEKE CAR CARE CTR...AUTOMOBILE  REPAIRING &  SERVICE

4896 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...TRUCK RENTING &  LEASING

4899 ENIGMA CORPORAON...CAR W ASHING &  POLISHING

4900 REDBOX...VIDEO RENTAL K IOSKS

4900 SUNOCO...SERVICE  STATIONS-GASOLINE  &  OIL

4910 APPLEBEE'S...RESTAURANTS

4950 CATHERINE E SHEWTZUK...RESIDENTIAL

4954 DOROTHY C PARKER...RESIDENTIAL

4954 JOHN W SR COOK...RESIDENTIAL

4964 NINA K PITTS...RESIDENTIAL

4988 HENRY BRANTON...RESIDENTIAL

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...FAMILY  ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE...BASEBALL BATTING RANGES

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...BANKS

5012 M GIRARD...RESIDENTIAL

5016 KIM BRANTON...RESIDENTIAL

5025 ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

5090 SANDSHACK BAR & GRILL...RESTAURANTS

5100 ARBY'S...RESTAURANTS

5101 3 Z'S TRAVEL LEADERS-CHRLSTN...TRAVEL AGENCIES  &  BUREAUS

5101 ADVANCE AMERICA...PAYDAY LOANS

5101 AMERICAN GOLD PARTIES...METALS-PRECIOUS SHEET W IRE  TUBING (W HLS)

5101 ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

5101 BEAUTY FOR ME...BEAUTY SALONS

5101 BLOCKBUSTER VIDEO...VIDEO TAPES &  DISCS-RENTING &  LEASING

5101 BLUE MAGIC BAR & GRILL LLC...BARS

5101 CARLSON WAGONLIT TRAVEL...TRAVEL AGENCIES  &  BUREAUS

5101 CATWALK CLOSET VINTAGE...CONSIGNMENT SHOPS

5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP...BARBERS

5101 DANCER SIZE FITNESS APPAREL...DANCING SUPPLIES

5101 DAVIS PARTY MAKER...PARTY SUPPLIES

5101 DOLLAR TREE...VARIETY  STORES

5101 FESTIVAL CENTER...SHOPPING CENTERS &  MALLS

5101 FESTIVAL CENTRE...SHOPPING CENTERS &  MALLS

5101 FIRST AMERICAN CASH ADVANCE...PAYDAY LOANS

5101 FRED'S STORE...DEPARTMENT STORES

5101 HIRE ALTERNATIVES...PERSONNEL CONSULTANTS

5101 IHG RESERVATION OFFICE...MOTELS &  HOTELS  RESERVATIONS

5101 IN GOD'S CARE LEARNING CTR...RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS

5101 INTEGRATED STAFFING SOLUTIONS...EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES  &
OPPORTUNITIES

5101 KIDZ KIDZ...CHILDRENS &  INFANTS W EAR-RETAIL

5101 KRS SHOES...SHOES-RETAIL

5101 MANNA MUSIC...MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS-DEALERS

5101 MAU INC WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS...EXECUTIVE  SEARCH CONSULTANTS

5101 NATURE IN MOTION...PET SHOPS

5101 NORTH CHARLESTON POLICE DEPT...POLICE  DEPARTMENTS

5101 OCEAN CITY CHINESE RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY...GROCERS-RETAIL

5101 PIZZA HUT...PIZZA

5101 PLAYERS' PLACE BILLIARDS...BILLIARD PARLORS

5101 REDBOX...VIDEO RENTAL K IOSKS

5101 STRANDZ SALON & SPA...BEAUTY SALONS

5101 T NAILS...MANICURING

5101 TAX, MAX...TAX RETURN PREPARATION &  FILING

5101 THOMAS E DR TALKIE...RESIDENTIAL

Part 2 of 2
5101 TOP ONE...CONSIGNMENT SHOPS

5101 TUESDAY MORNING...GIFT SHOPS

5101 UPSCALE BARBER & SALON...BARBERS

5101 WELLS FARGO ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

5101 WORLDOVERCOMER MINISTRIES...CHURCHES

5117 LOS REYES MEXICAN RESTAURANT...RESTAURANTS

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...RESTAURANTS

5125 BURGER KING...RESTAURANTS

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD...RESTAURANTS

5130 KENNETH COOK...RESIDENTIAL

5132 K A ROBERTS...RESIDENTIAL

5150 MCQUEENEY, CHARLES A...INSURANCE

5150 STATE FARM INSURANCE...INSURANCE
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4804 MELISSA HUNTER...RESIDENTIAL

4805 LAURA HIRST...RESIDENTIAL

4806 MARY & GERALD BARRETT...RESIDENTIAL

4807 MICHELLE & RAY FONTENOT...RESIDENTIAL

4809 KING CROLEY...RESIDENTIAL

4810 JUDITH MONASTRA...RESIDENTIAL

4812 M VENDT...RESIDENTIAL

4814 CHARLES DOROTHY...RESIDENTIAL

4816 A HAMILTON...RESIDENTIAL

4816 T MILLER...RESIDENTIAL

4817 ONETHIA J MAXEY...RESIDENTIAL

4818 LILLIE M SHULER...RESIDENTIAL

4819 CLARENCE HUNT...RESIDENTIAL

4822 R C MIXSON...RESIDENTIAL

4823 JESSE A WEBER...RESIDENTIAL

4825 SHERRY M BOYCE...RESIDENTIAL

4827 RONALD D MORRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4828 J P SUMMERS...RESIDENTIAL

4831 JO D STEELE...RESIDENTIAL

4832 ROBERT C DOTY...RESIDENTIAL

4833 D E MILLARD...RESIDENTIAL

4834 MARTHA Z LEE...RESIDENTIAL

4836 EARL W MARTIN...RESIDENTIAL

4838 HARRY HARRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4840 ANTHONY OLIVER...RESIDENTIAL

4842 LEON F LACASSE...RESIDENTIAL

4844 PAUL L SMITH...RESIDENTIAL

4846 C A MILLAN...RESIDENTIAL

4848 J C JR HOFFMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4849 DEBRA MCMEEKEN...RESIDENTIAL

4850 KEVIN GUILLAUME...RESIDENTIAL

4851 HARRY C & BETH CUMMINGS...RESIDENTIAL

4852 RICHARD J & LINDA KILGER...RESIDENTIAL

4854 JEANNE MATHEWS...RESIDENTIAL

4856 NORVAL L BARD...RESIDENTIAL

4858 P R GARDNER...RESIDENTIAL

4862 LINDA MOHLER...RESIDENTIAL

4864 EAREL NEIKIRK...RESIDENTIAL

4864 J P NEIKIRK...RESIDENTIAL

8415 NORTH CHARLESTON CHURCH-CHRIST...CHURCHES

8465 APPIAN WAY...RESTAURANTS

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...SCHOOLS
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4600 CHRISTOPHER WHITE...RESIDENTIAL

4600 KINGDOM HALL-JEHOVAH'S WITNESS
4920 ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
4898 WENDY'S...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

4900 SPEEDWAY
4910 APPLEBEE'S NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL...STEAK AND BARBECUE

RESTAURANTS

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...CARD AND GAME SERVICES

5000 FUN PARK FRANKIES...RESIDENTIAL

5001 24 HR BKNG LCTNS ONLY FESTIVAL CEN
NATIONSBANK...RESIDENTIAL

5001 BANK OF AMERICA
5090 PAPPY'S OFFICE
5100 ARBY'S...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

5100 NEON BEAUTY SUPPLY & FASHION...FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT

5101 A 1 CONSTRUCTION
5101 ACCUPRINT...PROMOTIONAL PRINTING, LITHOGRAPHIC

5101 ADVANCE AMERICA...AUTOMOBILE  AND CONSUMER FINANCE COMPANIES

5101 BASS HOTELS & RESORTS...MOTELS

5101 BENNETT CHIROPRACTIC CTR
5101 BILL'S DOLLAR STORE INC
5101 BLIMPIE SUBS & SALADS...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

5101 BLOCKBUSTER VIDEO...RECORDS, AUDIO DISCS, AND TAPES

5101 CARLSON WAGONLIT TRAVEL...TRANSPORTATION TICKET OFFICES

5101 CAROLINA SPIRITS
5101 CAROLYN C LUTCF INS RES WILLETTE...RESIDENTIAL

5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP
5101 CHILDREN'S DREAMLAND
5101 COMPUZONE...COMPUTER SOFTW ARE AND ACCESSORIES

5101 CVS PHARMACY
5101 DANCER SIZE FITNESS APPAREL...CUSTOMIZED CLOTHING AND APPAREL

5101 FESTIVAL CENTRE...COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BUILDING OPERATION

5101 FESTIVAL EYE CTR...SPECIALIZED OPTOMETRISTS

5101 HAMRICK'S...W OMEN'S  SPECIALTY  CLOTHING STORES

5101 HARVEST COVENANT FAITH
5101 HARVEST THEOLOGY TRAINING CTR...COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

5101 J & M DISTRIBUTORS
5101 JAPAN KARATE INSTITUTE...PHYSICAL FITNESS CLUBS W ITH TRAINING

EQUIPMENT

5101 LADY BUG FLORIST
5101 LENZ DRY CLEANING & LAUNDRY...LAUNDRY AND DRYCLEANER AGENTS

5101 LIFE QUEST...PHYSICAL FITNESS CLUBS W ITH TRAINING EQUIPMENT

5101 MANNA MUSIC
5101 MASTER CRAFT BUILDERS
5101 NAIL FEVER I...BEAUTY SCHOOLS

5101 NORTH CHARLESTON POLICE DEPT...POLICE  PROTECTION, LEVEL OF
GOVERNMENT

5101 OCEAN CITY CHINESE RESTAURANT...STEAK AND BARBECUE
RESTAURANTS

5101 PAK MAIL...PHOTOGRAPHIC MESSAGE SERVICES

5101 PHONE SMART INC
5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY
5101 PIZZA HUT...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

5101 PLAYERS PLACE' BILLIARDS & PUB...RIDING AND RODEO SERVICES

5101 PROFESSIONAL FINANCIAL SVC
5101 SHEAR REFLECTIONS...BEAUTY SCHOOLS

5101 SUN ROOM AT FESTIVAL CTR
5101 TRANSOUTH FINANCIAL
5117 LA HACIENDA MEXICAN RESTAURANT...STEAK AND BARBECUE

RESTAURANTS

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...PIZZA  RESTAURANTS

5125 BURGER KING...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD RESTAURANT...STEAK AND BARBECUE
RESTAURANTS

5138 JIFFY LUBE...TOW ING SERVICES

5140 END ZONE...BARS AND LOUNGES
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4806 MARY & GERALD BARRETT...RESIDENTIAL

4807 WILLIAM & WENDY DYE...RESIDENTIAL

4809 KING CROLEY...RESIDENTIAL

4810 JUDITH MONASTRA...RESIDENTIAL

4812 JOHN C & ALEXANDRA MORRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4819 CLARENCE HUNT...RESIDENTIAL

4821 KERRY B PETERSON...RESIDENTIAL

4822 R C MIXSON...RESIDENTIAL

4823 JESSE A WEBER...RESIDENTIAL

4825 H L HEINZ...RESIDENTIAL

4827 RONALD D MORRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4833 D E MILLARD...RESIDENTIAL

4834 MARTHA Z LEE...RESIDENTIAL

4836 EARL W MARTIN...RESIDENTIAL

4837 CHARLES COLEMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4838 HARRY HARRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4842 LEON F LACASSE...RESIDENTIAL

4843 RAMOND R THACKER...RESIDENTIAL

4845 MUELLER'S PLUMBING SVC...TANK REPAIR AND CLEANING SERVICES

4846 C A MILLAN...RESIDENTIAL

4848 J C JR HOFFMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4850 KEVIN GUILLAUME...RESIDENTIAL

4851 HARRY C & BETH CUMMINGS...RESIDENTIAL

4852 RICHARD J KILGER...RESIDENTIAL

4853 CYNTHIA WATSON...RESIDENTIAL

4854 JEANNE MATHEWS...RESIDENTIAL

4855 ROBIN & GARY WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

4858 PAMELA R GARDNER...RESIDENTIAL

4862 LINDA MOHLER...RESIDENTIAL

4864 EAREL NEIKIRK...RESIDENTIAL

4864 J P NEIKIRK...RESIDENTIAL

8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
SCHOOLS
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4600 CHRISTOPHER WHITE...RESIDENTIAL

4600 KINGDOM HALL-JEHOVAH'S WITNESS
4920 ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS

62 total records. Part 1 of 2
4850 P B COOK...RESIDENTIAL

4894 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
4900 SPEEDWAY
4910 APPLEBEE'S NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL...STEAK AND BARBECUE

RESTAURANTS

4954 DOROTHY C PARKER...RESIDENTIAL

4954 JOHN W SR COOK...RESIDENTIAL

4988 HENRY BRANTON...RESIDENTIAL

5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK...CARD AND GAME SERVICES

5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE
5000 FUN PARK FRANKIES...RESIDENTIAL

5001 24 HR BKNG LCTNS ONLY FESTIVAL CEN
NATIONSBANK...RESIDENTIAL

5001 BANK OF AMERICA...AUTOMOBILE  AND CONSUMER FINANCE COMPANIES

5012 M GIRARD...RESIDENTIAL

5016 WAYNE ELLIS...RESIDENTIAL

5090 TAWNYA M WILLIAMSON CO
5100 ARBY'S...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

5100 NEON BEAUTY SUPPLY & FASHION
5101 A 1 CONSTRUCTION
5101 ACCUPRINT...PROMOTIONAL PRINTING, LITHOGRAPHIC

5101 ADVANCE AMERICA...AUTOMOBILE  AND CONSUMER FINANCE COMPANIES

5101 API BUSINESS FURNITURE
5101 BILL'S DOLLAR STORE INC
5101 BLOCKBUSTER VIDEO...RECORDS, AUDIO DISCS, AND TAPES

5101 BRYAN PROMOTIONS
5101 CARLSON WAGONLIT TRAVEL...TRANSPORTATION TICKET OFFICES

5101 CAROLINA SPIRITS
5101 CAROLYN C LUTCF INS RES WILLETTE...RESIDENTIAL

5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP
5101 CHILDREN'S DREAMLAND
5101 COMPUZONE...COMPUTER SOFTW ARE AND ACCESSORIES

5101 CVS PHARMACY...PHOTOGRAPHIC SERVICES

5101 DANCER SIZE FITNESS APPAREL...CUSTOMIZED CLOTHING AND APPAREL

5101 FESTIVAL CENTRE...COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BUILDING OPERATION

5101 FESTIVAL EYE CTR...SPECIALIZED OPTOMETRISTS

5101 FIT BY 4 A'S...PHYSICAL FITNESS CLUBS W ITH TRAINING EQUIPMENT

5101 HAMRICK'S...W OMEN'S  SPECIALTY  CLOTHING STORES

5101 HARVEST COVENANT FAITH
5101 HARVEST REALTY
5101 HARVEST THEOLOGY TRAINING CTR...PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND

SECONDARY SCHOOLS

5101 JAPAN KARATE INSTITUTE...PHYSICAL FITNESS CLUBS W ITH TRAINING
EQUIPMENT

5101 LADY BUG FLORIST
5101 LENZ DRY CLEANING & LAUNDRY...LAUNDRY AND DRYCLEANER AGENTS

5101 NAIL FEVER I...BEAUTY SCHOOLS

5101 NORTH CHARLESTON POLICE DEPT...POLICE  PROTECTION, LEVEL OF
GOVERNMENT

5101 OCEAN CITY CHINESE RESTAURANT...STEAK AND BARBECUE
RESTAURANTS

5101 PAK-MAIL
5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY
5101 PIZZA HUT...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

5101 PLAYERS PLACE' BILLIARDS & PUB...RIDING AND RODEO SERVICES

5101 SCOVILLE PAINTING CO...RESIDENTIAL PA INTING

5101 SHEAR REFLECTIONS...BEAUTY SCHOOLS

5101 SUN ROOM AT FESTIVAL CTR
5101 TRANSOUTH FINANCIAL CORP...AUTOMOBILE  AND CONSUMER FINANCE

COMPANIES

5101 WACCAMAW
5117 LA HACIENDA MEXICAN RESTAURANT...STEAK AND BARBECUE

RESTAURANTS

5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE...PIZZA  RESTAURANTS

5125 BURGER KING...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD RESTAURANT...STEAK AND BARBECUE
RESTAURANTS

5130 KENNETH COOK...RESIDENTIAL

5132 K A ROBERTS...RESIDENTIAL

5138 JIFFY LUBE...ENGINE REPAIR



2000 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2000 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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Part 2 of 2
5140 KROSS TALENT...LABOR RESOURCE SERVICES

4806 MARY & GERALD BARRETT...RESIDENTIAL

4807 WILLIAM & WENDY DYE...RESIDENTIAL

4809 KING CROLEY...RESIDENTIAL

4810 JUDITH MONASTRA...RESIDENTIAL

4812 JOHN C & ALEXANDRA MORRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4819 CLARENCE HUNT...RESIDENTIAL

4821 KERRY B PETERSON...RESIDENTIAL

4822 R C MIXSON...RESIDENTIAL

4823 JESSE A WEBER...RESIDENTIAL

4825 H L HEINZ...RESIDENTIAL

4827 RONALD D MORRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4833 D E MILLARD...RESIDENTIAL

4834 MARTHA Z LEE...RESIDENTIAL

4836 EARL W MARTIN...RESIDENTIAL

4837 CHARLES COLEMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4838 HARRY HARRIS...RESIDENTIAL

4842 LEON F LACASSE...RESIDENTIAL

4843 RAMOND R THACKER...RESIDENTIAL

4845 MUELLER'S PLUMBING SVC
4846 C A MILLAN...RESIDENTIAL

4848 J C JR HOFFMAN...RESIDENTIAL

4850 KEVIN GUILLAUME...RESIDENTIAL

4851 HARRY C & BETH CUMMINGS...RESIDENTIAL

4852 RICHARD J KILGER...RESIDENTIAL

4853 CYNTHIA WATSON...RESIDENTIAL

4854 JEANNE MATHEWS...RESIDENTIAL

4855 ROBIN & GARY WRIGHT...RESIDENTIAL

4858 PAMELA R GARDNER...RESIDENTIAL

4862 LINDA MOHLER...RESIDENTIAL

4864 EAREL NEIKIRK...RESIDENTIAL

4864 J P NEIKIRK...RESIDENTIAL



2000 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

1995 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL...PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
SCHOOLS

4600 CHARLESTON HEIGHTS CONGREGATION
4600 KINGDOM HALL OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES
4600 WHITE CHRISTOPHER



1995 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

1995 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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4050 SCIENTOLOGY CHURCH OF - MISSION OF CHARLESTON
4900 SPEEDWAY # 169
5000 FRANKIE'S GOLF RANGE
5000 FRANKLE'S FUN PARK
5001 FESTIVAL CENTER ATM BANKING CENTER
5001 NATIONSBANK NORTH CHARLESTON
5090 BLUE MARLIN LOUNGE
5100 ARBY'S ROAST BEEF
5101 BLOCKBUSTER VIDEO
5101 CAROLINA CO INC
5101 CAROLINA SPIRITS
5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP
5101 CRAFT MALL & GIFTS
5101 FESTIVAL CENTER
5101 FESTIVAL CENTRE
5101 FESTIVAL EYE CENTRE
5101 HAMRICK'S
5101 HI - LITES
5101 LADY BUG FLORIST
5101 LENZ DRY CLEANING & LAUNDRY
5101 LEVI OUTLET BY DESIGNS
5101 MAINS D
5101 NAIL FEVER I
5101 NETWORX COMPUTERS
5101 PARADISE POOLS & SPAS
5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY
5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY CAROLINA CO INC
5101 PIZZA HUT DELIVERY OR CARRYOUT
5101 PLAYERS PLACE ' BILLLARDS & SPORTS PUB
5101 REVCO DRUG STORES NORTH CHARLESTON
5101 SHEAR REFLECTIONS
5101 STATE FARM INS CO AGENT
5101 STATE FARM INS COS
5101 TALKIE THOMAS E DR
5101 TEACHING RESOURCES UNLIMITED
5101 TRANSOUTH FIN CORP
5101 TRAVEL AGENTS INTRNTI
5101 TRICO BUSINESS SVCS
5101 WACCAMAW
5101 WALL BEDS OF CHARLESTON
5101 WALLPAPER FOR LESS
5101 WILLETTE CAROLYN C LUTCF INS
5120 ROBERTS BAR B QUE
5125 BURGER KING RESTRNT RESTAURANT II
5130 CAPTAIN D'S SEAFOOD RESTAURANTS
5140 ARMORPLATE'S ALL AMERICAN GYM
5140 LUBE CLINIC
5140 UNITED KOLOURS
5150 NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INS DISTRICT CLAIMS OFC
5200 CHARLESTON AUTO EMPORIUM

4806 BARRETT MARY
4809 CROLEY KING
4810 MONASTRA JUDITH
4819 HUNT CLARENCE
4821 PETERSON KERRY B
4822 MIXSON R C
4823 WEBER JESSE A
4825 HEINZ HL
4827 MORRIS RONALD D
4831 STEELE JO D
4833 MILLARD D E
4834 LEE MARTHA Z
4836 MARTIN EARL W
4838 HARRIS HARRY
4842 LACASSE LEON F
4843 THACKER RAMOND R JR
4845 MUELLER'S PLUMBING SERVICE
4846 MILLAN C A
4848 HOFFMAN JC JR
4850 GUILLAUME KEVIN
4850 K & L MOBILE HOME SVC
4851 CUMMINGS HARRY C
4852 KILGER RICHARD J
4854 MATHEWS JEANNE
4856 BARD NORVAL L
4858 GARDNER PR
4862 MOHLER LINDA
4864 NEIKIRK J P
4864 NELKIRK EAREL



1995 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

1990 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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8500 FORT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL STREET NOT LISTED



1990 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

1990 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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4050 BENNETT FLOOR COVERING INC
5000 FRANKIE'S FUN PARK
5000 WILDWOOD LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS
5001 NCNB NEIGHBORHOOD OFFICE FESTIVAL CENTER
5013 RATLEY CONSTRUCTION
5100 CRUISERS HAMBURGERS
5101 BOOK BAG THE
5101 CAUSEY'S BARBER SHOP
5101 CITIZENS & SOUTHERN NATIONAL BANK OF SC FESTIVAL

CENTER
5101 DIXIE CRANE & EQPT CO
5101 ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS
5101 FESTIVAL CENTER
5101 FESTIVAL CENTRE
5101 FESTIVAL EYE CENTRE
5101 HAMRICK'S
5101 HOME VIDEO & ENTERTAINMENT CTR
5101 LADY BUG FLORIST
5101 LENZ DRY CLEANING &LAUNDRY
5101 OLD MILL LADIES SPORTSWEAR FACTORY OUTLET
5101 PHOTO PLUS
5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY CAROLINA CO INC
5101 PIGGLY WIGGLY CAROLINA CO INC FLORIST
5101 PIZZA HUT DELIVERY OR CARRYOUT TRIDENT FESTIVAL CTR
5101 POSH LADIES APPAREL
5101 RADIO SHACK - A DIV OF TANDY CORP - CONSUMER

ELECTRONICS STORES CHARLESTON
5101 RIBBON OUTLET INC THE
5101 SCHWARTZ GEO A OPTCN
5101 SHEAR REFLECTIONS
5101 SPECIALS EXCLUSIVELY LEVI STRAUSS & CO
5101 TCBY - YOGURT
5101 WACCAMAW POTTERY
5101 WILLETTE CAROLYN C INSURANCE
5117 DEL TACO MEXICAN RESTAURANT
5125 BURGER KING RESTNT RESTAURANT II
5150 NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INS DISTRICT CLAIMS OFC
5150 NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INS DISTRICT SALES OFC
5201 BUDGET CAR & TRUCK RENTAL SVC OFC
5201 HARDEE'S RESTAURANT

4652 KILGER RICHARD J
4803 REED P
4805 MAURER TIMOTHY
4806 BARRETT MARY
4807 KELLY KEITH E
4808 LEAVER THOMAS MICHAE !
4810 DAVIS MICHELLE L
4815 MCCRARY DANNY G
4817 KENNEDY R A
4823 WEBER JESSE A
4825 HENDERSON KATHY
4825 PAGE KENNETH WAYNE
4827 MORRIS RONALD D
4833 MILLARD D E
4837 ACKERMAN CLIFTON
4839 SALTERS SYLVESTER
4843 THACKER RAMOND R JR
4845 AUBERT EDWIN A
4846 MALACARA JOSEPH
4847 SHEARER PHILLIP F
4848 HOFFMAN J C JR
4849 CRISP JEFFERY H
4850 GUILLAUME KEVIN
4851 CRAIG DANIEL
4853 JACKSON RAYMOND
4854 MATHEWS JEANNE
4855 WRIGHT GARY
4858 GARDNER P R
4862 COLL BOB
4864 NEIKIRK EAREL
4864 NEIKIRK J P



1990 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

1985 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: HILLS
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8200 TOP GRADE SOLL CO STREET NOT LISTED



1985 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: HILLS

1985 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: HILLS
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3711 HILLCREST BAPTIST CHURCH STREET NOT LISTED



1985 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: HILLS

1982-83 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: POLKS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1982-83 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: POLKS

1982-83 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: POLKS
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RANGE NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1982-83 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: POLKS

1978 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: HILLS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1978 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: HILLS

1978 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: HILLS
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RANGE NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1978 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: HILLS

1973 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1973 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

1973 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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RANGE NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1973 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

1968 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: HILLS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1968 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: HILLS

1968 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: HILLS
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RANGE NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1968 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: HILLS

1961 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: NELSONS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1961 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: NELSONS

1961 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: NELSONS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1961 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: NELSONS

1955 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: NELSONS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1955 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: NELSONS

1955 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: NELSONS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1955 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: NELSONS

1948 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: BALDWINS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1948 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: BALDWINS

1948 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: BALDWINS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1948 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: BALDWINS

1942 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: BALDWINS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1942 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: BALDWINS

1942 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: BALDWINS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1942 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: BALDWINS

1938 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: BALDWINS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1938 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: BALDWINS

1938 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: BALDWINS
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1938 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: BALDWINS

1934 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: SOUTHERN PRINTING AND PUBLISHING
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1934 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: SOUTHERN PRINTING AND PUBLISHING

1934 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: SOUTHERN PRINTING AND PUBLISHING
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1934 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: SOUTHERN PRINTING AND PUBLISHING

1929 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: WALSH
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1929 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: WALSH

1929 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: WALSH
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1929 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: WALSH

1925-26 APPIAN WAY
SOURCE: WALSH
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1925-26 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
SOURCE: WALSH

1925-26 BREEDERS CUP DR
SOURCE: WALSH
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STREET NOT LISTED STREET NOT LISTED



1925-26 PATRIOT BLVD
SOURCE: WALSH
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STREET NOT LISTED
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Appian Way Apartments
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NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

24-452279.1

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.

24060301021

June 03, 2024



Topographic Map Symbology for the maps may be available in the following documents:
Pre-1947

1947-2009

2009-present

Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase I report.
Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.
No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc.(in the US)
and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS', using Topographic Maps produced by the USGS.
This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein.
Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, 
or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences
arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

    Page 223 of 1918 Topographic Instructions
    Page 130 of 1928 Topographic Instructions

    Topographic Map Symbols

    US Topo Map Symbols

We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic
maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and
adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year Map Series
  

1919 7.5
1920 15
1943 7.5
1944 15
1958 7.5
1971 7.5
1979 7.5
2014 7.5
2017 7.5
2020 7.5

https://pubs.usgs.gov/unnumbered/70039569/report.pdf
https://pubs.usgs.gov/bul/0788e/report.pdf
https://pubs.usgs.gov/gip/TopographicMapSymbols/topomapsymbols.pdf
https://erisservice.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/kmls/US_Topo_Map_Symbols.pdf


1919

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 24060301021
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Source: USGS 15 Minute Topographic Map
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(1-1943)
Aerial Photo Year: 19381943

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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(1-1944)
Aerial Photo Year: 19431944

Source: USGS 15 Minute Topographic Map
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(1-1958)
Aerial Photo Year: 19571958

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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(1-1971)
Aerial Photo Year: 1971
Photo Revision Year: 1971

1971

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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(1-1979)
Aerial Photo Year: 1977
Photo Revision Year: 1979

(2-1979)
Aerial Photo Year: 1977
Photo Revision Year: 1979

1979

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
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Dorchester County Web Map

Dorchester County GIS and Assessors Office, Maxar

Parcel_PUBLIC

Road Centerlines

Local

Minor Arterial

Collector

Major Arterial

6/7/2024, 1:07:43 PM

0 0.09 0.170.04 mi

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

1:4,514

Dorchester County GIS Web Service
Imagery collected in 2020 by Kucera International.  Imagery is managed by Adam DeMars, South Carolina State GIS Coordinator and hosted by ESRI. | Dorchester County GIS and Assessors Office | Maxar |



Parcel : 172-00-00-111.000 
GIS_ACREAGE 12.30 

FULL_PARCELNO 172-00-00-111.000 

TAX_DISTRICT 208 

OWNER 8465 PATRIOT BOULEVARD LP 

MAILING_ADDRESS 100 CORPORATE PL STE 404 

CITY_STATE_ZIP PEABODY MA 019603809 

PROPERTY_LOCATION 8465 PATRIOT BLVD 

TAXED_ACRES 12.66 

PLAT K_086 

LOT 
 

OTHER TRACT C 

SUBDIVISION APPIAN WAY APT 

GRANTOR APPIAN WAY APARTMENTS LP ITS 

DEED 007110-263 

RECORDING_DATE 6/15/2009 

SALE_DATE 6/11/2009 

SALE_PRICE 10.00 

ZONINGCODE R-2_NC 

 



National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette
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SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT
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0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mileZone X

Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood HazardZone X

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
Levee. See Notes.Zone X

Area with Flood Risk due to LeveeZone D

NO SCREENArea of Minimal Flood HazardZone X
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Limit of Study
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Digital Data Available

No Digital Data Available

Unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 6/7/2024 at 2:26 PM  and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.
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Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023

























Wetlands

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

Wetlands
Estuarine and Marine Deepwater
Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Freshwater Emergent Wetland
Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland
Freshwater Pond

Lake
Other
Riverine

June 12, 2024

0 0.1 0.20.05 mi

0 0.15 0.30.075 km

1:7,116

This page was produced by the NWI mapper
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.



Reporting Year 2022

Presented By

PWS ID#: SC 1820001 
Knightsville; SC 
1850009 Calomet; SC 
1820003 Tranquil



Our Mission Continues

We are once again pleased to present our annual water quality report covering all 
testing performed between January 1 and December 31, 2022. Over the years, 

we have dedicated ourselves to producing drinking water that meets all state and 
federal standards. We continually strive to adopt new methods for delivering the best-
quality drinking water to you. As new challenges to drinking water safety emerge, we 
remain vigilant in meeting the goals of source water protection, water conservation, 
and community education while continuing to serve the needs of all our water users. 
Please remember that we are always available should you ever have any questions or 
concerns about your water.

Where Does My Water Come 
From?

The Knightsville system uses blended water. 
In an effort to provide our customers 

with the highest-quality water at an 
economical price, Dorchester County Water 
Authority purchases some of our water from 
Summerville Commissioners of Public Works 
(SCPW). Surface water from SCPW is purchased f r o m 
the Santee Cooper Lake Moultrie Regional Water System, 
whose source water is Lake Moultrie. Local wells provide water 
that is blended with the Knightsville system’s supply and then 
distributed to your home or business.

Calomet Valley and Tranquil water systems use master meters. 
Your water is surface water purchased from SCPW, which 
purchases its water from Santee Cooper Lake Moultrie 
Regional Water System. Santee Cooper’s source is Lake 
Moultrie, a 60,000-acre freshwater lake that is part of the 
Catawba-Santee water basin.

Important Health Information

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants 
in drinking water than the general population. 

Immunocompromised persons such as persons with cancer 
undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone 
organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune 
system disorders, some elderly, and infants may be particularly 
at risk from infections. These people should seek advice 
about drinking water from their health care providers. The 

U.S. EPA/CDC (Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention) guidelines on appropriate means to 

lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium 
and other microbial contaminants are 

available from the Safe Drinking Water 
Hotline at (800) 426-4791 or http://
water.epa.gov/drink/hotline.

Community Participation

If you would like to learn more about your water provider, 
please attend any of our scheduled board meetings. They 

are held at 5:30 p.m. on the second Monday of each month 
in our office.

Source Water Assessment

A source water assessment has been completed for our water 
supplier. The purpose of the assessment is to determine 

the susceptibility of each drinking water source to potential 
contaminant sources. The report includes background 
information and a relative susceptibility rating of higher, 
moderate, or lower. It is important to understand that a 
susceptibility rating of higher does not imply poor water 
quality, only the system’s potential to become contaminated 
within the assessment area. You may view more a copy 
of the assessment at www.scdhec.gov/sites/default/files/docs/
HomeAndEnvironment/Docs/Watershed/wwqa/Santee_
WWQA_2013.pdf.

Questions?
For more information about this report, or for any questions 
relating to your drinking water, please call Richie Murdaugh at 
(843) 875-0140. You may also contact us at www.dcwaonline.
com.

Lead in Home Plumbing

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health 
problems, especially for pregnant women and young chil-

dren. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and 
components associated with service lines and home plumbing. 
Dorchester County Water Authority is responsible for provid-
ing high-quality drinking water, but we cannot control the 
variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your 
water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the 
potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds 
to two minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If 
you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to 
have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, 
testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure 
is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 
426-4791 or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

http://water.epa.gov/drink/hotline
http://water.epa.gov/drink/hotline
http://www.scdhec.gov/sites/default/files/docs/HomeAndEnvironment/Docs/Watershed/wwqa/Santee_WWQA_2013.pdf
http://www.scdhec.gov/sites/default/files/docs/HomeAndEnvironment/Docs/Watershed/wwqa/Santee_WWQA_2013.pdf
http://www.scdhec.gov/sites/default/files/docs/HomeAndEnvironment/Docs/Watershed/wwqa/Santee_WWQA_2013.pdf
http://www.dcwaonline.com
http://www.dcwaonline.com
http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead


Substances That Could Be in Water

To ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the U.S. EPA 
prescribes regulations limiting the amount of certain 

contaminants in water provided by public water systems. U.S. 
Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits 
for contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the 
same protection for public health. Drinking water, including 
bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least 
small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of these 
contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses 
a health risk.

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled 
water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, 
and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land 
or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring 
minerals, in some cases radioactive material, and substances 
resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. 
Substances that may be present in source water include:

Microbial Contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which 
may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, 
agricultural livestock operations, or wildlife;

Inorganic Contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can 
be naturally occurring or may result from urban stormwater 
runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and 
gas production, mining, or farming;

Pesticides and Herbicides, which may come from a variety 
of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and 
residential uses;

Organic Chemical Contaminants, including synthetic and 
volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial 
processes and petroleum production and may also come from 
gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems;

Radioactive Contaminants, which can be naturally occurring 
or may be the result of oil and gas production and mining 
activities.

For more information about contaminants and potential 
health effects, call the U.S. EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
at (800) 426-4791.

Q & A

What type of container is best for 
storing water?
Consumer Reports has consistently advised that glass or 
BPA-free plastics such as polyethylene are the safest choices. 
To be on the safe side, do not use any container with 
markings on the recycle symbol showing 7PC (that’s code 
for BPA). You could also consider using stainless steel or 
aluminum with BPA-free liners.

How much emergency water should I 
keep?
Typically, one gallon per person per day is recommended. 
For a family of four, that would be 12 gallons for three days. 
Humans can survive without food for one month but can 
only survive one week without water.

How long can I store drinking water?
The disinfectant in drinking water will eventually dissipate, 
even in a closed container. If that container housed bacteria 
prior to filling up with the tap water, the bacteria may 
continue to grow once the disinfectant has dissipated. Some 
experts believe that water can be stored up to six months 
before needing to be replaced. Refrigeration will help slow 
the bacterial growth.

How long does it take a water supplier 
to produce one glass of treated 
drinking water?
It can take up to 45 minutes to produce a single glass of 
drinking water.

How many community water systems 
are there in the U.S.?
About 53,000 public water systems across the United States 
process 34 billion gallons of water per day for home and 
commercial use. Eighty-five percent of the population is 
served by these systems.

Which household activity wastes the 
most water?
Most people would say the majority of water use comes 
from showering or washing dishes; however, toilet flushing 
is by far the largest single use of water in a home 
(accounting for 40 percent of total water use). Toilets use 
about 4 to 6 gallons per flush, so consider an ultra-low-flow 
(ULF) toilet, which requires only 1.5 gallons.



Test Results

Our water is monitored for many different kinds of substances on a very strict sampling schedule, and the water we deliver must meet specific health standards. Here, we only show 
those substances that were detected in our water (a complete list of all our analytical results is available upon request). Remember that detecting a substance does not mean the water 

is unsafe to drink; our goal is to keep all detects below their respective maximum allowed levels.

The state recommends monitoring for certain substances less than once per year because the concentrations of these substances do not change frequently. In these cases, the most recent 
sample data are included, along with the year in which the sample was taken.

REGULATED SUBSTANCES

Tranquil System–1820003 Knightsville System–1820001
Calomet Valley 

System–1850009
SUBSTANCE
(UNIT OF MEASURE)

YEAR
SAMPLED

MCL
[MRDL]

MCLG
[MRDLG]

AMOUNT
DETECTED

RANGE
LOW-HIGH

AMOUNT
DETECTED

RANGE
LOW-HIGH

AMOUNT
DETECTED

RANGE
LOW-HIGH VIOLATION TYPICAL SOURCE

Beta/Photon Emitters (pCi/L) 2022 501 0 NA NA 7.51 ND–7.51 NA NA No Decay of natural and 
human-made deposits

Chlorine (ppm) 2022 [4] [4] 2.31 0.07–3.00 1.83 0.92–2.5 3.0 2.1–3.5 No Water additive used to 
control microbes

Combined Radium (pCi/L) 2022 5 0 NA NA 0.0719 ND–0.0719 NA NA No Erosion of natural 
deposits

Fluoride (ppm) 2022 42 4 NA NA 2.4 ND–2.4 NA NA No Erosion of natural 
deposits; Water 
additive which 
promotes strong 
teeth; Discharge 
from fertilizer and 
aluminum factories

Haloacetic Acids [HAAs]–Stage 1 (ppb) 2022 60 NA 13.44 9.59–20.00 11.57 5.6–17.26 17 17–17.03 No By-product of drinking 
water disinfection

Nitrate (ppm) 2022 10 10 NA NA 1.00 1.00–2.00 NA NA No Runoff from fertilizer 
use; Leaching from 
septic tanks, sewage; 
Erosion of natural 
deposits

TTHMs [total trihalomethanes]–Stage 1 (ppb) 2022 80 NA 31.58 26.56–37.37 28 16.10–43.40 313 31-31.343 No By-product of drinking 
water disinfection

Tap water samples were collected for lead and copper analyses from sample sites throughout the community

Tranquil System–1820003 Knightsville System–1820001 Calomet Valley System–1850009

SUBSTANCE
(UNIT OF MEASURE)

YEAR
SAMPLED AL MCLG

AMOUNT 
DETECTED 

(90TH %ILE)
SITES ABOVE AL/

TOTAL SITES

AMOUNT 
DETECTED 

(90TH %ILE)
SITES ABOVE AL/

TOTAL SITES

AMOUNT 
DETECTED 

(90TH %ILE)
SITES ABOVE AL/

TOTAL SITES VIOLATION TYPICAL SOURCE

Copper (ppm) 2022 1.3 1.3 0.0072 0/10 0.00464 0/304 0.00553,5 0/53,5 No Corrosion of household plumbing systems; 
Erosion of natural deposits

Lead (ppb) 2022 15 0 0.37 0/10 0.154 0/304 0.903,5 0/53,5 No Lead service lines; Corrosion of household 
plumbing systems, including fittings and 
fixtures; Erosion of natural deposits



UNREGULATED SUBSTANCES

Tranquil System–1820003
Knightsville 

System–1820001
Calomet Valley 

System–1850009
SUBSTANCE
(UNIT OF MEASURE)

YEAR
SAMPLED

AMOUNT
DETECTED

RANGE
LOW-HIGH

AMOUNT
DETECTED

RANGE
LOW-HIGH

AMOUNT
DETECTED

RANGE
LOW-HIGH TYPICAL SOURCE

Sodium (ppm) 2020 NA NA 220 130–220 NA NA Naturally occurring; Road runoff; Water treatment; Ion exchange softening units
1 �The MCL for beta particles is 4 millirems per year. U.S. EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.
2 �South Carolina has set a secondary MCL of 2 ppm for fluoride; the U.S. EPA MCL is 4 ppm. Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years can get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of 
the bones. Children may get mottled teeth.

3 �Sampled in 2021.
4 �Sampled in 2020.
5 �Next monitoring period is June 1 through September 30, 2024.

Santee Cooper Regional Water System Results

SUBSTANCE
(UNIT OF MEASURE) MCL

AVERAGE
LEVEL DETECTED

Alkalinity (ppm) NS 19

Total Hardness (ppm) NS 23

Conductivity (µmhos/cm) NS 132

Temperature (C) NS 20.07

Sodium (ppm) NS 13

pH (SU) 6.5 - 8.5 7.8

Nitrates (ppm) 10 0.15

Definitions
90th %ile: The levels reported for lead and copper represent the 90th percentile of the total number of 
sites tested. The 90th percentile is equal to or greater than 90% of our lead and copper detections.

AL (Action Level): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other 
requirements which a water system must follow.

MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking 
water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below 
which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking 
water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial 
contaminants.

MRDLG (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal): The level of a drinking water disinfectant 
below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use 
of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

NA: Not applicable.

ND (Not detected): Indicates that the substance was not found by laboratory analysis.

pCi/L (picocuries per liter): A measure of radioactivity.

ppb (parts per billion): One part substance per billion parts water (or micrograms per liter).

ppm (parts per million): One part substance per million parts water (or milligrams per liter).

What Are PFAS?

Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a group of manufactured 
chemicals used worldwide since the 1950s to make fluoropolymer coatings and 

products that resist heat, oil, stains, grease, and water. During production and use, 
PFAS can migrate into the soil, water, and air. Most PFAS do not break down; 
they remain in the environment, ultimately finding their way into drinking water. 
Because of their widespread use and their persistence in the environment, PFAS 
are found all over the world at low levels. Some PFAS can build up in people and 
animals with repeated exposure over time.

The most commonly studied PFAS are perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and 
perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS). PFOA and PFOS have been phased 

out of production and use in the United States, but other countries may still 
manufacture and use them.

Some products that may contain PFAS include:

•	 Some grease-resistant paper, fast food containers/wrappers, microwave popcorn 
bags, pizza boxes

•	 Nonstick cookware

•	 Stain-resistant coatings used on carpets, upholstery, and other fabrics

•	 Water-resistant clothing

•	 Personal care products (shampoo, dental floss) and cosmetics (nail polish, eye 
makeup)

•	 Cleaning products

•	 Paints, varnishes, and sealants

Even though recent efforts to remove PFAS have reduced the likelihood of exposure, 
some products may still contain them. If you have questions or concerns about 
products you use in your home, contact the Consumer Product Safety Commission 
at (800) 638-2772. For a more detailed discussion on PFAS, please visit http://bit.
ly/3Z5AMm8.

http://bit.ly/3Z5AMm8
http://bit.ly/3Z5AMm8
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h-Executive Summary

Property Information:

 Project Property: Appian Way Apartments
8465 Patriot Blvd  NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

 Project No: 24-452279.1

 Coordinates:

                                    Latitude: 32.9209551
                                    Longitude: -80.1079668
                                    UTM Northing: 3,642,852.89
                                    UTM Easting: 583,306.78
                                    UTM Zone: UTM Zone 17S

Elevation: 29 FT

Order Information:

 Order No: 24060301021
 Date Requested: June 3, 2024
 Requested by: Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.
 Report Type: Database Report

Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs Historical Aerials (with Project Boundaries) 

City Directory Search Smart CD Search 

ERIS Xplorer ERIS Xplorer  
Excel Add-On Excel Add-On 

Fire Insurance Maps US Fire Insurance Maps 

Physical Setting Report (PSR) Physical Setting Report (PSR) 

Topographic Map Topographic Maps 

Vapor Screening Tool Vapor Screening Tool 
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

Standard Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-IODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA VSQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    

        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    

        rr-RCRA CONTROLS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-LUCIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-NPL IC-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

ODI

SEMS ARCHIVE

CERCLIS

IODI

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA VSQG

RCRA NON GEN

RCRA CONTROLS

FED ENG

FED INST

LUCIS

NPL IC

ERNS 1982 TO 1986

ERNS 1987 TO 1989

ERNS

FED BROWNFIELDS

FEMA UST

FRP
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-DELISTED FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-REFN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-BULK TERMINAL-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SEMS LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-SUPERFUND ROD-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DOE FUSRAP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

 
State                                               

        rr-REMEDIATION-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 1    1
    

        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SASPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 1 2 -    3
    

        rr-DELISTED SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 2 3 -    5
    

        rr-LAST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 1 1 -    2
    

        rr-UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 2 - -    2
    

        rr-AST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-AST SFM-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED TANKS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCR-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 1 -    1
    

        rr-VCP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 1 0 -    1
    

 
Tribal                                               

        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED INDIAN LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
County                                               No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-PFAS GHG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-OSC RESPONSE-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y 1 0 2 5 19 27    53
   

DELISTED FRP

HIST GAS STATIONS

REFN

BULK TERMINAL

SEMS LIEN

SUPERFUND ROD

DOE FUSRAP

REMEDIATION

SWF/LF

SASPL

DELISTED SHWS

LUST

LAST

DELISTED LST

UST

AST

AST SFM

DELISTED TANKS

RCR

VCP

BROWNFIELDS

INDIAN LUST

INDIAN UST

DELISTED INDIAN LST

DELISTED INDIAN UST

PFAS GHG

OSC RESPONSE

FINDS/FRS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-TRIS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 1    1
   

        rr-PFAS NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS FED SITES-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS SSEHRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-ERNS PFAS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS NPDES-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS TRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS WATER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS TSCA-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS E-MANIFEST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS IND-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-HMIRS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-NCDL-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 1 - - -    1
   

        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-FUDS MRS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-FORMER NIKE-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MINES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-SMCRA-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-MRDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-LM SITES-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-CONSENT DECREES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-AFS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

TRIS

PFAS NPL

PFAS FED SITES

PFAS SSEHRI
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PFAS WATER
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PFAS E-MANIFEST

PFAS IND

HMIRS

NCDL

TSCA

HIST TSCA

FTTS ADMIN

FTTS INSP

PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

FUDS MRS

FORMER NIKE

PIPELINE INCIDENT

MLTS

HIST MLTS

MINES

SMCRA

MRDS

LM SITES

ALT FUELS

CONSENT DECREES

AFS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-SSTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-PCBT-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PCB-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

 
State                                               

        rr-SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-DRYCLEAN FUND-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 2 -    2
    

        rr-DRY CLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-AIR PERMIT-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-UIC-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-AGRI FAC-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

 
County                                               No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

   Total: 0 3 14 28 29     74

* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

SSTS

PCBT

PCB

SPILLS

DRYCLEAN FUND

DRY CLEANERS

DELISTED DRYCLEANERS

AIR PERMIT

UIC

AGRI FAC
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817037631-aa

ALLTEL 4920 APPIAN WAY 
N. CHARLESTON SC 29420

WNW 0.01 / 75.03 -3 p1p-29-817037631-x1x 

Registry ID: 110016672554 

m1d
dd-ICIS-828651614-aa

ALLTEL 4920 APPIAN WAY 
N. CHARLESTON SC 29420

WNW 0.01 / 75.03 -3 p1p-29-828651614-x1x 

Registry ID: 110016672554 

m2d
dd-FINDS/FRS-872624434-aa

TUKI INTERNATIONAL 
INC

5060 COOSAW CREEK BLVD
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

WNW 0.11 / 
561.00

-9 p1p-30-872624434-x1x 

Registry ID: 110070323265 

m3d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817025274-aa

NATIONAL TIRE & 
BATTERY #6259

8490 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

SW 0.18 / 
976.65

-5 p1p-30-817025274-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017613929 

m4d
dd-BROWNFIELDS-820373064-aa

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
MINE

OFF OF DORCHESTER 
RD/APPIAN WAY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

SW 0.19 / 
1,025.33

-6 p1p-31-820373064-x1x 

m4d
dd-SASPL-820405829-aa

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
MINE

OFF OF DORCHESTER 
RD/APPIAN WAY, NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC 29420 
 SC 

SW 0.19 / 
1,025.33

-6 p1p-31-820405829-x1x 

m5d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810585175-aa

GE INSPECTION 
SERVICES INC

8550 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

WSW 0.20 / 
1,034.59

-13 p1p-31-810585175-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: SCR000004622 

m5d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815799967-aa

GE INSPECTIONS 
SERVICES 
INCORPORATED

8550 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420-7301

WSW 0.20 / 
1,034.59

-13 p1p-33-815799967-x1x 

Registry ID: 110002314031 

m5d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815803599-aa

INDUSTRIAL N D T CO 8550 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

WSW 0.20 / 
1,034.59

-13 p1p-34-815803599-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017120211 

m6d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817027384-aa

COASTAL 
CORRUGATED, INC.

5101 COOSAW CREEK 
BOULEVARD 
CHARLESTON SC 29423

W 0.20 / 
1,052.62

-17 p1p-34-817027384-x1x 

Registry ID: 110033190179 

m7d
dd-LUST-820374142-aa

7-ELEVEN 40377 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29405

ESE 0.22 / 
1,156.69

0 p1p-35-820374142-x1x 

Permit: P 12675 
NFA: 12/12/2016, 12/12/2016, 7/10/1996 

29
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30
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31
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31

33

34

34

35

1

1

2

3

4

4

5

5

5

6
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m7d
dd-UST-820411305-aa

7-ELEVEN 40377 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29405

ESE 0.22 / 
1,156.69

0 p1p-37-820411305-x1x 

Tank No | Status: 4 | Currently in Use, 2 | Currently in Use, 3 | Currently in Use, 1 | Currently in Use 

m8d
dd-UST-820414281-aa

CIRCLE K 2723992 8501 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

WSW 0.22 / 
1,171.85

-11 p1p-40-820414281-x1x 

Tank No | Status: 1 | Currently in Use, 2 | Currently in Use 

m8d
dd-LUST-879373391-aa

CIRCLE K 2723992 8501 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

WSW 0.22 / 
1,171.85

-11 p1p-42-879373391-x1x 

Permit: P 19377 
NFA: 4/4/2023, 4/4/2023 

m9d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810445583-aa

FT DORCHESTER HIGH 
SCHOOL

8500 PATRIOTS BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

NNW 0.24 / 
1,255.32

3 p1p-44-810445583-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: SCR000772855 

m9d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817039254-aa

FT DORCHESTER HIGH 
SCHOOL

8500 PATRIOTS BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

NNW 0.24 / 
1,255.32

3 p1p-45-817039254-x1x 

Registry ID: 110044992737 

m10d
dd-DELISTED LST-875015721-aa

CAROLINA SELF 
STORAGE

8470 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 

SSW 0.25 / 
1,296.17

0 p1p-46-875015721-x1x 

m11d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817031795-aa

PALMETTO 
ORTHODONTICS-
DORCHESTER RD

8551 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

WSW 0.25 / 
1,324.75

-19 p1p-47-817031795-x1x 

Registry ID: 110020998367 

m12d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817042047-aa

LENZ DRY CLEANING 5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.27 / 
1,409.60

-2 p1p-47-817042047-x1x 

Registry ID: 110009445225 

m12d
dd-SASPL-820405358-aa

DRY CLEAN 
EXPRESS/FMR LENZ DC

5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD STE 100, NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC 29418 
 SC 

SE 0.27 / 
1,409.60

-2 p1p-48-820405358-x1x 

m12d
dd-DRYCLEAN FUND-860795925-aa

DRY CLEAN 
EXPRESS/FMR LENZ DC

5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD STE 100; 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 

SE 0.27 / 
1,409.60

-2 p1p-48-860795925-x1x 

m13d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817041409-aa

SUNOCO 0616-
1145/COOP2672

4900 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
@ LINCOLN 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29405

ESE 0.27 / 
1,432.75

-1 p1p-48-817041409-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017029428 

m14d
dd-FINDS/FRS-860014891-aa

CENTURY GLASS 5151 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29406

SE 0.28 / 
1,495.55

-2 p1p-49-860014891-x1x 

37
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

Registry ID: 110069993806 

m15d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817035976-aa

CIRCLE K 06473 8410 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7300

SSE 0.32 / 
1,695.36

1 p1p-49-817035976-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017020604 

m15d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817052231-aa

BP OIL COMPANY 
#24141

8410 DORCHESTER ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420-7300

SSE 0.32 / 
1,695.36

1 p1p-50-817052231-x1x 

Registry ID: 110004941350 

m15d
dd-LUST-822813038-aa

CIRCLE K 06473 8410 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420-7300

SSE 0.32 / 
1,695.36

1 p1p-51-822813038-x1x 

Permit: P 10595 
NFA: 2/23/2006, 1/26/2024 

m15d
dd-RCR-845436681-aa

CIRCLE K 06473 8410 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLES SC 29420-
7300

SSE 0.32 / 
1,695.36

1 p1p-53-845436681-x1x 

m16d
dd-LUST-870887611-aa

SPINX 352 4895 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418-2815

ESE 0.33 / 
1,762.92

1 p1p-53-870887611-x1x 

Permit: P 19739 

m17d
dd-FINDS/FRS-917172479-aa

RICHFAIR HOLDINGS, 
LLC

4597 APPIAN WAY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

SW 0.35 / 
1,874.04

-15 p1p-54-917172479-x1x 

Registry ID: 110071268835 

m18d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817040684-aa

GULF SERVICE STATION DORCHESTER & ASHELY 
PHOSPHATE 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29405

SSE 0.37 / 
1,974.12

-1 p1p-55-817040684-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017047970 

m18d
dd-DELISTED LST-875016409-aa

EXXON PROPERTY PARK FOREST PKWY & 
ASHLEYPHOS 
NO CHARLESTON SC 

SSE 0.37 / 
1,974.12

-1 p1p-55-875016409-x1x 

m19d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817040213-aa

GREENWOOD 
DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION

8610 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7405

W 0.38 / 
1,996.03

-13 p1p-56-817040213-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017130344 

m20d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815796431-aa

CVS PHARMACY 7537 5215 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418-2823

SSE 0.38 / 
2,002.09

-1 p1p-57-815796431-x1x 

Registry ID: 110045989551 

m21d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815802882-aa

HESS STATION 40373 8620 E DORCHESTER & 
HAWKINS RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

W 0.42 / 
2,234.99

-12 p1p-57-815802882-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017181146 
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Map
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DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
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Elev Diff
(ft)
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m21d
dd-LUST-836803140-aa

SC0027 8620 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29420

W 0.42 / 
2,234.99

-12 p1p-58-836803140-x1x 

Permit: P 12011 
NFA: 11/1/2006 

m21d
dd-FINDS/FRS-857972540-aa

SPEEDWAY 2856 8620 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420-7302

W 0.42 / 
2,234.99

-12 p1p-59-857972540-x1x 

Registry ID: 110069512281 

m22d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817038729-aa

LOWCOUNTRY 
VETERINARY CLINIC

8389 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON HEIGHTS SC 
29418

SSE 0.44 / 
2,298.83

-5 p1p-60-817038729-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017052142 

m23d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817025278-aa

TRI-COUNTY SPINAL 
CARE CENTER

8626 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

W 0.46 / 
2,423.27

-11 p1p-60-817025278-x1x 

Registry ID: 110020014438 

m24d
dd-FINDS/FRS-825890936-aa

AP LABORATORIES LLC 283 DORCHESTER MANOR 
BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

E 0.47 / 
2,456.63

0 p1p-61-825890936-x1x 

Registry ID: 110063077478 

m25d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815801295-aa

COASTAL CAROLINA 
FAMILY DENTISTRY LLC

8409 DORCHESTER RD STE 
105 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

S 0.47 / 
2,460.43

-6 p1p-61-815801295-x1x 

Registry ID: 110016967665 

m25d
dd-FINDS/FRS-917010530-aa

PUBLIX SUPERMARKET 
824 PALMETTO 
PAVILION

8409 DORCHESTER ROAD 
SUITE 104 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

S 0.47 / 
2,460.43

-6 p1p-62-917010530-x1x 

Registry ID: 110071063240 

m26d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817038520-aa

BRANTLEY 
CONSTRUCTION CO INC

8300 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

SSE 0.48 / 
2,550.61

-10 p1p-63-817038520-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017317955 

m27d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817041195-aa

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS 8345 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

SSE 0.49 / 
2,572.18

-8 p1p-63-817041195-x1x 

Registry ID: 110038911381 

m27d
dd-SASPL-820406506-aa

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS 
CLEANERS

8345 DORCHESTER RD, 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418 
 SC 

SSE 0.49 / 
2,572.18

-8 p1p-64-820406506-x1x 

m27d
dd-DRYCLEAN FUND-860795604-aa

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS 
CLEANERS

8345 DORCHESTER RD; 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 

SSE 0.49 / 
2,572.18

-8 p1p-64-860795604-x1x 

m28d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817031960-aa

WALTERS 
CONSTRUCTION INC

4044 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

E 0.51 / 
2,692.30

-1 p1p-64-817031960-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017313744 
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m29d
dd-FINDS/FRS-840236655-aa

WINDOWS FOR LESS 4024 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418

E 0.54 / 
2,866.44

-1 p1p-65-840236655-x1x 

Registry ID: 110067162117 

m30d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817034417-aa

JAMISON S CUSTOM 
CORVETTE 
INCORPORATED

4016 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
ROAD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418-
8536

E 0.56 / 
2,972.25

-1 p1p-65-817034417-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017385453 

m31d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815805618-aa

PANTRY 298 4010 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418-8536

E 0.59 / 
3,094.97

-1 p1p-66-815805618-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017115021 

m32d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815802224-aa

SEACOAST LAND 
DEVELOPERS A 
PARTNERSHIP

4000 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418-8549

E 0.64 / 
3,353.44

-1 p1p-67-815802224-x1x 

Registry ID: 110016969459 

m33d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817034418-aa

JAMISONS CUSTOM 
CORVETTE INC

3973 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

E 0.71 / 
3,724.35

0 p1p-67-817034418-x1x 

Registry ID: 110002197505 

m34d
dd-FINDS/FRS-921925037-aa

WABCO COMPRESSOR 
MANUFACTURING

8225 LINCOLN PATRIOT 
BLVD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418

SE 0.71 / 
3,749.68

-2 p1p-68-921925037-x1x 

Registry ID: 110071504429 

m35d
dd-FINDS/FRS-840234072-aa

FAMILY DOLLAR 9240 3974 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

E 0.71 / 
3,766.67

0 p1p-69-840234072-x1x 

Registry ID: 110066986934 

m36d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817041194-aa

DORCHESTER COUNTY 
WWTP

2900 LANDING PKWY 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

SW 0.74 / 
3,902.88

-6 p1p-69-817041194-x1x 

Registry ID: 110016953572 

m36d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817041298-aa

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 2900 LANDING PKWY 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7107

SW 0.74 / 
3,902.88

-6 p1p-70-817041298-x1x 

Registry ID: 110016982700 

m36d
dd-FINDS/FRS-920788577-aa

LOWER DORCHESTER 
WWTP

2900 LANDING PKWY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

SW 0.74 / 
3,902.88

-6 p1p-71-920788577-x1x 

Registry ID: 110039702916 

m37d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815799972-aa

GORDON ENTERPRISES 6693 BENT CREEK DR 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420-8238

NNE 0.77 / 
4,043.08

-10 p1p-71-815799972-x1x 

Registry ID: 110009704329 

m38d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817038260-aa

CHARLESTON STEEL 
ERECTORS INC

3955 ASHLEY PHOS RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418

E 0.80 / 
4,216.78

0 p1p-72-817038260-x1x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

Registry ID: 110017113345 

m39d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817031654-aa

WHITFIELD COMPANY 6518 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.80 / 
4,221.48

-3 p1p-72-817031654-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017316581 

m39d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817036437-aa

STEVEN R BATES DMD 6518 DORCHESTER ROAD 
STE A 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418-5100

SE 0.80 / 
4,221.48

-3 p1p-73-817036437-x1x 

Registry ID: 110016977128 

m40d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815757476-aa

DORCHESTER 
PW/ARCHDALE SD

DORCHESTER PW/2900 
LANDING PK 
SUMMERVILLE SC 29483

SW 0.80 / 
4,224.81

-8 p1p-74-815757476-x1x 

Registry ID: 110008561458 

m41d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817041299-aa

ASHLEY STEEL, INC, 139 HANNIFORD DR 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

E 0.84 / 
4,442.83

0 p1p-74-817041299-x1x 

Registry ID: 110002183672 

m42d
dd-FINDS/FRS-815802731-aa

CUSPIDS INC 3796 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418-8502

E 0.86 / 
4,521.95

1 p1p-75-815802731-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017332796 

m43d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817040923-aa

HARBOR HOMES LLC 8761 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29419

WNW 0.90 / 
4,728.22

-10 p1p-76-817040923-x1x 

Registry ID: 110020012305 

m43d
dd-FINDS/FRS-917191825-aa

JEFF COOK REAL 
ESTATE

8761 DORCHESTER ROAD 
SUITE 101 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420

WNW 0.90 / 
4,728.22

-10 p1p-76-917191825-x1x 

Registry ID: 110071293243 

m44d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817034034-aa

PALMETTO WELLNESS 
CENTER

3782-A ASHLEY 
PHOSPHATE RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

E 0.93 / 
4,913.74

1 p1p-77-817034034-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017309018 

m45d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817040513-aa

B&B DEMOLITION 
SPECIALIST

8504 KENNESTONE LN 
CHARLESTON SC 29420-
6832

W 0.94 / 
4,943.55

-12 p1p-78-817040513-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017127571 

m46d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817039053-aa

ROBERT BOSCH LLC 8101 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.95 / 
5,015.43

-4 p1p-78-817039053-x1x 

Registry ID: 110000500869 

m46d
dd-REMEDIATION-866546486-aa

Robert Bosch Site The 
Project

8101 Dorchester Road 
North Charleston SC 

SE 0.95 / 
5,015.43

-4 p1p-79-866546486-x1x 

m46d
dd-TRIS-881866118-aa

ROBERT BOSCH LLC - 
CHARLESTON PLANT

8101 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418

SE 0.95 / 
5,015.43

-4 p1p-79-881866118-x1x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m47d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817031796-aa

PALMETTO POWDER 
COATINGS

4668 FRANCHISE ST 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

ESE 0.99 / 
5,229.98

0 p1p-202-817031796-x1x 

Registry ID: 110002310197 

m47d
dd-FINDS/FRS-872618051-aa

SELDEN MAST INC 4668 FRANCHISE ST 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

ESE 0.99 / 
5,229.98

0 p1p-203-872618051-x1x 

Registry ID: 110070324831 

m48d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817031098-aa

ASHLEY RIVER FIRE 
DEPT

8045 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418-2902

SE 0.99 / 
5,235.49

-4 p1p-203-817031098-x1x 

Registry ID: 110017000902 

m49d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817035425-aa

CAROLINA MACHINE 
FINISHING

4696 FRANCHISE ST 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29418

ESE 0.99 / 
5,240.11

-1 p1p-204-817035425-x1x 

Registry ID: 110002310393 
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

Federal

RCRA VSQG - RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List
 

A search of the RCRA VSQG database, dated Apr 8, 2024 has found that there are 1 RCRA VSQG site(s) within approximately 0.25
miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC 8550 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

WSW 0.20 / 1,034.59 m-5-810585175-a 

EPA Handler ID: SCR000004622 

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators
 

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Apr 8, 2024 has found that there are 1 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within approximately
0.25miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

FT DORCHESTER HIGH 
SCHOOL 

8500 PATRIOTS BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420 

NNW 0.24 / 1,255.32 m-9-810445583-a

EPA Handler ID: SCR000772855 
 

State

REMEDIATION - State Remediation Projects
 

A search of the REMEDIATION database, dated Aug 19, 2023 has found that there are 1 REMEDIATION site(s) within approximately 
1.00miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

Robert Bosch Site The Project   8101 Dorchester Road 
North Charleston SC 

SE 0.95 / 5,015.43 m-46-866546486-a 

SASPL - Site Assessment Section Project List
 

A search of the SASPL database, dated Jan 10, 2024 has found that there are 3 SASPL site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE MINE   OFF OF DORCHESTER RD/APPIAN 
WAY, NORTH CHARLESTON SC 
29420 
 SC 

SW 0.19 / 1,025.33 m-4-820405829-a 

 

DRY CLEAN EXPRESS/FMR 
LENZ DC   

5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD STE 
100, NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.27 / 1,409.60 m-12-820405358-a 

5

9

46

4
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

 SC 

 

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS 
CLEANERS   

8345 DORCHESTER RD, NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC 29418 
 SC 

SSE 0.49 / 2,572.18 m-27-820406506-a 

LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
 

A search of the LUST database, dated Apr 16, 2024 has found that there are 5 LUST site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

7-ELEVEN 40377 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405 

ESE 0.22 / 1,156.69 m-7-820374142-a

Permit: P 12675 
NFA: 12/12/2016, 12/12/2016, 7/10/1996 
 

   

CIRCLE K 06473 8410 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7300 

SSE 0.32 / 1,695.36 m-15-822813038-a

Permit: P 10595 
NFA: 2/23/2006, 1/26/2024 
 

   

SPINX 352 4895 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
2815 

ESE 0.33 / 1,762.92 m-16-870887611-a

Permit: P 19739 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

CIRCLE K 2723992   8501 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

WSW 0.22 / 1,171.85 m-8-879373391-a 

Permit: P 19377 
NFA: 4/4/2023, 4/4/2023 

 

SC0027   8620 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29420

W 0.42 / 2,234.99 m-21-836803140-a 

Permit: P 12011 
NFA: 11/1/2006 

DELISTED LST - Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks
 

A search of the DELISTED LST database, dated Apr 16, 2024 has found that there are 2 DELISTED LST site(s) within approximately 
0.50miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CAROLINA SELF STORAGE 8470 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC  

SSW 0.25 / 1,296.17 m-10-875015721-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

EXXON PROPERTY   PARK FOREST PKWY & 
ASHLEYPHOS 
NO CHARLESTON SC 

SSE 0.37 / 1,974.12 m-18-875016409-a 

27

7
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8

21
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

UST - Underground Storage Tank List
 

A search of the UST database, dated Apr 16, 2024 has found that there are 2 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25miles of the project 
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

7-ELEVEN 40377 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405 

ESE 0.22 / 1,156.69 m-7-820411305-a

Tank No | Status: 4 | Currently in Use, 2 | Currently in Use, 3 | Currently in Use, 1 | Currently in Use 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

CIRCLE K 2723992   8501 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

WSW 0.22 / 1,171.85 m-8-820414281-a 

Tank No | Status: 1 | Currently in Use, 2 | Currently in Use 

RCR - Registry of Conditional Remedies
 

A search of the RCR database, dated Mar 18, 2024 has found that there are 1 RCR site(s) within approximately 0.50miles of the project
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CIRCLE K 06473 8410 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLES SC 29420-7300 

SSE 0.32 / 1,695.36 m-15-845436681-a

 

BROWNFIELDS - Brownfields Sites Listing
 

A search of the BROWNFIELDS database, dated Jul 13, 2023 has found that there are 1 BROWNFIELDS site(s) within approximately 
0.50miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE MINE   OFF OF DORCHESTER RD/APPIAN 
WAY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

SW 0.19 / 1,025.33 m-4-820373064-a 

Non Standard

Federal

FINDS/FRS - Facility Registry Service/Facility Index
 

A search of the FINDS/FRS database, dated Feb 9, 2024 has found that there are 53 FINDS/FRS site(s) within approximately 1.00
miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

FT DORCHESTER HIGH 
SCHOOL 

8500 PATRIOTS BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420 

NNW 0.24 / 1,255.32 m-9-817039254-a

7

8

15
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Registry ID: 110044992737 
 

   

CIRCLE K 06473 8410 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420-7300 

SSE 0.32 / 1,695.36 m-15-817035976-a

Registry ID: 110017020604 
 

   

BP OIL COMPANY #24141 8410 DORCHESTER ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7300 

SSE 0.32 / 1,695.36 m-15-817052231-a

Registry ID: 110004941350 
 

   

AP LABORATORIES LLC 283 DORCHESTER MANOR BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420 

E 0.47 / 2,456.63 m-24-825890936-a

Registry ID: 110063077478 
 

   

JAMISONS CUSTOM CORVETTE
INC 

3973 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418 

E 0.71 / 3,724.35 m-33-817034418-a

Registry ID: 110002197505 
 

   

FAMILY DOLLAR 9240 3974 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418 

E 0.71 / 3,766.67 m-35-840234072-a

Registry ID: 110066986934 
 

   

CHARLESTON STEEL 
ERECTORS INC 

3955 ASHLEY PHOS RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418 

E 0.80 / 4,216.78 m-38-817038260-a

Registry ID: 110017113345 
 

   

ASHLEY STEEL, INC, 139 HANNIFORD DR 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418 

E 0.84 / 4,442.83 m-41-817041299-a

Registry ID: 110002183672 
 

   

CUSPIDS INC 3796 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
8502 

E 0.86 / 4,521.95 m-42-815802731-a

Registry ID: 110017332796 
 

   

PALMETTO WELLNESS CENTER 3782-A ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418 

E 0.93 / 4,913.74 m-44-817034034-a

Registry ID: 110017309018 
 

   

PALMETTO POWDER 
COATINGS 

4668 FRANCHISE ST 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420 

ESE 0.99 / 5,229.98 m-47-817031796-a

Registry ID: 110002310197 
 

   

SELDEN MAST INC 4668 FRANCHISE ST 
CHARLESTON SC 29418 

ESE 0.99 / 5,229.98 m-47-872618051-a

Registry ID: 110070324831 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ALLTEL   4920 APPIAN WAY 
N. CHARLESTON SC 29420

WNW 0.01 / 75.03 m-1-817037631-a 

Registry ID: 110016672554 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

TUKI INTERNATIONAL INC   5060 COOSAW CREEK BLVD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

WNW 0.11 / 561.00 m-2-872624434-a 

Registry ID: 110070323265 

 

NATIONAL TIRE & BATTERY 
#6259   

8490 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

SW 0.18 / 976.65 m-3-817025274-a 

Registry ID: 110017613929 

 

GE INSPECTIONS SERVICES 
INCORPORATED   

8550 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7301

WSW 0.20 / 1,034.59 m-5-815799967-a 

Registry ID: 110002314031 

 

INDUSTRIAL N D T CO   8550 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

WSW 0.20 / 1,034.59 m-5-815803599-a 

Registry ID: 110017120211 

 

COASTAL CORRUGATED, INC.   5101 COOSAW CREEK BOULEVARD 
CHARLESTON SC 29423

W 0.20 / 1,052.62 m-6-817027384-a 

Registry ID: 110033190179 

 

PALMETTO ORTHODONTICS-
DORCHESTER RD   

8551 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

WSW 0.25 / 1,324.75 m-11-817031795-a 

Registry ID: 110020998367 

 

LENZ DRY CLEANING   5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.27 / 1,409.60 m-12-817042047-a 

Registry ID: 110009445225 

 

SUNOCO 0616-1145/COOP2672 4900 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE @ 
LINCOLN 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405

ESE 0.27 / 1,432.75 m-13-817041409-a 

Registry ID: 110017029428 

 

CENTURY GLASS   5151 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29406

SE 0.28 / 1,495.55 m-14-860014891-a 

Registry ID: 110069993806 

 

RICHFAIR HOLDINGS, LLC   4597 APPIAN WAY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

SW 0.35 / 1,874.04 m-17-917172479-a 

Registry ID: 110071268835 

 

GULF SERVICE STATION   DORCHESTER & ASHELY 
PHOSPHATE 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405

SSE 0.37 / 1,974.12 m-18-817040684-a 

Registry ID: 110017047970 

 

GREENWOOD DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION   

8610 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29420-7405

W 0.38 / 1,996.03 m-19-817040213-a 

Registry ID: 110017130344 

 

CVS PHARMACY 7537   5215 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
2823

SSE 0.38 / 2,002.09 m-20-815796431-a 

Registry ID: 110045989551 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

HESS STATION 40373   8620 E DORCHESTER & HAWKINS 
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

W 0.42 / 2,234.99 m-21-815802882-a 

Registry ID: 110017181146 

 

SPEEDWAY 2856   8620 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7302

W 0.42 / 2,234.99 m-21-857972540-a 

Registry ID: 110069512281 

 

LOWCOUNTRY VETERINARY 
CLINIC   

8389 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON HEIGHTS SC 29418

SSE 0.44 / 2,298.83 m-22-817038729-a 

Registry ID: 110017052142 

 

TRI-COUNTY SPINAL CARE 
CENTER   

8626 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

W 0.46 / 2,423.27 m-23-817025278-a 

Registry ID: 110020014438 

 

COASTAL CAROLINA FAMILY 
DENTISTRY LLC   

8409 DORCHESTER RD STE 105 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

S 0.47 / 2,460.43 m-25-815801295-a 

Registry ID: 110016967665 

 

PUBLIX SUPERMARKET 824 
PALMETTO PAVILION   

8409 DORCHESTER ROAD SUITE 
104 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

S 0.47 / 2,460.43 m-25-917010530-a 

Registry ID: 110071063240 

 

BRANTLEY CONSTRUCTION CO
INC   

8300 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

SSE 0.48 / 2,550.61 m-26-817038520-a 

Registry ID: 110017317955 

 

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS   8345 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

SSE 0.49 / 2,572.18 m-27-817041195-a 

Registry ID: 110038911381 

 

WALTERS CONSTRUCTION INC 4044 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

E 0.51 / 2,692.30 m-28-817031960-a 

Registry ID: 110017313744 

 

WINDOWS FOR LESS   4024 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

E 0.54 / 2,866.44 m-29-840236655-a 

Registry ID: 110067162117 

 

JAMISON S CUSTOM 
CORVETTE INCORPORATED   

4016 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418-8536

E 0.56 / 2,972.25 m-30-817034417-a 

Registry ID: 110017385453 

 

PANTRY 298   4010 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
8536

E 0.59 / 3,094.97 m-31-815805618-a 

Registry ID: 110017115021 

 

SEACOAST LAND DEVELOPERS
A PARTNERSHIP   

4000 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
8549

E 0.64 / 3,353.44 m-32-815802224-a 

Registry ID: 110016969459 

21

21

22

23

25

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

http://www.erisinfo.com


22 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

WABCO COMPRESSOR 
MANUFACTURING   

8225 LINCOLN PATRIOT BLVD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.71 / 3,749.68 m-34-921925037-a 

Registry ID: 110071504429 

 

DORCHESTER COUNTY WWTP 2900 LANDING PKWY 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

SW 0.74 / 3,902.88 m-36-817041194-a 

Registry ID: 110016953572 

 

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE   2900 LANDING PKWY 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420-7107

SW 0.74 / 3,902.88 m-36-817041298-a 

Registry ID: 110016982700 

 

LOWER DORCHESTER WWTP   2900 LANDING PKWY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

SW 0.74 / 3,902.88 m-36-920788577-a 

Registry ID: 110039702916 

 

GORDON ENTERPRISES   6693 BENT CREEK DR 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
8238

NNE 0.77 / 4,043.08 m-37-815799972-a 

Registry ID: 110009704329 

 

WHITFIELD COMPANY   6518 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.80 / 4,221.48 m-39-817031654-a 

Registry ID: 110017316581 

 

STEVEN R BATES DMD   6518 DORCHESTER ROAD STE A 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
5100

SE 0.80 / 4,221.48 m-39-817036437-a 

Registry ID: 110016977128 

 

DORCHESTER PW/ARCHDALE 
SD   

DORCHESTER PW/2900 LANDING 
PK 
SUMMERVILLE SC 29483

SW 0.80 / 4,224.81 m-40-815757476-a 

Registry ID: 110008561458 

 

HARBOR HOMES LLC   8761 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29419

WNW 0.90 / 4,728.22 m-43-817040923-a 

Registry ID: 110020012305 

 

JEFF COOK REAL ESTATE   8761 DORCHESTER ROAD SUITE 
101 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

WNW 0.90 / 4,728.22 m-43-917191825-a 

Registry ID: 110071293243 

 

B&B DEMOLITION SPECIALIST   8504 KENNESTONE LN 
CHARLESTON SC 29420-6832

W 0.94 / 4,943.55 m-45-817040513-a 

Registry ID: 110017127571 

 

ROBERT BOSCH LLC   8101 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.95 / 5,015.43 m-46-817039053-a 

Registry ID: 110000500869 

 

ASHLEY RIVER FIRE DEPT   8045 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
2902

SE 0.99 / 5,235.49 m-48-817031098-a 

Registry ID: 110017000902 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

CAROLINA MACHINE FINISHING 4696 FRANCHISE ST 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

ESE 0.99 / 5,240.11 m-49-817035425-a 

Registry ID: 110002310393 

TRIS - Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program
 

A search of the TRIS database, dated Sep 20, 2023 has found that there are 1 TRIS site(s) within approximately 1.00miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ROBERT BOSCH LLC - 
CHARLESTON PLANT   

8101 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

SE 0.95 / 5,015.43 m-46-881866118-a 

ICIS - Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS)
 

A search of the ICIS database, dated Aug 26, 2023 has found that there are 1 ICIS site(s) within approximately 0.02miles of the project 
property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ALLTEL   4920 APPIAN WAY 
N. CHARLESTON SC 29420

WNW 0.01 / 75.03 m-1-828651614-a 

Registry ID: 110016672554 

State

DRYCLEAN FUND - Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund Database
 

A search of the DRYCLEAN FUND database, dated Apr 16, 2024 has found that there are 2 DRYCLEAN FUND site(s) within 
approximately 0.50miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

DRY CLEAN EXPRESS/FMR 
LENZ DC   

5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD STE 
100; 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 

SE 0.27 / 1,409.60 m-12-860795925-a 

 

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS 
CLEANERS   

8345 DORCHESTER RD; 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 

SSE 0.49 / 2,572.18 m-27-860795604-a 
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h-Detail Report

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

m-1-817037631-b

1 of2 WNW 0.01 /
75.03

25.64 /
-3

ALLTEL 
4920 APPIAN WAY 
N. CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-817037631-bb

p1p-817037631-y1y 

Registry ID: 110016672554
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 16-JAN-04
Update Date: 03-MAY-15
Interest Types: FORMAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest 

Types] field.
SIC Codes: 4812, 4813
SIC Code Descriptions: RADIOTELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS, TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS, EXCEPT RADIOTELEPHONE 

**Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184034
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92141
Longitude: -80.11038
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110016672554
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

ICIS:5872138

 

m-1-828651614-b

2 of2 WNW 0.01 /
75.03

25.64 /
-3

ALLTEL 
4920 APPIAN WAY 
N. CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-ICIS-828651614-bb

p1p-828651614-y1y 

EPA Region: 04 Federal Fac ID:
Registry ID: 110016672554 Tribal Land Code:
Pgm Sys ID: 5872138 County: DORCHESTER
Pgm Sys Acrnm: ICIS Latitude 83: 32.92141
Permit Type: Longitude 83: -80.11037999999999
 

Details 
 
Interest Type: FORMAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION Public Ind: Yes
Active Status: FIPS Code:

1

1

FINDS/FRS

ICIS

Detail Report
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Accuracy Value: 30 HUC 8 Code: 03050202
Pgm Report URL: no data yet HUC 12:
Federal Agency Name:
Federal Land Ind:
Fed Facility Code: No
Ref Point Desc: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Collect Mth Desc: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Fac URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110016672554
Program URL:

m-2-872624434-b

1 of1 WNW 0.11 /
561.00

20.02 /
-9

TUKI INTERNATIONAL INC 
5060 COOSAW CREEK BLVD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-872624434-bb

p1p-872624434-y1y 

Registry ID: 110070323265
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name:
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 27-SEP-18
Update Date:
Interest Types: OSHA ESTABLISHMENT **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes: 2393
SIC Code Descriptions: TEXTILE BAGS **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes: 314911
NAICS Code Descriptions: TEXTILE BAG MILLS.
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184034
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name:
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92145
Longitude: -80.11248
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070323265
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

OSHA-OIS:317007136

 

m-3-817025274-b

1 of1 SW 0.18 /
976.65

24.11 /
-5

NATIONAL TIRE & BATTERY 
#6259 
8490 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-817025274-bb

p1p-817025274-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017613929
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 22-APR-04
Update Date: 30-JUN-15
Interest Types: STATE MASTER, VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:

2

3

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 811111
NAICS Code Descriptions: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR.
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181031
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.917138
Longitude: -80.11237
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017613929
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000765560, SC-EFIS:SC0000188824

 

m-4-820373064-b

1 of2 SW 0.19 /
1,025.33

23.03 /
-6

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE MINE 
OFF OF DORCHESTER 
RD/APPIAN WAY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-BROWNFIELDS-820373064-bb

p1p-820373064-y1y 

File No: 56718 Cap Approved:
Cont No: 05-5445-NRP" Report Received:
Con Type Code: NRP: Non-Responsible Party Report Reviewed: 9/1/2006
PCAS No: 5445 Report Approved:
Status Code: COMP Contract Manager: STANBERY CHRISTOPHER A
Type Brownfield: Hazardous Substances Contract Mailed:
Acerage: 26 Contract Executed: 3/10/2005
Work plan Due: 3/10/2005 Date Terminated:
Work plan Received: 6/1/2005 COC Date Issued: 6/21/2007
Work plan Reviewed: 6/3/2005 RC Executed: 5/3/2007
Work plan Approved: County: Charleston
IC Received:
Person Company: ASHLEY RIVER TOWN HOMES LLC
Prim Bill Ind: Yes
Prim Address 1: 211 KING ST STE 300
Prim Address 2:
Prim City: CHARLESTON
Prim State Code: SC
Prim Zip Code: 29401-3190
Contact: John C. L. Darby, Pres.
 

m-4-820405829-b

2 of2 SW 0.19 /
1,025.33

23.03 /
-6

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE MINE 
OFF OF DORCHESTER 
RD/APPIAN WAY, NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC 29420 
 SC 

dd-SASPL-820405829-bb

p1p-820405829-y1y 

EPA ID: SCS123456879 County: CHARLESTON
 

m-5-810585175-b

1 of3 WSW 0.20 /
1,034.59

15.97 /
-13

GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC 
8550 DORCHESTER RD 

dd-RCRA VSQG-810585175-bb

p1p-810585175-y1y 

4

4

5

BROWNFIELDS

SASPL

RCRA VSQG
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

N CHARLESTON SC 29420

EPA Handler ID: SCR000004622
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: STEVE WATERLANDER
Contact Address: 8550 , DORCHESTER RD , , N CHARLESTON , SC, 29420 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 843-224-9984
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: CHARLESTON
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20080416
Location Latitude: 32.901555
Location Longitude: -80.078168
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Apr 2024, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 19980803
Handler Name: GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20080416
Handler Name: GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 1
Type: Private Street 1: RIVER ROAD
Name: GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC Street 2:

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Date Became Current: 20080416 City: SCHENECTADY
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 518-385-7253 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 12345
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 8550 DORCHESTER RD
Name: GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: City: N CHARLESTON
Date Ended Current: State: SC
Phone: 803-767-4638 Country:
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 29420
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No: 1
Type: Private Street 1: RIVER ROAD
Name: GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20080416 City: SCHENECTADY
Date Ended Current: State: NY
Phone: 518-385-7253 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 12345
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 19980803
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: GE INSPECTION SERVICES INC

m-5-815799967-b

2 of3 WSW 0.20 /
1,034.59

15.97 /
-13

GE INSPECTIONS SERVICES 
INCORPORATED 
8550 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7301

dd-FINDS/FRS-815799967-bb

p1p-815799967-y1y 

Registry ID: 110002314031
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 09-AUG-10
Interest Types: STATE MASTER, VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184038
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91882
Longitude: -80.11514
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002314031
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

5
FINDS/FRS

http://www.erisinfo.com


34 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

RCRAINFO:SCR000004622, SC-EFIS:SC0000009712, SC-EFIS:SC0000152204

 

m-5-815803599-b

3 of3 WSW 0.20 /
1,034.59

15.97 /
-13

INDUSTRIAL N D T CO 
8550 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-815803599-bb

p1p-815803599-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017120211
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 11-MAR-04
Update Date: 21-MAY-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184038
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91882
Longitude: -80.11514
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017120211
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000165711

 

m-6-817027384-b

1 of1 W 0.20 /
1,052.62

11.56 /
-17

COASTAL CORRUGATED, INC. 
5101 COOSAW CREEK 
BOULEVARD 
CHARLESTON SC 29423

dd-FINDS/FRS-817027384-bb

p1p-817027384-y1y 

Registry ID: 110033190179
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 28-FEB-08
Update Date: 03-MAY-15
Interest Types: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated 

[Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:

5

6
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FINDS/FRS

http://www.erisinfo.com


35 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184034
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92023
Longitude: -80.11496
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110033190179
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

ICIS:600039054

 

m-7-820374142-b

1 of2 ESE 0.22 /
1,156.69

28.54 /
0

7-ELEVEN 40377 
4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405

dd-LUST-820374142-bb

p1p-820374142-y1y 

Site ID: 012675 Site No (EFIS): UST-12675
Permit: P 12675 Facility Name (EFIS): SUNOCO 0616-1145/COOP2672
Category: Fac Address (EFIS): 4900 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
No of Tanks: 4 Facility City (EFIS): NORTH CHARLESTON
Billable: 4 Facility State (EFIS): SC
Abandoned: 0 Facility Zip (EFIS): 29405
Other: 0 Facility (Web): 7-ELEVEN 40377
Last Inspection: 3/29/2023 Address (Web): 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Facility: 7-ELEVEN 40377 City (Web): NORTH CHARLESTON
Facility Street: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD Zip Code (Web): 29405
Facilit City: NORTH CHARLESTO County (Web): CHARLESTON
Facility State  : SC Phone (Web):
Facility Zip: 29405 Tank Owner Phone: 972-828-0711
County Code: 10 Land Owner Phone: 972-828-0711
Fac County: Charleston Operator Phone: 757-201-0823
Business Address: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD

NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405
Tank Owner Business Addr: 7 ELEVEN INC

3200 HACKBERRY RD
IRVING TX 75063

Land Owner Business Addr: 7 ELEVEN INC
3200 HACKBERRY RD
IRVING TX 75063

Operator Business Addr: SCHWEIKART, SUZANNE PARKER
7 ELEVEN INC FUEL SERVICES
DALLAS TX 75221

Facility Link: https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/12675
Data Source: DHEC Underground Storage Tank Registry (Web); DHEC Confirmed Release Report (LUST); DHEC LUST Data 

(EFIS)
 

DHEC Online Registry - Release Report 
 
Release No: 2
Project Manager: HORNOSKY, MINDA S
Reported: 3/2/2011
Confirmed: 3/31/2011
RBCA/ Score: 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 57
Product: Petroleum
Compliance Req: True
NFA: 12/12/2016
Fin Type: With SUPERB 25K deductible
Fin Res Mechanism: SELF95

7
LUST
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Abatement Met: 2/9/2011
Cleanup Initiated: 3/31/2011
Cleanup Complete:
Cleanup MCL: 12/12/2016
Compliance Date: 3/31/2011
Compliance Met: True
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: SUNOCO INC
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified: True
Transferred:
Source: UST
 
Release No: 1
Project Manager: HORNOSKY, MINDA S
Reported: 1/18/2011
Confirmed: 1/19/2011
RBCA/ Score: 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 57
Product: Petroleum
Compliance Req: True
NFA: 12/12/2016
Fin Type: With SUPERB
Fin Res Mechanism: SELF95
Abatement Met: 10/27/2010
Cleanup Initiated: 3/3/2011
Cleanup Complete:
Cleanup MCL: 12/12/2016
Compliance Date: 1/20/2011
Compliance Met: True
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: SUNOCO INC
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified: True
Transferred:
Source: UST
 
Release No: 0
Project Manager: WISNEWSKI, BRIAN J
Reported: 5/21/1996
Confirmed:
RBCA/ Score: /
Product:
Compliance Req: False
NFA: 7/10/1996
Fin Type:
Fin Res Mechanism:
Abatement Met:
Cleanup Initiated:
Cleanup Complete:
Cleanup MCL:
Compliance Date:
Compliance Met: False
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party:
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified:
Transferred:
Source:
 

DHEC Confirmed Release Report 
 
Release No: 2 Confirmed: 03/31/11
NFA: 12/12/16 Tank Owner: 7 ELEVEN INC
Product: PETROL Status Desc: Monitored Natural Attenuation
Proj Mgr: HORNOSMS Score: 57
Reported: 03/02/11 Rank: 3BF 3
Rank Desc: GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel
Facility: 7-ELEVEN 40377
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Facility Street: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTO
Fac County: Charleston
Facility Zip: 29405
Facility State: SC
 
Release No: 1 Confirmed: 01/19/11
NFA: 12/12/16 Tank Owner: 7 ELEVEN INC
Product: PETROL Status Desc: Monitored Natural Attenuation
Proj Mgr: HORNOSMS Score: 57
Reported: 01/18/11 Rank: 3BF 3
Rank Desc: GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel
Facility: 7-ELEVEN 40377
Facility Street: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTO
Fac County: Charleston
Facility Zip: 29405
Facility State: SC
 

DHEC EFIS Data Details (Revised 9/5/2017) 
 
Release No: 1
Release Date: 1/18/2011
Project Mgr: WS
Confirmed Date: 1/19/2011
Cleanup Comp Date:
Cleanup Comp Mcl Dt: 12/12/2016
RP Name: SUNOCO INC
RP Address: 3801 W CHESTER PIKE
RP City: NEWTOWN SQUARE
RP State: PA
RP Zip: 19073
SSTL Estab Cd: MR
SCRBCA Class Cd: CLASS3BF
Depth to GW: 2.81
GW Flow Dir Cod: W
Receptor Type Cd: HORNOSKY, MINDA S
Rel Fin Type Cd: DEPT
CoC Concentrate Cd:
 

DHEC EFIS Data Details (Revised 9/5/2017) 
 
Release No: 2
Release Date: 3/2/2011
Project Mgr: W25
Confirmed Date: 3/31/2011
Cleanup Comp Date:
Cleanup Comp Mcl Dt: 12/12/2016
RP Name: SUNOCO INC
RP Address: 3801 W CHESTER PIKE
RP City: NEWTOWN SQUARE
RP State: PA
RP Zip: 19073
SSTL Estab Cd: MR
SCRBCA Class Cd: CLASS3BF
Depth to GW: 2.81
GW Flow Dir Cod: W
Receptor Type Cd: HORNOSKY, MINDA S
Rel Fin Type Cd: DEPT
CoC Concentrate Cd:

m-7-820411305-b

2 of2 ESE 0.22 /
1,156.69

28.54 /
0

7-ELEVEN 40377 
4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405

dd-UST-820411305-bb

p1p-820411305-y1y 

Site ID: 012675 Facility ID (Prohib):

7
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Permit: P 12675 Fac Name (Prohib):
Category: Fac Addr (Prohib):
No of Tanks: 4 Fac City (Prohib):
Billable: 4 Facility Name (Web): 7-ELEVEN 40377
Abandoned: 0 Facility Addr (Web): 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Other: 0 Facility City (Web): NORTH CHARLESTON
Last Inspection: 3/29/2023 Zip Code (Web): 29405
Facility Name: 7-ELEVEN 40377 County (Web): CHARLESTON
Facility Address: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD Phone (Web):
Facility Zip: 29405 Tank Owner Phone: 972-828-0711
Facility Phone: Land Owner Phone: 972-828-0711
Facility State: SC Operator Phone: 757-201-0823
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTON Facility Contact: DAVID PETERSEN
County Code: 10
Business Address: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD

NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405
Tank Owner Business Address: 7 ELEVEN INC

3200 HACKBERRY RD
IRVING TX 75063

Land Owner Business Address: 7 ELEVEN INC
3200 HACKBERRY RD
IRVING TX 75063

Operator Business Address: SCHWEIKART, SUZANNE PARKER
7 ELEVEN INC FUEL SERVICES
DALLAS TX 75221

Facility Link: https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/12675
Source: DHEC Underground Storage Tank Registry (Web); DHEC Management Tracking UST 'C' List
 

Tank Information - UST Registry Search 
 
Tank No: 4 Chem:
Case No: Left Gal:
Class: P Owner at ABD:
Status: Currently in Use Last Use:
Capacity: 10000 Aband:
Variance: Method:
Product: Diesel fuel Under Dispnr Cont: True
Overfill Type: Drop Tube Shut-off Drop Tube: True
Verified: 4/9/1990 Tank Const: STi-P3
Constr Date: 5/4/1990 Tank Protect: Sacrificial Anode
Operat Date: 8/14/1990 Tank Tested: 6/10/2020
Notify: 4/9/1990 Tank Cont Meth: Single wall
Spill Prevention: 4/9/1990 Pipe Cont Meth: Double wall
Compliance: 3/29/2023 Pipe Protect: Fiberglass
Comp Status: In Compliance Pipe Tested:
Age at Notif: 0 Pipe Const: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Dist to Well (ft): 300 Piping Type: Pressure
Tank Leak Det: Continuous Leak Detection

7/17/2017
Pipe Leak Det: Mechanical Line Leak Detector

5/11/2022
Continuous Leak Detection
7/16/2020

 
Tank No: 2 Chem:
Case No: Left Gal:
Class: P Owner at ABD:
Status: Currently in Use Last Use:
Capacity: 10000 Aband:
Variance: Method:
Product: Gasoline RUL Under Dispnr Cont: True
Overfill Type: Drop Tube Shut-off Drop Tube: True
Verified: 4/9/1990 Tank Const: STi-P3
Constr Date: 5/4/1990 Tank Protect: Sacrificial Anode
Operat Date: 8/14/1990 Tank Tested: 6/10/2020
Notify: 4/9/1990 Tank Cont Meth: Single wall
Spill Prevention: 4/9/1990 Pipe Cont Meth: Double wall
Compliance: 3/29/2023 Pipe Protect: Fiberglass
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39 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Comp Status: In Compliance Pipe Tested:
Age at Notif: 0 Pipe Const: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Dist to Well (ft): 300 Piping Type: Pressure
Tank Leak Det: Continuous Leak Detection

7/17/2017
Pipe Leak Det: Manifolded

Continuous Leak Detection
 
Tank No: 3 Chem:
Case No: Left Gal:
Class: P Owner at ABD:
Status: Currently in Use Last Use:
Capacity: 10000 Aband:
Variance: Method:
Product: Gasoline Super/Prem Under Dispnr Cont: True
Overfill Type: Drop Tube Shut-off Drop Tube: True
Verified: 4/9/1990 Tank Const: STi-P3
Constr Date: 5/4/1990 Tank Protect: Sacrificial Anode
Operat Date: 8/14/1990 Tank Tested: 6/10/2020
Notify: 4/9/1990 Tank Cont Meth: Single wall
Spill Prevention: 4/9/1990 Pipe Cont Meth: Double wall
Compliance: 3/29/2023 Pipe Protect: Fiberglass
Comp Status: In Compliance Pipe Tested:
Age at Notif: 0 Pipe Const: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Dist to Well (ft): 300 Piping Type: Pressure
Tank Leak Det: Continuous Leak Detection

7/17/2017
Pipe Leak Det: Mechanical Line Leak Detector

5/11/2022
Continuous Leak Detection
7/16/2020

 
Tank No: 1 Chem:
Case No: Left Gal:
Class: P Owner at ABD:
Status: Currently in Use Last Use:
Capacity: 10000 Aband:
Variance: Method:
Product: Gasoline RUL Under Dispnr Cont: True
Overfill Type: Drop Tube Shut-off Drop Tube: True
Verified: 6/16/2020 Tank Const: STi-P3
Constr Date: 5/4/1990 Tank Protect: Sacrificial Anode
Operat Date: 8/14/1990 Tank Tested: 6/10/2020
Notify: 4/9/1990 Tank Cont Meth: Single wall
Spill Prevention: 4/9/1990 Pipe Cont Meth: Double wall
Compliance: 3/29/2023 Pipe Protect: Fiberglass
Comp Status: In Compliance Pipe Tested:
Age at Notif: 0 Pipe Const: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Dist to Well (ft): 300 Piping Type: Pressure
Tank Leak Det: Continuous Leak Detection

7/17/2017
Pipe Leak Det: Mechanical Line Leak Detector

5/11/2022
Continuous Leak Detection
7/16/2020

 

Tank Information - UST 'C' List 
 
Tank No: 4 Tank Owner State: TX
Capacity Gal: 10000 Tank Owner Zip: 75063
Status Code: CIU Tank Owner Phone: 407-403-2995
Status: Currently in Use Faciility: 7-ELEVEN 40377
Substance: DL Contact 1: DAVID PETERSEN
Age at Notif. Years: 0 Phone 1:
Owner: 7 ELEVEN INC Address 1: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Tank Owner Contact: DAVID PETERSEN City 1: NORTH CHARLESTON
Address: 3200 HACKBERRY RD St 1: SC
Tank Owner City: IRVING Zip 1: 29405

http://www.erisinfo.com


40 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
Tank No: 3 Tank Owner State: TX
Capacity Gal: 10000 Tank Owner Zip: 75063
Status Code: CIU Tank Owner Phone: 407-403-2995
Status: Currently in Use Faciility: 7-ELEVEN 40377
Substance: PREM Contact 1: DAVID PETERSEN
Age at Notif. Years: 0 Phone 1:
Owner: 7 ELEVEN INC Address 1: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Tank Owner Contact: DAVID PETERSEN City 1: NORTH CHARLESTON
Address: 3200 HACKBERRY RD St 1: SC
Tank Owner City: IRVING Zip 1: 29405
 
Tank No: 2 Tank Owner State: TX
Capacity Gal: 10000 Tank Owner Zip: 75063
Status Code: CIU Tank Owner Phone: 407-403-2995
Status: Currently in Use Faciility: 7-ELEVEN 40377
Substance: RUL Contact 1: DAVID PETERSEN
Age at Notif. Years: 0 Phone 1:
Owner: 7 ELEVEN INC Address 1: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Tank Owner Contact: DAVID PETERSEN City 1: NORTH CHARLESTON
Address: 3200 HACKBERRY RD St 1: SC
Tank Owner City: IRVING Zip 1: 29405
 
Tank No: 1 Tank Owner State: TX
Capacity Gal: 10000 Tank Owner Zip: 75063
Status Code: CIU Tank Owner Phone: 407-403-2995
Status: Currently in Use Faciility: 7-ELEVEN 40377
Substance: RUL Contact 1: DAVID PETERSEN
Age at Notif. Years: 0 Phone 1:
Owner: 7 ELEVEN INC Address 1: 4908 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Tank Owner Contact: DAVID PETERSEN City 1: NORTH CHARLESTON
Address: 3200 HACKBERRY RD St 1: SC
Tank Owner City: IRVING Zip 1: 29405
 

Tank Information - Financial Responsibility 
 
Financial Mechanism: Environmental Insurance
Expiration Date: 12/18/2024

m-8-820414281-b

1 of2 WSW 0.22 /
1,171.85

17.56 /
-11

CIRCLE K 2723992 
8501 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-UST-820414281-bb

p1p-820414281-y1y 

Site ID: 019377 Facility ID (Prohib):
Permit: P 19377 Fac Name (Prohib):
Category: Retail Sales Fac Addr (Prohib):
No of Tanks: 2 Fac City (Prohib):
Billable: 2 Facility Name (Web): CIRCLE K 2723992
Abandoned: 0 Facility Addr (Web): 8501 DORCHESTER RD
Other: 0 Facility City (Web): NORTH CHARLESTON
Last Inspection: 2/3/2022 Zip Code (Web): 29420
Facility Name: CIRCLE K 2723992 County (Web): CHARLESTON
Facility Address: 8501 DORCHESTER RD Phone (Web): 843-760-0079
Facility Zip: 29420 Tank Owner Phone: 800-476-7574
Facility Phone: 843-760-0079 Land Owner Phone: 843-884-8990
Facility State: SC Operator Phone:
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTON Facility Contact: MARY BATCHELOR
County Code: 10
Business Address: 8501 DORCHESTER RD

NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420
Tank Owner Business Address: CIRCLE K STORES INC

1100 SITUS CT STE 100
RALEIGH NC 27606

Land Owner Business Address: JORDAN, MARK
960 TALL PINE RD
MOUNT PLEASANT SC 29464

Operator Business Address:
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Facility Link: https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/19377
Source: DHEC Underground Storage Tank Registry (Web); DHEC Management Tracking UST 'C' List
 

Tank Information - UST Registry Search 
 
Tank No: 1 Chem:
Case No: Left Gal:
Class: P Owner at ABD:
Status: Currently in Use Last Use:
Capacity: 20000 Aband:
Variance: Method:
Product: Gasoline RUL Under Dispnr Cont: True
Overfill Type: Ball Float Vent Valve Drop Tube: True
Verified: 8/18/2008 Tank Const: Steel Clad
Constr Date: 3/6/2008 Tank Protect: Fiberglass Coating
Operat Date: 8/22/2008 Tank Tested:
Notify: 2/29/2008 Tank Cont Meth: Double wall
Spill Prevention: 8/18/2008 Pipe Cont Meth: Double wall
Compliance: 2/3/2022 Pipe Protect: Flexible
Comp Status: In Compliance Pipe Tested:
Age at Notif: 0 Pipe Const: Flex piping in all its forms
Dist to Well (ft): 350 Piping Type: Pressure
Tank Leak Det: Interstitial Monitoring

4/21/2011
Continuous Leak Detection
4/10/2011

Pipe Leak Det: Mechanical Line Leak Detector
8/3/2021
Interstitial Monitoring
8/3/2021
Line Tightness Test
8/3/2021

 
Tank No: 2 Chem:
Case No: Left Gal:
Class: P Owner at ABD:
Status: Currently in Use Last Use:
Capacity: 20000 Aband:
Variance: Method:
Product: Multiple petroleum Under Dispnr Cont: True
Overfill Type: Ball float vent valve and drop tube shut off Drop Tube: True
Verified: 6/4/2019 Tank Const: Steel Clad
Constr Date: 3/6/2008 Tank Protect: Fiberglass Coating
Operat Date: 8/20/2008 Tank Tested:
Notify: 2/29/2008 Tank Cont Meth: Double wall
Spill Prevention: 8/18/2008 Pipe Cont Meth: Double wall
Compliance: 2/3/2022 Pipe Protect: Flexible
Comp Status: In Compliance Pipe Tested:
Age at Notif: 0 Pipe Const: Flex piping in all its forms
Dist to Well (ft): 350 Piping Type: Pressure
Tank Leak Det: Interstitial Monitoring

4/21/2011
Interstitial Monitoring
4/21/2011
Continuous Leak Detection
1/7/2019
Continuous Leak Detection
4/10/2011

Pipe Leak Det: Mechanical Line Leak Detector
8/3/2021
Interstitial Monitoring
8/3/2021
Line Tightness Test
8/3/2021
Line Tightness Test
8/3/2021
Mechanical Line Leak Detector
8/3/2021
Interstitial Monitoring
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8/3/2021
 

Tank Information - UST 'C' List 
 
Tank No: 2 Tank Owner State: NC
Capacity Gal: 20000 Tank Owner Zip: 27606
Status Code: CIU Tank Owner Phone: 919-774-6700
Status: Currently in Use Faciility: CIRCLE K 2723992
Substance: MP Contact 1: MARY BATCHELOR
Age at Notif. Years: 0 Phone 1: 843-760-0079
Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC Address 1: 8501 DORCHESTER RD
Tank Owner Contact: MARY BATCHELOR City 1: NORTH CHARLESTON
Address: 1100 SITUS CT STE 100 St 1: SC
Tank Owner City: RALEIGH Zip 1: 29420
 
Tank No: 1 Tank Owner State: NC
Capacity Gal: 20000 Tank Owner Zip: 27606
Status Code: CIU Tank Owner Phone: 919-774-6700
Status: Currently in Use Faciility: CIRCLE K 2723992
Substance: RUL Contact 1: MARY BATCHELOR
Age at Notif. Years: 0 Phone 1: 843-760-0079
Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC Address 1: 8501 DORCHESTER RD
Tank Owner Contact: MARY BATCHELOR City 1: NORTH CHARLESTON
Address: 1100 SITUS CT STE 100 St 1: SC
Tank Owner City: RALEIGH Zip 1: 29420
 

Tank Information - Financial Responsibility 
 
Financial Mechanism: Guarantee
Expiration Date: 8/30/2024

m-8-879373391-b

2 of2 WSW 0.22 /
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CIRCLE K 2723992 
8501 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-LUST-879373391-bb

p1p-879373391-y1y 

Site ID: 019377 Site No (EFIS):
Permit: P 19377 Facility Name (EFIS):
Category: Retail Sales Fac Address (EFIS):
No of Tanks: 2 Facility City (EFIS):
Billable: 2 Facility State (EFIS):
Abandoned: 0 Facility Zip (EFIS):
Other: 0 Facility (Web): CIRCLE K 2723992
Last Inspection: 2/3/2022 Address (Web): 8501 DORCHESTER RD
Facility: CIRCLE K 2723992 City (Web): NORTH CHARLESTON
Facility Street: 8501 DORCHESTER RD Zip Code (Web): 29420
Facilit City: NORTH CHARLESTO County (Web): CHARLESTON
Facility State  : SC Phone (Web): 843-760-0079
Facility Zip: 29420 Tank Owner Phone: 800-476-7574
County Code: 10 Land Owner Phone: 843-884-8990
Fac County: Charleston Operator Phone:
Business Address: 8501 DORCHESTER RD

NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420
Tank Owner Business Addr: CIRCLE K STORES INC

1100 SITUS CT STE 100
RALEIGH NC 27606

Land Owner Business Addr: JORDAN, MARK
960 TALL PINE RD
MOUNT PLEASANT SC 29464

Operator Business Addr:
Facility Link: https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/19377
Data Source: DHEC Underground Storage Tank Registry (Web); DHEC Confirmed Release Report (LUST)
 

DHEC Online Registry - Release Report 
 
Release No: 1

8
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Project Manager: REILLY, CAITLIN M
Reported: 8/2/2019
Confirmed: 8/28/2019
RBCA/ Score: 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 0
Product: Petroleum
Compliance Req: True
NFA: 4/4/2023
Fin Type: With SUPERB 25K deductible
Fin Res Mechanism: GUAR
Abatement Met: 8/2/2019
Cleanup Initiated: 7/7/2020
Cleanup Complete: 4/4/2023
Cleanup MCL:
Compliance Date: 8/23/2019
Compliance Met: True
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified: True
Transferred:
Source: UST
 
Release No: 2
Project Manager: REILLY, CAITLIN M
Reported: 8/2/2019
Confirmed: 8/28/2019
RBCA/ Score: 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 0
Product: Petroleum
Compliance Req: True
NFA: 4/4/2023
Fin Type: With SUPERB 25K deductible
Fin Res Mechanism: GUAR
Abatement Met: 8/2/2019
Cleanup Initiated: 7/7/2020
Cleanup Complete: 4/4/2023
Cleanup MCL:
Compliance Date: 8/23/2019
Compliance Met: True
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified: True
Transferred:
Source: UST
 

DHEC Confirmed Release Report 
 
Release No: 2 Confirmed: 08/28/19
NFA: 04/04/23 Tank Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Product: PETROL Status Desc: Approved MNA
Proj Mgr: REILLYCM Score: 0
Reported: 08/02/19 Rank: 3BF 7
Rank Desc: GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel
Facility: CIRCLE K 2723992
Facility Street: 8501 DORCHESTER RD
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTO
Fac County: Charleston
Facility Zip: 29420
Facility State: SC
 
Release No: 1 Confirmed: 08/28/19
NFA: 04/04/23 Tank Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Product: PETROL Status Desc: Approved MNA
Proj Mgr: REILLYCM Score: 0
Reported: 08/02/19 Rank: 3BF 7
Rank Desc: GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel
Facility: CIRCLE K 2723992
Facility Street: 8501 DORCHESTER RD
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Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTO
Fac County: Charleston
Facility Zip: 29420
Facility State: SC

m-9-810445583-b

1 of2 NNW 0.24 /
1,255.32

31.58 /
3

FT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL 
8500 PATRIOTS BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810445583-bb

p1p-810445583-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: SCR000772855
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: RICHARD ROGERS
Contact Address: 800 , W 5TH N ST , , SUMMERVILLE , SC, 29483 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 843-871-2710
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: CHARLESTON
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20120110
Location Latitude:
Location Longitude:
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO VIOLATIONS: All of the compliance records associated with this facility (EPA ID) indicate NO VIOLATIONS; 

Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement table dated Apr, 2024.
 

Evaluation Details 
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20110725
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 1
Receive Date: 20110706
Handler Name: FT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: 1
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
 

9
RCRA
NON GEN
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Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D009
Waste Code Description: MERCURY
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 2
Receive Date: 20120110
Handler Name: FT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D009
Waste Code Description: MERCURY
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No: 8500
Type: Private Street 1: PATRIOTS BLVD
Name: FT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20110706 City: N CHARLESTON
Date Ended Current: State: SC
Phone: 843-871-2710 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 29420
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No: 102
Type: Private Street 1: GREENWAVE BLVD
Name: DORCHESTER SCHOOL DISTRICT TWO Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20110706 City: SUMMERVILLE
Date Ended Current: State: SC
Phone: 843-871-2710 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 29483
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20110706
Generator Code Description: Large Quantity Generator
Handler Name: FT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL

m-9-817039254-b

2 of2 NNW 0.24 /
1,255.32

31.58 /
3

FT DORCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL 
8500 PATRIOTS BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-817039254-bb

p1p-817039254-y1y 

Registry ID: 110044992737
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 20-MAR-12
Update Date: 28-MAR-14
Interest Types: UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] 

field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:

9
FINDS/FRS
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Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181028
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92219
Longitude: -80.10946
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110044992737
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000772855

 

m-10-875015721-b

1 of1 SSW 0.25 /
1,296.17

28.58 /
0

CAROLINA SELF STORAGE 
8470 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 

dd-DELISTED LST-875015721-bb

p1p-875015721-y1y 

 

Delisted Leaking Above Ground Storage Tanks Details 
 
Site ID: 3017
Release No: 1
Project Manager: SANFORD-COKER CHRISTINE C
Status: ASSESSMN
Impacted Code: NO
Type:
Release Date: 8/17/2005
Confirmed:
NFA Dt:
Transfer:
Product:
Source:
Tier:
Truncated Note:
Soil Impact Code:
User Name: SANFORCC
Release Xfer Date:
Suspect NFA Date:
Release Source Code:
Cleanup Complete Dt:
Local Fac Last Name: CAROLINA SELF STORAGE
Local Fac First Name:
Address 2:
State Code: SC
County: Charleston
Zip Code: 29405
Local Fac County: 10
District Code: 9
Rp Identifier 1: CAROLINA SELF STORAGE
Rp Identifier 2:
Product 2:
Product 3:
Product 4:
Source 2:
Source 3:
Source 4:
Original Source: LAST

10
DELISTED
LST
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

Record Date: 02-DEC-2019

m-11-817031795-b

1 of1 WSW 0.25 /
1,324.75

10.36 /
-19

PALMETTO ORTHODONTICS-
DORCHESTER RD 
8551 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-817031795-bb

p1p-817031795-y1y 

Registry ID: 110020998367
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 26-APR-05
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201000
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91891
Longitude: -80.11569
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020998367
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000218170

 

m-12-817042047-b

1 of3 SE 0.27 /
1,409.60

26.94 /
-2

LENZ DRY CLEANING 
5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817042047-bb

p1p-817042047-y1y 

Registry ID: 110009445225
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 09-AUG-10
Interest Types: STATE MASTER, VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 812320
NAICS Code Descriptions: DRYCLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES (EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED).
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:

11

12
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Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181028
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91672
Longitude: -80.10435
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009445225
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCD982130734, SC-EFIS:SC0000009684

 

m-12-820405358-b

2 of3 SE 0.27 /
1,409.60

26.94 /
-2

DRY CLEAN EXPRESS/FMR LENZ 
DC 
5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
STE 100, NORTH CHARLESTON 
SC 29418 
 SC 

dd-SASPL-820405358-bb

p1p-820405358-y1y 

EPA ID: SCDRY0053412 County: DORCHESTER
 

m-12-860795925-b

3 of3 SE 0.27 /
1,409.60

26.94 /
-2

DRY CLEAN EXPRESS/FMR LENZ 
DC 
5101 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
STE 100; 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 

dd-DRYCLEAN FUND-860795925-bb

p1p-860795925-y1y 

File No: 53412
Priority Group: TIER III
Priority Group Desc: Third Priority
 

m-13-817041409-b

1 of1 ESE 0.27 /
1,432.75

28.32 /
-1

SUNOCO 0616-1145/COOP2672 
4900 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE @ 
LINCOLN 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405

dd-FINDS/FRS-817041409-bb

p1p-817041409-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017029428
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 07-DEC-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181028
EPA Region Code: 04

12

12
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County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91787
Longitude: -80.10296
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017029428
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000069564

 

m-14-860014891-b

1 of1 SE 0.28 /
1,495.55

26.65 /
-2

CENTURY GLASS 
5151 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29406

dd-FINDS/FRS-860014891-bb

p1p-860014891-y1y 

Registry ID: 110069993806
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 07-DEC-16
Update Date:
Interest Types: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated 

[Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181028
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name:
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.915849
Longitude: -80.105379
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110069993806
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

ICIS:3600233654

 

m-15-817035976-b

1 of4 SSE 0.32 /
1,695.36

29.57 /
1

CIRCLE K 06473 
8410 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420-7300

dd-FINDS/FRS-817035976-bb

p1p-817035976-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017020604
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY

14

15
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Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 16-MAR-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181037
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91458
Longitude: -80.1082
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017020604
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000071826

 

m-15-817052231-b

2 of4 SSE 0.32 /
1,695.36

29.57 /
1

BP OIL COMPANY #24141 
8410 DORCHESTER ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7300

dd-FINDS/FRS-817052231-bb

p1p-817052231-y1y 

Registry ID: 110004941350
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 09-AUG-10
Interest Types: STATE MASTER, UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated 

[Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181037
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91458
Longitude: -80.1082
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50

15
FINDS/FRS
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Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004941350
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCD987582350, SC-EFIS:SC0000071757

 

m-15-822813038-b

3 of4 SSE 0.32 /
1,695.36

29.57 /
1

CIRCLE K 06473 
8410 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7300

dd-LUST-822813038-bb

p1p-822813038-y1y 

Site ID: 010595 Site No (EFIS): UST-10595
Permit: P 10595 Facility Name (EFIS): CIRCLE K 06473
Category: Fac Address (EFIS): 8410 DORCHESTER RD
No of Tanks: 6 Facility City (EFIS): NORTH CHARLESTON
Billable: 2 Facility State (EFIS): SC
Abandoned: 4 Facility Zip (EFIS): 29420-7300
Other: 0 Facility (Web): CIRCLE K 06473
Last Inspection: 4/26/2023 Address (Web): 8410 DORCHESTER RD
Facility: CIRCLE K 06473 City (Web): NORTH CHARLESTON
Facility Street: 8410 DORCHESTER RD Zip Code (Web): 29420-7300
Facilit City: NORTH CHARLESTO County (Web): DORCHESTER
Facility State  : SC Phone (Web): 843-767-3509
Facility Zip: 29420-7300 Tank Owner Phone: 800-476-7574
County Code: 18 Land Owner Phone:
Fac County: Dorchester Operator Phone:
Business Address: 8410 DORCHESTER RD

NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-7300
Tank Owner Business Addr: CIRCLE K STORES INC

1100 SITUS CT STE 100
RALEIGH NC 27606

Land Owner Business Addr:
Operator Business Addr:
Facility Link: https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/10595
Data Source: DHEC Underground Storage Tank Registry (Web); DHEC Confirmed Release Report (LUST); DHEC LUST Data 

(EFIS)
 

DHEC Online Registry - Release Report 
 
Release No: 1
Project Manager: PADGETT, JOEL P
Reported: 3/31/1999
Confirmed: 5/11/1999
RBCA/ Score: 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 3
Product:
Compliance Req: True
NFA: 2/23/2006
Fin Type: With SUPERB
Fin Res Mechanism:
Abatement Met: 12/22/1997
Cleanup Initiated: 9/24/1999
Cleanup Complete:
Cleanup MCL: 1/12/2006
Compliance Date:
Compliance Met: True
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: TOSCO MARKETING COMPANY
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified:
Transferred:
Source: UST
 
Release No: 2

15
LUST
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Project Manager: GONZALEZ, HUGO R
Reported: 2/2/2016
Confirmed: 5/24/2016
RBCA/ Score: 3BF - GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel / 0
Product: Petroleum
Compliance Req: True
NFA: 1/26/2024
Fin Type: With SUPERB 25K deductible
Fin Res Mechanism: GUAR
Abatement Met: 1/12/2016
Cleanup Initiated: 12/17/2020
Cleanup Complete: 1/26/2024
Cleanup MCL:
Compliance Date: 5/20/2016
Compliance Met: True
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified: True
Transferred:
Source: UST
 

DHEC Confirmed Release Report 
 
Release No: 1 Confirmed: 05/11/99
NFA: 02/23/06 Tank Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Product: PETRO Status Desc: Approved MNA
Proj Mgr: PADGETJP Score: 3
Reported: 03/31/99 Rank: 3BF 7
Rank Desc: GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel
Facility: CIRCLE K 06473
Facility Street: 8410 DORCHESTER RD
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTO
Fac County: Dorchester
Facility Zip: 29420-7300
Facility State: SC
 
Release No: 2 Confirmed: 05/24/16
NFA: 01/26/24 Tank Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Product: PETROL Status Desc: Conducting Investigation/Risk Assessment
Proj Mgr: GONZALHR Score: 0
Reported: 02/02/16 Rank: 3BF 1
Rank Desc: GW < 15 feet in sand or gravel
Facility: CIRCLE K 06473
Facility Street: 8410 DORCHESTER RD
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTO
Fac County: Dorchester
Facility Zip: 29420-7300
Facility State: SC
 

DHEC EFIS Data Details (Revised 9/5/2017) 
 
Release No: 2
Release Date: 2/2/2016
Project Mgr: ENQ
Confirmed Date: 5/24/2016
Cleanup Comp Date:
Cleanup Comp Mcl Dt:
RP Name: CIRCLE K STORES INC
RP Address: 1100 SITUS CT
RP City: RALEIGH
RP State: NC
RP Zip: 27606
SSTL Estab Cd:
SCRBCA Class Cd: CLASS5B
Depth to GW:
GW Flow Dir Cod:

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Receptor Type Cd: KNIGHT, B T
Rel Fin Type Cd:
CoC Concentrate Cd:
 

DHEC EFIS Data Details (Revised 9/5/2017) 
 
Release No: 1
Release Date: 3/31/1999
Project Mgr: WS
Confirmed Date: 5/11/1999
Cleanup Comp Date:
Cleanup Comp Mcl Dt: 1/12/2006
RP Name: TOSCO MARKETING COMPANY
RP Address: 5650 BRECKENRIDGE PKWY STE 300
RP City: TAMPA
RP State: FL
RP Zip: 33610
SSTL Estab Cd: MR
SCRBCA Class Cd: CLASS3BF
Depth to GW: 4
GW Flow Dir Cod: W
Receptor Type Cd: PADGETT, JOEL P
Rel Fin Type Cd: DEPT
CoC Concentrate Cd:

m-15-845436681-b

4 of4 SSE 0.32 /
1,695.36

29.57 /
1

CIRCLE K 06473 
8410 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLES SC 29420-7300

dd-RCR-845436681-bb

p1p-845436681-y1y 

Site ID: 10595
REL: 1
Tax Map ID: 181-00-00-018
Reported: 03/31/99
CU>MCL: 01/12/06
Latitude: 32.91477
Longitude: -80.10727
 

m-16-870887611-b

1 of1 ESE 0.33 /
1,762.92

29.78 /
1

SPINX 352 
4895 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
2815

dd-LUST-870887611-bb

p1p-870887611-y1y 

Site ID: 019739 Site No (EFIS):
Permit: P 19739 Facility Name (EFIS):
Category: Retail Sales Fac Address (EFIS):
No of Tanks: 2 Facility City (EFIS):
Billable: 2 Facility State (EFIS):
Abandoned: 0 Facility Zip (EFIS):
Other: 0 Facility (Web): SPINX 352
Last Inspection: 11/17/2022 Address (Web): 4895 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Facility: SPINX 352 City (Web): NORTH CHARLESTON
Facility Street: 4895 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD Zip Code (Web): 29418-2815
Facilit City: NORTH CHARLESTO County (Web): CHARLESTON
Facility State  : SC Phone (Web):
Facility Zip: 29418-2815 Tank Owner Phone: 864-233-5421
County Code: 10 Land Owner Phone:
Fac County: Charleston Operator Phone:
Business Address: 4895 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD

NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-2815
Tank Owner Business Addr: SPINX CO LLC

1414 E WASHINGTON ST
GREENVILLE SC 29607-1864

Land Owner Business Addr: WHITFIELD COMPANY
6518C DORCHESTER RD
N CHARLESTON SC 28418

15

16

RCR
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Operator Business Addr:
Facility Link: https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/19739
Data Source: DHEC Underground Storage Tank Registry (Web); DHEC Confirmed Release Report (LUST)
 

DHEC Online Registry - Release Report 
 
Release No: 1
Project Manager: MEDLIN, LAWRENCE J
Reported: 6/22/2018
Confirmed: 7/18/2018
RBCA/ Score: 1E - Free product on surface water / 300300
Product: Petroleum
Compliance Req: True
NFA:
Fin Type: With SUPERB
Fin Res Mechanism: SELF101
Abatement Met: 6/22/2018
Cleanup Initiated: 6/6/2019
Cleanup Complete:
Cleanup MCL:
Compliance Date: 7/16/2018
Compliance Met: True
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: SPINX CO LLC
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified: True
Transferred:
Source: UST
 

DHEC Confirmed Release Report 
 
Release No: 1 Confirmed: 07/18/18
NFA: Tank Owner: SPINX CO LLC
Product: PETROL Status Desc: Conducting Investigation/Risk Assessment
Proj Mgr: MEDLINLJ Score: 300300
Reported: 06/22/18 Rank: 1E 1
Rank Desc: Free product on surface water
Facility: SPINX 352
Facility Street: 4895 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD
Facility City: NORTH CHARLESTO
Fac County: Charleston
Facility Zip: 29418-2815
Facility State: SC

m-17-917172479-b

1 of1 SW 0.35 /
1,874.04

14.41 /
-15

RICHFAIR HOLDINGS, LLC 
4597 APPIAN WAY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-917172479-bb

p1p-917172479-y1y 

Registry ID: 110071268835
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 02-JUN-22
Update Date:
Interest Types: VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 541614
NAICS Code Descriptions: PROCESS, PHYSICAL DISTRIBUTION, AND LOGISTICS CONSULTING SERVICES.
Conveyor: RCRAINFO
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:

17
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Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201005
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.915867
Longitude: -80.114787
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: GDT-ADDRESS MATCHING (GEOCODING)
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071268835
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000789974

 

m-18-817040684-b

1 of2 SSE 0.37 /
1,974.12

28.50 /
-1

GULF SERVICE STATION 
DORCHESTER & ASHELY 
PHOSPHATE 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405

dd-FINDS/FRS-817040684-bb

p1p-817040684-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017047970
FIPS Code:
HUC Code:
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 29-DEC-14
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: BERKELEY
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017047970
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000081191

 

m-18-875016409-b

2 of2 SSE 0.37 /
1,974.12

28.50 /
-1

EXXON PROPERTY 
PARK FOREST PKWY & 
ASHLEYPHOS 
NO CHARLESTON SC 

dd-DELISTED LST-875016409-bb

p1p-875016409-y1y 

18

18

FINDS/FRS

DELISTED
LST
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 

Delisted Leaking Above Ground Storage Tanks Details 
 
Site ID: 16366
Release No: 1
Project Manager: LANDMEYER DOLORES C
Status: TRANSFER
Impacted Code: NO
Type:
Release Date:
Confirmed:
NFA Dt:
Transfer: 6/28/1995
Product:
Source:
Tier:
Truncated Note:
Soil Impact Code:
User Name: LANDMEDC
Release Xfer Date: 6/28/1995
Suspect NFA Date:
Release Source Code:
Cleanup Complete Dt:
Local Fac Last Name: EXXON PROPERTY
Local Fac First Name:
Address 2:
State Code: SC
County: Charleston
Zip Code: 29400
Local Fac County: 10
District Code: 9
Rp Identifier 1: EXXON COMPANY USA
Rp Identifier 2:
Product 2:
Product 3:
Product 4:
Source 2:
Source 3:
Source 4:
Original Source: LAST
Record Date: 02-DEC-2019

m-19-817040213-b

1 of1 W 0.38 /
1,996.03

15.91 /
-13

GREENWOOD DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 
8610 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29420-7405

dd-FINDS/FRS-817040213-bb

p1p-817040213-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017130344
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 11-MAR-04
Update Date: 11-AUG-09
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184037

19
FINDS/FRS
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EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92051
Longitude: -80.11789
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017130344
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000096842

 

m-20-815796431-b

1 of1 SSE 0.38 /
2,002.09

28.46 /
-1

CVS PHARMACY 7537 
5215 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
2823

dd-FINDS/FRS-815796431-bb

p1p-815796431-y1y 

Registry ID: 110045989551
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 15-JUN-12
Update Date: 27-JAN-15
Interest Types: HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER, VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a 

truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181037
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.9146
Longitude: -80.10685
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110045989551
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

BR:SCR000773689, RCRAINFO:SCR000773689

 

m-21-815802882-b

1 of3 W 0.42 /
2,234.99

16.89 /
-12

HESS STATION 40373 
8620 E DORCHESTER & HAWKINS
RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-815802882-bb

p1p-815802882-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017181146

20

21

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS
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Direction Distance
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FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code:
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 11-MAR-04
Update Date: 07-DEC-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017181146
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000070316

 

m-21-836803140-b

2 of3 W 0.42 /
2,234.99

16.89 /
-12

SC0027 
8620 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-LUST-836803140-bb

p1p-836803140-y1y 

Site ID: 012011 Site No (EFIS):
Permit: P 12011 Facility Name (EFIS):
Category: Fac Address (EFIS):
No of Tanks: 4 Facility City (EFIS):
Billable: 4 Facility State (EFIS):
Abandoned: 0 Facility Zip (EFIS):
Other: 0 Facility (Web): SC0027
Last Inspection: 2/10/2022 Address (Web): 8620 DORCHESTER RD
Facility: City (Web): CHARLESTON
Facility Street: Zip Code (Web): 29420
Facilit City: County (Web): CHARLESTON
Facility State  : Phone (Web): 937-863-6272
Facility Zip: Tank Owner Phone: 610-625-8061
County Code: 10 Land Owner Phone: 610-625-8061
Fac County: Operator Phone: 610-625-8061
Business Address: 8620 DORCHESTER RD

CHARLESTON SC 29420
Tank Owner Business Addr: JOE S KWIK MARTS LLC

645 HAMILTON ST STE 400
ALLENTOWN PA 18101

Land Owner Business Addr: JOE S KWIK MARTS LLC
645 HAMILTON ST STE 400
ALLENTOWN PA 18101

Operator Business Addr: JOE S KWIK MARTS LLC
645 HAMILTON ST STE 400
ALLENTOWN PA 18101

Facility Link: https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/12011
Data Source: DHEC Underground Storage Tank Registry (Web)

21
LUST
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Site DB

 

DHEC Online Registry - Release Report 
 
Release No: 0
Project Manager: PLACE, DENISE M
Reported: 10/23/2006
Confirmed:
RBCA/ Score: /
Product:
Compliance Req: True
NFA: 11/1/2006
Fin Type:
Fin Res Mechanism:
Abatement Met:
Cleanup Initiated:
Cleanup Complete:
Cleanup MCL:
Compliance Date:
Compliance Met: False
Emergency Resp:
Responsible Party: HESS CORPORATION
Superb Determ Date:
Superb Qualified:
Transferred:
Source: UST

m-21-857972540-b

3 of3 W 0.42 /
2,234.99

16.89 /
-12

SPEEDWAY 2856 
8620 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
7302

dd-FINDS/FRS-857972540-bb

p1p-857972540-y1y 

Registry ID: 110069512281
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 21-SEP-16
Update Date:
Interest Types: VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 447110
NAICS Code Descriptions: GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORES.
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108172025
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92108
Longitude: -80.11882
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110069512281
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000783142

21
FINDS/FRS
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m-22-817038729-b

1 of1 SSE 0.44 /
2,298.83

23.67 /
-5

LOWCOUNTRY VETERINARY 
CLINIC 
8389 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON HEIGHTS SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817038729-bb

p1p-817038729-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017052142
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 29-DEC-14
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201009
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91336
Longitude: -80.10665
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017052142
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000166195

 

m-23-817025278-b

1 of1 W 0.46 /
2,423.27

17.70 /
-11

TRI-COUNTY SPINAL CARE 
CENTER 
8626 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-817025278-bb

p1p-817025278-y1y 

Registry ID: 110020014438
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 06-DEC-04
Update Date: 26-APR-05
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:

22

23

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS
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Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108172025
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92133
Longitude: -80.11923
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020014438
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000192770

 

m-24-825890936-b

1 of1 E 0.47 /
2,456.63

28.93 /
0

AP LABORATORIES LLC 
283 DORCHESTER MANOR BLVD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-825890936-bb

p1p-825890936-y1y 

Registry ID: 110063077478
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 26-DEC-14
Update Date:
Interest Types: SQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184023
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92182
Longitude: -80.09859
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063077478
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000778522

 

m-25-815801295-b

1 of2 S 0.47 /
2,460.43

22.98 /
-6

COASTAL CAROLINA FAMILY 
DENTISTRY LLC 
8409 DORCHESTER RD STE 105 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-815801295-bb

p1p-815801295-y1y 

24

25

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS
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Registry ID: 110016967665
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201004
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91449
Longitude: -80.10847
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110016967665
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000167881

 

m-25-917010530-b

2 of2 S 0.47 /
2,460.43

22.98 /
-6

PUBLIX SUPERMARKET 824 
PALMETTO PAVILION 
8409 DORCHESTER ROAD SUITE 
104 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-917010530-bb

p1p-917010530-y1y 

Registry ID: 110071063240
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 08-JUL-21
Update Date:
Interest Types: VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 446110
NAICS Code Descriptions: PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORES.
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201004
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91449

25
FINDS/FRS
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Longitude: -80.10847
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071063240
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000788513

 

m-26-817038520-b

1 of1 SSE 0.48 /
2,550.61

18.98 /
-10

BRANTLEY CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC 
8300 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817038520-bb

p1p-817038520-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017317955
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 12-MAR-04
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181027
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.9127
Longitude: -80.1052
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017317955
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000102757

 

m-27-817041195-b

1 of3 SSE 0.49 /
2,572.18

21.06 /
-8

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS 
8345 DORCHESTER RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817041195-bb

p1p-817041195-y1y 

Registry ID: 110038911381
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 30-JUN-09

26

27

FINDS/FRS
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Update Date: 09-AUG-10
Interest Types: VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 812320
NAICS Code Descriptions: DRYCLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES (EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED).
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201010
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91282
Longitude: -80.10578
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110038911381
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000771212

 

m-27-820406506-b

2 of3 SSE 0.49 /
2,572.18

21.06 /
-8

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS CLEANERS
8345 DORCHESTER RD, NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC 29418 
 SC 

dd-SASPL-820406506-bb

p1p-820406506-y1y 

EPA ID: SCR000771212 County: CHARLESTON
 

m-27-860795604-b

3 of3 SSE 0.49 /
2,572.18

21.06 /
-8

DRYCLEAN EXPRESS CLEANERS
8345 DORCHESTER RD; 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 

dd-DRYCLEAN FUND-860795604-bb

p1p-860795604-y1y 

File No: 57670
Priority Group: TIER N
Priority Group Desc: No Funded Activity Planned
 

m-28-817031960-b

1 of1 E 0.51 /
2,692.30

28.15 /
-1

WALTERS CONSTRUCTION INC 
4044 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817031960-bb

p1p-817031960-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017313744
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 12-MAR-04
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:

27

27

28

SASPL
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FINDS/FRS
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Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184012
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.921456
Longitude: -80.098355
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017313744
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000169447

 

m-29-840236655-b

1 of1 E 0.54 /
2,866.44

27.92 /
-1

WINDOWS FOR LESS 
4024 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-840236655-bb

p1p-840236655-y1y 

Registry ID: 110067162117
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 11-JAN-16
Update Date:
Interest Types: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated 

[Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184012
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER COUNTY
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.921493
Longitude: -80.098276
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110067162117
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

ICIS:3600120301

 

m-30-817034417-b

1 of1 E 0.56 /
2,972.25

27.81 /
-1

JAMISON S CUSTOM CORVETTE 
INCORPORATED 

dd-FINDS/FRS-817034417-bb

p1p-817034417-y1y 

29
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

4016 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418-8536

Registry ID: 110017385453
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 05-APR-04
Update Date: 05-APR-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184023
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92185
Longitude: -80.09715
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017385453
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000791657, SC-EFIS:SC0000009681

 

m-31-815805618-b

1 of1 E 0.59 /
3,094.97

27.92 /
-1

PANTRY 298 
4010 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
8536

dd-FINDS/FRS-815805618-bb

p1p-815805618-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017115021
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 07-DEC-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184023
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER

31
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92196
Longitude: -80.09669
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017115021
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000080852

 

m-32-815802224-b

1 of1 E 0.64 /
3,353.44

28.11 /
-1

SEACOAST LAND DEVELOPERS 
A PARTNERSHIP 
4000 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE ROAD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
8549

dd-FINDS/FRS-815802224-bb

p1p-815802224-y1y 

Registry ID: 110016969459
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 18-MAY-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184012
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92214
Longitude: -80.09599
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110016969459
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000169061

 

m-33-817034418-b

1 of1 E 0.71 /
3,724.35

28.74 /
0

JAMISONS CUSTOM CORVETTE 
INC 
3973 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817034418-bb

p1p-817034418-y1y 

Registry ID: 110002197505
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202

32
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 10-APR-20
Interest Types: UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] 

field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184012
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92235
Longitude: -80.09512
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002197505
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCD982129876

 

m-34-921925037-b

1 of1 SE 0.71 /
3,749.68

26.85 /
-2

WABCO COMPRESSOR 
MANUFACTURING 
8225 LINCOLN PATRIOT BLVD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-921925037-bb

p1p-921925037-y1y 

Registry ID: 110071504429
FIPS Code: SC035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 12-OCT-23
Update Date:
Interest Types: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] 

field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: ICIS
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181022
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.911944
Longitude: -80.098889
Reference Point:

34
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071504429
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

NPDES:SCRNE0654

 

m-35-840234072-b

1 of1 E 0.71 /
3,766.67

29.01 /
0

FAMILY DOLLAR 9240 
3974 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-840234072-bb

p1p-840234072-y1y 

Registry ID: 110066986934
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 25-NOV-15
Update Date:
Interest Types: VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184012
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.922343
Longitude: -80.095149
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110066986934
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

RCRAINFO:SCR000781567

 

m-36-817041194-b

1 of3 SW 0.74 /
3,902.88

23.23 /
-6

DORCHESTER COUNTY WWTP 
2900 LANDING PKWY 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-817041194-bb

p1p-817041194-y1y 

Registry ID: 110016953572
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 07-DEC-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:

35

36

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS

http://www.erisinfo.com


70 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201001
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91371
Longitude: -80.11842
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110016953572
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000052810

 

m-36-817041298-b

2 of3 SW 0.74 /
3,902.88

23.23 /
-6

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE 
2900 LANDING PKWY 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420-7107

dd-FINDS/FRS-817041298-bb

p1p-817041298-y1y 

Registry ID: 110016982700
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 29-MAR-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201001
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91371
Longitude: -80.11842
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110016982700
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000067448

 

36
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Map Key Number of 
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Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

m-36-920788577-b

3 of3 SW 0.74 /
3,902.88

23.23 /
-6

LOWER DORCHESTER WWTP 
2900 LANDING PKWY 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-920788577-bb

p1p-920788577-y1y 

Registry ID: 110039702916
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 19-NOV-09
Update Date: 08-SEP-15
Interest Types: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] 

field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108201001
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91371
Longitude: -80.11842
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110039702916
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

NPDES:SCR002806

 

m-37-815799972-b

1 of1 NNE 0.77 /
4,043.08

19.32 /
-10

GORDON ENTERPRISES 
6693 BENT CREEK DR 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420-
8238

dd-FINDS/FRS-815799972-bb

p1p-815799972-y1y 

Registry ID: 110009704329
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 05-MAR-13
Interest Types: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER INDUSTRIAL **Note: Many records provided by the department 

have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes: 2091
SIC Code Descriptions: CANNED AND CURED FISH AND SEAFOODS **Note: Many records provided by the department have a 

truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
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Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184006
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.93179
Longitude: -80.1032
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009704329
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

NPDES:SCR003457

 

m-38-817038260-b

1 of1 E 0.80 /
4,216.78

29.47 /
0

CHARLESTON STEEL ERECTORS 
INC 
3955 ASHLEY PHOS RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817038260-bb

p1p-817038260-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017113345
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 22-SEP-16
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184024
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92258
Longitude: -80.09419
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017113345
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000080653

 

m-39-817031654-b

1 of2 SE 0.80 /
4,221.48

26.16 /
-3

WHITFIELD COMPANY 
6518 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817031654-bb

p1p-817031654-y1y 
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Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Registry ID: 110017316581
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 12-MAR-04
Update Date: 04-SEP-09
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes: 1521, 1542
SIC Code Descriptions: GENERAL CONTRACTORS-NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, OTHER THAN INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS AND 

WAREHOUSES, GENERAL CONTRACTORS-SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSES **Note: Many records provided by the 
department have a truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.

NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450190031111036
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.879649
Longitude: -80.063657
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017316581
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000105279, SC-EFIS:SC0000199462

 

m-39-817036437-b

2 of2 SE 0.80 /
4,221.48

26.16 /
-3

STEVEN R BATES DMD 
6518 DORCHESTER ROAD STE A 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
5100

dd-FINDS/FRS-817036437-bb

p1p-817036437-y1y 

Registry ID: 110016977128
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450190031111036
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
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Latitude: 32.879649
Longitude: -80.063657
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110016977128
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000091835

 

m-40-815757476-b

1 of1 SW 0.80 /
4,224.81

20.54 /
-8

DORCHESTER PW/ARCHDALE SD
DORCHESTER PW/2900 LANDING 
PK 
SUMMERVILLE SC 29483

dd-FINDS/FRS-815757476-bb

p1p-815757476-y1y 

Registry ID: 110008561458
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code:
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 07-DEC-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110008561458
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000014689

 

m-41-817041299-b

1 of1 E 0.84 /
4,442.83

28.82 /
0

ASHLEY STEEL, INC, 
139 HANNIFORD DR 
N CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817041299-bb

p1p-817041299-y1y 

Registry ID: 110002183672
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:

40
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Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 09-AUG-10
Interest Types: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department have a 

truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes: 3441, 3446
SIC Code Descriptions: ARCHITECTURAL AND ORNAMENTAL METALWORK, FABRICATED STRUCTURAL METAL **Note: Many 

records provided by the department have a truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes: 238190, 332312, 332323
NAICS Code Descriptions: FABRICATED STRUCTURAL METAL MANUFACTURING., ORNAMENTAL AND ARCHITECTURAL METAL 

WORK MANUFACTURING., OTHER FOUNDATION, STRUCTURE, AND BUILDING EXTERIOR 
CONTRACTORS.

Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181011
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.921711
Longitude: -80.093067
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002183672
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

NPDES:SCR003721, RCRAINFO:SCR000075945, SC-EFIS:SC0000028818

 

m-42-815802731-b

1 of1 E 0.86 /
4,521.95

29.74 /
1

CUSPIDS INC 
3796 ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
8502

dd-FINDS/FRS-815802731-bb

p1p-815802731-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017332796
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 12-MAR-04
Update Date: 29-DEC-14
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184030
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92304
Longitude: -80.09234
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30

42
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017332796
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000090377

 

m-43-817040923-b

1 of2 WNW 0.90 /
4,728.22

19.38 /
-10

HARBOR HOMES LLC 
8761 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29419

dd-FINDS/FRS-817040923-bb

p1p-817040923-y1y 

Registry ID: 110020012305
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 06-DEC-04
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108172025
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.925852
Longitude: -80.126766
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020012305
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000192818

 

m-43-917191825-b

2 of2 WNW 0.90 /
4,728.22

19.38 /
-10

JEFF COOK REAL ESTATE 
8761 DORCHESTER ROAD SUITE 
101 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-917191825-bb

p1p-917191825-y1y 

Registry ID: 110071293243
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 08-JUL-22
Update Date:
Interest Types: ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE ACTIVITY **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated 

[Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:

43

43
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: ICIS
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108191009
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name:
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.92464
Longitude: -80.125689
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071293243
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

ICIS:3601436064

 

m-44-817034034-b

1 of1 E 0.93 /
4,913.74

30.03 /
1

PALMETTO WELLNESS CENTER 
3782-A ASHLEY PHOSPHATE RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817034034-bb

p1p-817034034-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017309018
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 12-MAR-04
Update Date: 26-APR-05
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108184032
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.9234
Longitude: -80.09089
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017309018
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000166620

 

44
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

m-45-817040513-b

1 of1 W 0.94 /
4,943.55

17.04 /
-12

B&B DEMOLITION SPECIALIST 
8504 KENNESTONE LN 
CHARLESTON SC 29420-6832

dd-FINDS/FRS-817040513-bb

p1p-817040513-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017127571
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 11-MAR-04
Update Date: 08-JUN-09
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108191010
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.91769
Longitude: -80.12737
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017127571
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000173341

 

m-46-817039053-b

1 of3 SE 0.95 /
5,015.43

25.45 /
-4

ROBERT BOSCH LLC 
8101 DORCHESTER RD 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817039053-bb

p1p-817039053-y1y 

Registry ID: 110000500869
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 24-MAY-23
Interest Types: AIR MAJOR, COMPLIANCE AND EMISSIONS REPORTING, HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR, 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, LQG, OSHA ESTABLISHMENT, 
STATE MASTER, STORM WATER INDUSTRIAL, TRI REPORTER, TSCA SUBMITTER **Note: Many records 
provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.

SIC Codes: 1541, 3714
SIC Code Descriptions: GENERAL CONTRACTORS-INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS AND WAREHOUSES, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS AND 

ACCESSORIES **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes: 336310, 336312, 336340, 336399
NAICS Code Descriptions: ALL OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS MANUFACTURING., GASOLINE ENGINE AND ENGINE PARTS 

MANUFACTURING., MOTOR VEHICLE BRAKE SYSTEM MANUFACTURING.
Conveyor: FRS-TRIS
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:

45

46
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108203004
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.90902
Longitude: -80.09965
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110000500869
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

AIR:SC00009000020, AIRS/AFS:4503500020, BR:SCD065055766, CEDRI:CEDRI10115019, EIS:4798011, NPDES:SCR000668, OSHA-OIS:
341748689, OSHA-OIS:341938462, RCRAINFO:SCD065055766, SC-EFIS:SC0000015448, SC-EFIS:SC0000045969, TRIS:29418RBRTB8101D, 
TRIS:2941WRBRTB811DR, TSCA:TSCA10019597, TSCA:TSCA10065899

 

m-46-866546486-b

2 of3 SE 0.95 /
5,015.43

25.45 /
-4

Robert Bosch Site The Project 
8101 Dorchester Road 
North Charleston SC 

dd-REMEDIATION-866546486-bb

p1p-866546486-y1y 

LWM File No: 400352 Lead Proj Mngr: Lucas Berresford
Date: 10/23/2013 Lead Proj Mngr Email: berresjl@dhec.sc.gov
County: Dorchester
Tax Map Serial No: 181-00-00-009
Location: The Property includes approximately 67.87 acres and is bounded generally by Dorchester Road on the 

north; residential properties along Waverly Place Lane on the east; residential properties along Kingsbridge Drive 
and Archdale Boulevard on the south; and residential property along Indigo Fields Boulevard and Deep Blue Lane 
on the west.

Document Title: Voluntary Cleanup Contract
Document URL: https://scdhec.gov/sites/default/files/docs/HomeAndEnvironment/Docs/20131024103242875.pdf
Attachments URL:
 

m-46-881866118-b

3 of3 SE 0.95 /
5,015.43

25.45 /
-4

ROBERT BOSCH LLC - 
CHARLESTON PLANT 
8101 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-TRIS-881866118-bb

p1p-881866118-y1y 

TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D
FRS ID: 110000500869
BIA:
Tribe:
Facility Name: ROBERT BOSCH LLC - CHARLESTON PLANT
Street Address: 8101 DORCHESTER RD
City: NORTH CHARLESTON
County: DORCHESTER
State: SC
Zip: 29418
Latitude: 32.909020
Longitude: -80.099650
 

1987 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007697372 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000

46
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Map Key Number of 
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Primary NAICS: 336211 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7697-37-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000076131 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 370000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Freon 113 (CFC-113)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 370000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 370000.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

76-13-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0001310732 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sodium hydroxide (solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

1310-73-2

PFAS:

NO
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Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 17000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 400000.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 417000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 417000.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6
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Site DB

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1988 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000076131 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 540000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Freon 113 (CFC-113)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 540000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 540000.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

76-13-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 160000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 46000.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 206000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 206000.000000
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Site DB

One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0001310732 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sodium hydroxide (solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

1310-73-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
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Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1989 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000067561 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
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Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 9000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 780.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Methanol
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 9780.000000
Off Site Release Total: 660.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10440.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

67-56-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
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Site DB

Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 140000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 46000.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 186000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 186000.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000076131 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 510000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Freon 113 (CFC-113)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 510000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 510000.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

76-13-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 1400.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1400.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1990 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000076131 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 160000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Freon 113 (CFC-113)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 160000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 160000.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

76-13-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 110000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 7800.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 117800.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 117800.000000
One Time Release:

http://www.erisinfo.com


90 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.

http://www.erisinfo.com


91 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 800.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 800.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1991 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000076131 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 62000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Freon 113 (CFC-113)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 62000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 29000.000000
Total Releases: 62000.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

76-13-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007647010 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7647-01-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000067641 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 750.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Acetone
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1500.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1500.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

67-64-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 180000.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 180000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 200000.000000
Total Releases: 180000.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 78000.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1992 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000076131 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 35000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Freon 113 (CFC-113)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 35000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 16000.000000
Total Releases: 35000.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

76-13-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007647010 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7647-01-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000067641 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Acetone
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1000.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

67-64-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 53000.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 53000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 57000.000000
Total Releases: 53000.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 2000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5000.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 7000.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 7000.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 82000.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1993 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000107211 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ethylene glycol
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

107-21-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 21350.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 21550.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 42900.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 14531.000000
Total Releases: 42900.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000067641 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 2719.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Acetone
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3469.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 3469.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

67-64-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 200000.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 750.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1500.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1500.000000
One Time Release:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 11100.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 11100.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 11100.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 800.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1500.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 2300.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 2300.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007647010 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 255.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 255.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7647-01-0

PFAS:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1994 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007647010 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 255.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 255.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7647-01-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 500.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1200.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1700.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1700.000000
One Time Release:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 11560.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 11560.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 11560.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000107211 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Chemical: Ethylene glycol
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

107-21-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 13983.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 12894.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 26877.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 15103.000000
Total Releases: 26877.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 14548.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 15298.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 15298.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 116093.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

http://www.erisinfo.com


111 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1995 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007647010 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 255.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 255.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7647-01-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 1855.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 500.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1200.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1700.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1700.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 6187.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 7183.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 13370.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 15915.000000
Total Releases: 13370.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 750.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 6681.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 7431.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 7431.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 24984.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 24984.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 24984.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 183045.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1996 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 900.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 500.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1200.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1700.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1700.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 37269.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 42190.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 42190.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 42190.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 176.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 176.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 176.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 1876.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 8317.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 9067.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 9067.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 7236.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 7183.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 14419.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 6900.000000
Total Releases: 14419.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 

1997 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 2070.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 210.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 210.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 210.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 40315.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 40315.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 40315.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 1000.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 2100.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3100.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 3100.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 300453.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 3365.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5387.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 8752.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 2277.000000
Total Releases: 8752.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 9754.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10504.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10504.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 2664.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 

1998 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 7761.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 8511.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 8511.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Off Site Recycled Total: 322570.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 967.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 27042.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 27042.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 27042.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5067.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5387.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10454.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 1821.000000
Total Releases: 10454.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 2500.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 3350.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 5850.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 5850.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664382 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 250.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Phosphoric acid
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 250.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 250.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-38-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

1999 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 2385.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 3188.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 5573.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Off Site Recycled Total: 2764.000000
Total Releases: 5573.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 1366.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1811.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3177.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 3177.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 8400.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 9150.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 9150.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2000 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000079016 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 8543.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 8543.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Trichloroethylene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 17086.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 5906.000000
Total Releases: 17086.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

79-01-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
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Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 750.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 9365.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10115.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10115.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
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Site DB

Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
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Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 2946.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 2946.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 5892.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 5892.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2001 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 1628.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1627.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3255.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 3255.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2002 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N450 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese compounds
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 19949.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N450

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
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Direction Distance
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(ft)

Site DB

Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0001717006 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 14359.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,1-Dichloro-1-fluoroethane (HCFC-141b)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 14359.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 14359.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

1717-00-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 10213.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
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Site DB

Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10213.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10213.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 1150.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1155.000000
Off Site Release Total: 2201.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 3356.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
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Site DB

Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 6682.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 6682.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 6682.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 111.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 111.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 111.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 3.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 168452.000000
Total Releases: 3.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007647010 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 138.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 138.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 138.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7647-01-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Direction Distance
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Site DB

 

2003 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0001717006 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 15645.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,1-Dichloro-1-fluoroethane (HCFC-141b)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 15645.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 15645.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

1717-00-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N230 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 8.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Certain glycol ethers
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 8.000000
Off Site Release Total: 4022.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 212.000000
Total Releases: 4030.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:
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Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

N230

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 3.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 24420.000000
Total Releases: 3.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 7280.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 7280.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 7280.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:
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Direction Distance
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Site DB

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007647010 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 138.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Hydrochloric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 138.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
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Direction Distance
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Site DB

Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 138.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7647-01-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N495 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nickel compounds
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 5110.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N495

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N450 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese compounds
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 24867.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N450

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664939 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 111.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Sulfuric acid (acid aerosols including mists, vapors, gas, fog, and other airborne forms of any particle size)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 111.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 111.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-93-9

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N100 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
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Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Copper compounds
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 4032.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N100

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2004 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 250.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 4662.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 4912.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 4912.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Site DB

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N982 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Zinc compounds
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 5464.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N982

PFAS:

NO
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PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N100 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Copper compounds
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 5040.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N100

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N495 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nickel compounds
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 6835.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:
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N495

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N450 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese compounds
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 32805.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N450

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:
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Site DB

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 28.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 28.000000
Off Site Release Total: 8153.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 32883.000000
Total Releases: 8181.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
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Off Site Recycled Total: 226.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 

2005 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440020 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1.400000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nickel
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1.400000
Off Site Release Total: 4.650000
Off Site Recycled Total: 5586.000000
Total Releases: 6.050000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-02-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0001717006 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 1976.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Stack Air: 659.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,1-Dichloro-1-fluoroethane (HCFC-141b)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 2635.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 2635.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

1717-00-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007664417 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Ammonia
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7664-41-7

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000071432 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 1.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 10.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Benzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 11.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 11.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

71-43-2

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 35.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 661.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 696.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 696.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.430000
Off Site Recycled Total: 100.000000
Total Releases: 0.430000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 13.500000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 13.500000
Off Site Release Total: 5.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 25559.000000
Total Releases: 18.500000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.585000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.585000
Off Site Release Total: 65000.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 65000.585000
One Time Release:

20.300000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440508 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Copper
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.440000
Off Site Recycled Total: 3856.000000
Total Releases: 0.440000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-50-8

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 8.210000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 8.210000
Off Site Release Total: 3.640000
Off Site Recycled Total: 22275.000000
Total Releases: 11.850000
One Time Release:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000108883 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: 3714 RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 153.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 153.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Toluene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 306.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 306.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

108-88-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2006 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440020 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.240000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nickel
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.240000
Off Site Release Total: 19.700000
Off Site Recycled Total: 7172.000000
Total Releases: 19.940000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-02-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.070000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.070000
Off Site Release Total: 12.100000
Off Site Recycled Total: 32147.000000
Total Releases: 12.170000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 44.740000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 44.740000
Off Site Release Total: 32.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 32417.000000
Total Releases: 76.740000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.650000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.650000
Off Site Release Total: 4332.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 4332.650000
One Time Release:

12.200000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 0.260000
Off Site Recycled Total: 188.000000
Total Releases: 0.280000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 132.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 2450.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 2582.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 2582.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440508 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.270000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Copper
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.270000
Off Site Release Total: 0.200000
Off Site Recycled Total: 4935.000000
Total Releases: 0.470000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-50-8
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2007 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 34.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 34.000000
Off Site Release Total: 28.200000
Off Site Recycled Total: 23800.000000
Total Releases: 62.200000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440020 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.350000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nickel
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.350000
Off Site Release Total: 9.100000
Off Site Recycled Total: 3242.000000
Total Releases: 9.450000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-02-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.090000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.090000
Off Site Release Total: 8.100000
Off Site Recycled Total: 19423.000000
Total Releases: 8.190000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.700000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.700000
Off Site Release Total: 6707.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 6707.700000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0000095636 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
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Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 361.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 6862.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 7223.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 4936.000000
Total Releases: 7223.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

95-63-6

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 0.290000
Off Site Recycled Total: 224.000000
Total Releases: 0.310000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Cas No Compound ID: 0007440508 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.440000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Copper
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.440000
Off Site Release Total: 0.350000
Off Site Recycled Total: 3771.000000
Total Releases: 0.790000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-50-8

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2008 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.080000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.080000
Off Site Release Total: 7.300000
Off Site Recycled Total: 13833.000000
Total Releases: 7.380000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 31.520000
Off Site Recycled Total: 12206.000000
Total Releases: 31.540000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.600000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.600000
Off Site Release Total: 5289.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 5289.600000
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 0.350000
Off Site Recycled Total: 106.000000
Total Releases: 0.370000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 

2009 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 0.100000
Off Site Recycled Total: 177.320000
Total Releases: 0.120000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.030000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.030000
Off Site Release Total: 11.470000
Off Site Recycled Total: 8612.900000
Total Releases: 11.500000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.080000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.080000
Off Site Release Total: 2.600000
Off Site Recycled Total: 4722.250000
Total Releases: 2.680000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.500000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.500000
Off Site Release Total: 1537.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1537.500000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

 

2010 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 0.090000
Off Site Recycled Total: 208.100000
Total Releases: 0.110000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.050000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.050000
Off Site Release Total: 8.180000
Off Site Recycled Total: 10536.000000
Total Releases: 8.230000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.600000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.600000
Off Site Release Total: 1160.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1160.600000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.180000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.180000
Off Site Release Total: 5.700000
Off Site Recycled Total: 7414.000000
Total Releases: 5.880000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2011 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 0.180000
Off Site Recycled Total: 321.100000
Total Releases: 0.200000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.680000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.680000
Off Site Release Total: 1620.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1620.680000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
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Direction Distance
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Elev/Diff
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Site DB

Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.090000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.090000
Off Site Release Total: 4.400000
Off Site Recycled Total: 18252.000000
Total Releases: 4.490000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.030000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.030000
Off Site Release Total: 8.190000
Off Site Recycled Total: 20158.000000
Total Releases: 8.220000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2012 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.080000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.080000
Off Site Release Total: 4.280000
Off Site Recycled Total: 14894.000000
Total Releases: 4.360000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.030000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.030000
Off Site Release Total: 0.130000
Off Site Recycled Total: 345.300000
Total Releases: 0.160000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.680000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.680000
Off Site Release Total: 2200.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 2200.680000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336312 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 7.200000
Off Site Recycled Total: 19013.000000
Total Releases: 7.220000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2013 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N090 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.680000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium compounds (except for chromite ore mined in the Transvaal Region)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.680000
Off Site Release Total: 1934.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1934.680000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N090

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 0.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.020000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.020000
Off Site Release Total: 8.200000
Off Site Recycled Total: 20749.000000
Total Releases: 8.220000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.030000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.030000
Off Site Release Total: 0.090000
Off Site Recycled Total: 343.300000
Total Releases: 0.120000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.080000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.080000
Off Site Release Total: 4.820000
Off Site Recycled Total: 17904.000000
Total Releases: 4.900000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2014 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 2.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3.000000
Off Site Release Total: 2116.020000
Off Site Recycled Total: 41074.240000
Total Releases: 2119.020000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 10.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.070000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.070000
Off Site Release Total: 0.250000
Off Site Recycled Total: 463.140000
Total Releases: 0.320000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 

2015 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 2.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3.000000
Off Site Release Total: 4525.070000
Off Site Recycled Total: 41069.220000
Total Releases: 4528.070000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 1460.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1470.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.080000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.080000
Off Site Release Total: 0.610000
Off Site Recycled Total: 461.080000
Total Releases: 0.690000
One Time Release:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 

2016 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.080000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.080000
Off Site Release Total: 0.320000
Off Site Recycled Total: 502.160000
Total Releases: 0.400000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 6.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 7.000000
Off Site Release Total: 600.730000
Off Site Recycled Total: 79805.290000
Total Releases: 607.730000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 1460.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1470.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2017 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 1100.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 1110.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 7.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 8.000000
Off Site Release Total: 1939.050000
Off Site Recycled Total: 110674.200000
Total Releases: 1947.050000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440020 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 3.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nickel
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.010000
Off Site Recycled Total: 17000.630000
Total Releases: 3.010000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-02-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.050000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.050000
Off Site Release Total: 0.500000
Off Site Recycled Total: 490.080000
Total Releases: 0.550000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

PBT:

YES

 

2018 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440020 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 1.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nickel
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1.000000
Off Site Release Total: 0.010000
Off Site Recycled Total: 20001.020000
Total Releases: 1.010000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-02-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.090000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.090000
Off Site Release Total: 0.870000
Off Site Recycled Total: 503.130000
Total Releases: 0.960000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 950.000000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 960.000000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 6.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 7.000000
Off Site Release Total: 984.100000
Off Site Recycled Total: 152242.180000
Total Releases: 991.100000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2019 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: N511 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: NO Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 5.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 5.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Nitrate compounds (water dissociable; reportable only when in aqueous solution)
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 10.000000
Off Site Release Total: 875.900000
Off Site Recycled Total: 0.000000
Total Releases: 885.900000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

N511

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.001000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.060000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.061000
Off Site Release Total: 0.610000
Off Site Recycled Total: 510.020000
Total Releases: 0.671000
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 6.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.681300 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 6.681300
Off Site Release Total: 1558.560000
Off Site Recycled Total: 113542.100000
Total Releases: 1565.241300
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2020 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000100 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.062000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.062100
Off Site Release Total: 0.130000
Off Site Recycled Total: 395.022000
Total Releases: 0.192100
One Time Release:

0.000000

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 4.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.739700 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 4.739700
Off Site Release Total: 26.830000
Off Site Recycled Total: 103846.150000
Total Releases: 31.569700
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

NO

 

2021 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000200 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.075000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.075200
Off Site Release Total: 0.240000
Off Site Recycled Total: 366.980000
Total Releases: 0.315200
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

CAS No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 3.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.609600 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 3.609600
Off Site Release Total: 36.940000
Off Site Recycled Total: 77900.300000
Total Releases: 40.549600
One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

CAS No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

 

2022 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440473 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 1.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
6 2 Total Transfer: 191472.170000
Chemical: Chromium
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 1.000000
Off Site Release Total: 38.170000
Off Site Recycled Total: 191434.000000
Total Releases: 39.170000
Cas No:

7440-47-3

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

 

2022 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007440020 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
6 2 Total Transfer: 23803.120000

http://www.erisinfo.com


201 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Chemical: Nickel
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 5.120000
Off Site Recycled Total: 23798.000000
Total Releases: 5.120000
Cas No:

7440-02-0

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

 

2022 Details 
 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439965 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: TRI Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: NO Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.000000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
6 2 Total Transfer: 8889.340000
Chemical: Manganese
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.000000
Off Site Release Total: 2.340000
Off Site Recycled Total: 8887.000000
Total Releases: 2.340000
Cas No:

7439-96-5

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

NO

One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

 

2022 Details 
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

 
TRI FD: 29418RBRTB8101D Underground: 0.000000
Federal Facility: NO Underground CL I: 0.000000
Cas No Compound ID: 0007439921 Underground C II-V: 0.000000
Classification: PBT Landfills: 0.000000
Primary SIC: RCRA C Landfill: 0.000000
Primary NAICS: 336310 Other Landfills: 0.000000
Metal: YES Land Treatment: 0.000000
Carcinogen: YES Surface Impndmnt: 0.000000
Fugitive Air: 0.000000 RCRA Surface IM: 0.000000
Stack Air: 0.110000 Other Surface I: 0.000000
Water: 0.000000 Other Disposal: 0.000000
6 2 Total Transfer: 674.838200
Chemical: Lead
Industry Sector Code: 336
Industry Sector: Transportation Equipment
Parent Co Name: ROBERT BOSCH N.A.
On Site Release Total: 0.110000
Off Site Release Total: 1.748200
Off Site Recycled Total: 673.090000
Total Releases: 1.858200
Cas No:

7439-92-1

PFAS:

NO

PBT:

YES

One Time Release:

Horizontal Datum:

NAD83

m-47-817031796-b

1 of2 ESE 0.99 /
5,229.98

29.03 /
0

PALMETTO POWDER COATINGS 
4668 FRANCHISE ST 
N CHARLESTON SC 29420

dd-FINDS/FRS-817031796-bb

p1p-817031796-y1y 

Registry ID: 110002310197
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 09-JAN-15
Interest Types: AIR MINOR, STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] 

field.
SIC Codes: 3479
SIC Code Descriptions: COATING, ENGRAVING, AND ALLIED SERVICES, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED **Note: Many records 

provided by the department have a truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181032
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:

47
FINDS/FRS
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Latitude: 32.910057
Longitude: -80.092565
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002310197
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

AIR:SC00009000040, SC-EFIS:SC0000001419

 

m-47-872618051-b

2 of2 ESE 0.99 /
5,229.98

29.03 /
0

SELDEN MAST INC 
4668 FRANCHISE ST 
CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-872618051-bb

p1p-872618051-y1y 

Registry ID: 110070324831
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name:
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 27-SEP-18
Update Date:
Interest Types: OSHA ESTABLISHMENT **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes: 3429
SIC Code Descriptions: HARDWARE, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED **Note: Many records provided by the department have a 

truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes: 332999
NAICS Code Descriptions: ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS FABRICATED METAL PRODUCT MANUFACTURING.
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108181032
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name:
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.910057
Longitude: -80.092565
Reference Point: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 50
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070324831
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

OSHA-OIS:317889327

 

m-48-817031098-b

1 of1 SE 0.99 /
5,235.49

25.29 /
-4

ASHLEY RIVER FIRE DEPT 
8045 DORCHESTER RD 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418-
2902

dd-FINDS/FRS-817031098-bb

p1p-817031098-y1y 

Registry ID: 110017000902
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:

47

48

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 10-MAR-04
Update Date: 07-DEC-04
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450350108203007
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.90771
Longitude: -80.09656
Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110017000902
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000071761

 

m-49-817035425-b

1 of1 ESE 0.99 /
5,240.11

28.44 /
-1

CAROLINA MACHINE FINISHING 
4696 FRANCHISE ST 
NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29418

dd-FINDS/FRS-817035425-bb

p1p-817035425-y1y 

Registry ID: 110002310393
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code: 03050202
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 01-JUN-17
Interest Types: AIR - NOT APPLICABLE, AIR MINOR, STATE MASTER, VSQG **Note: Many records provided by the department

have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes: 3999
SIC Code Descriptions: MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED **Note: Many records provided by the 

department have a truncated [SIC Code Descriptions] field.
NAICS Codes: 339999
NAICS Code Descriptions: ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING.
Conveyor: EIS
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 01
Census Block Code: 450190031092014
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 32.89997
Longitude: -80.08332
Reference Point: POINT WHERE SUBSTANCE IS RELEASED
Coord Collection Method: INTERPOLATION-MAP
Accuracy Value: 5
Datum: NAD83

49
FINDS/FRS
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002310393
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

AIR:SC00009000074, AIRS/AFS:4503500074, EIS:2969211, RCRAINFO:SCR000076067, SC-EFIS:SC0000054674
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  4  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site 
Name        

Address City Zip ERIS ID

uu-DELISTED LST-875015806-aa KINGS GRANT 
DORCHESTER CPW

DORCHESTER RD N CHARLESTON 
SC

 875015806 

 

uu-DELISTED LST-875015101-aa APPIAN WAY TRACTC APPIAN WAY NORTH CHARLEST
SC

 875015101 

 

uu-FINDS/FRS-815803437-aa DCWS ASHLEY 
PHOSPHATE 
(SC1820008)

ASHLEY PHOSPHATE NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC

29420 815803437 

Registry ID: 110008546065 
 

uu-FINDS/FRS-815799256-aa G & S SUPPLY CO INC DORCHESTER RD NORTH 
CHARLESTON SC

29405 815799256 

Registry ID: 110019963057 
 

DELISTED LST

DELISTED LST

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS

Unplottable Summary

http://www.erisinfo.com


207 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

h-Unplottable Report

Site: KINGS GRANT DORCHESTER CPW 
DORCHESTER RD   N CHARLESTON SC uu-DELISTED LST-875015806-bb

 

Delisted Leaking Above Ground Storage Tanks Details
 
Site ID: 4190
Release No: 1
Project Manager: EBINGER DAVID J
Status: CLOSED
Impacted Code: NO
Type:
Release Date: 5/15/2009
Confirmed:
NFA Dt:
Transfer:
Product:
Source:
Tier:
Truncated Note:
Soil Impact Code:
User Name: EBINGEDJ
Release Xfer Date:
Suspect NFA Date:
Release Source Code:
Cleanup Complete Dt:
Local Fac Last Name: KINGS GRANT DORCHESTER CPW
Local Fac First Name:
Address 2:
State Code: SC
County: Dorchester
Zip Code:
Local Fac County: 18
District Code: 9
Rp Identifier 1: DORCHESTER CPW
Rp Identifier 2:
Product 2:
Product 3:
Product 4:
Source 2:
Source 3:
Source 4:
Original Source: LAST
Record Date: 02-DEC-2019

Site: APPIAN WAY TRACTC 
APPIAN WAY   NORTH CHARLEST SC uu-DELISTED LST-875015101-bb

 

Delisted Leaking Above Ground Storage Tanks Details
 
Site ID: 1594
Release No: 1
Project Manager: SANFORD-COKER CHRISTINE C
Status: TRANSFER
Impacted Code: YES
Type:
Release Date: 9/12/2000
Confirmed:

DELISTED LST

DELISTED LST

Unplottable Report
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NFA Dt:
Transfer: 9/20/2006
Product:
Source:
Tier:
Truncated Note:
Soil Impact Code:
User Name: SANFORCC
Release Xfer Date: 9/20/2006
Suspect NFA Date:
Release Source Code:
Cleanup Complete Dt:
Local Fac Last Name: APPIAN WAY TRACTC
Local Fac First Name:
Address 2:
State Code: SC
County: Dorchester
Zip Code: 29420
Local Fac County: 18
District Code: 9
Rp Identifier 1: TRICO
Rp Identifier 2:
Product 2:
Product 3:
Product 4:
Source 2:
Source 3:
Source 4:
Original Source: LAST
Record Date: 02-DEC-2019

Site: DCWS ASHLEY PHOSPHATE (SC1820008) 
ASHLEY PHOSPHATE   NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420 uu-FINDS/FRS-815803437-bb

Registry ID: 110008546065
FIPS Code: 45035
HUC Code:
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 28-JUN-16
Interest Types: COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM, STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a 

truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: DORCHESTER
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110008546065
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000004980, SFDW:SC1820008

FINDS/FRS
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Site: G & S SUPPLY CO INC 
DORCHESTER RD   NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29405 uu-FINDS/FRS-815799256-bb

Registry ID: 110019963057
FIPS Code: 45019
HUC Code:
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 06-DEC-04
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER **Note: Many records provided by the department have a truncated [Interest Types] field.
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor:
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No:
Census Block Code:
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: CHARLESTON
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110019963057
Data Source: Facility Registry Service - Single File
Program Acronyms:

SC-EFIS:SC0000214800

 

FINDS/FRS
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13 and E1527-21, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal

National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb

Sites on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous 
waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least once a 
year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.  Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site Boundaries maintained by 
the Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of the Operable Units and 
the current understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility boundary. Where there is
no polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb

Sites proposed by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the state agency, or concerned citizens for addition to the National 
Priorities List (NPL) due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by the EPA as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human 
health and/or the environment. Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site Boundaries maintained by the Shared 
Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of the Operable Units and the current 
understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility boundary. Where there is no 
polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb

Sites deleted from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List. The National Oil and Hazardous Substances 
Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites 
may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.  Sites are represented by boundaries where available in the EPA Superfund Site
Boundaries maintained by the Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). Site boundaries represent the footprint of a whole site, the sum of all of
the Operable Units and the current understanding of the full extent of contamination; for Federal Facility sites, the total site polygon may be the Facility 
boundary. Where there is no polygon boundary data available for a given site, the site is represented as a point.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which 
integrates multiple legacy systems into a comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund 
program that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for 
possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at 
which site assessment, removal, remedial, enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted. This data includes SEMS 
sites from the List 8R Active file as well as applicable sites from the EPA's Facility Registry Service map tool.
Government Publication Date: Mar 27, 2024
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Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open dumps" as 
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and 
location information at sites archived from SEMS. An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no 
further remedial action is planned under the Superfund program at this time.  This data includes sites from the List 8R Archived site file.
Government Publication Date: Mar 27, 2024

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

rr-CERCLIS-bb

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). This database was provided by
the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  Refer to SEMS LIEN as the current data source for Superfund Liens.
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. At these sites, the Corrective 
Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the 
contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to each site.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-
Corrective Action sites that have indicated engagement in the treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous waste which requires a RCRA hazardous 
waste permit.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024
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RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data 
recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A 
hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity 
Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data 
recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A 
hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity 
Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA VSQG-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is 
any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG) generate 100 
kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not 
accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste at any time.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb

RCRA Info is the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data 
recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A 
hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Non-Generators do not 
presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

RCRA Sites with Controls: rr-RCRA CONTROLS-bb

List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) facilities with institutional controls in place. RCRA gives the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation, treatment, storage, and 
disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA 
enabled EPA to address environmental problems that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances.
Government Publication Date: Apr 8, 2024

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb

List of Engineering controls (ECs) made availabe by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). ECs encompass a variety of engineered
and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to 
contamination on a property. The EC listing includes remedy component data from Superfund decision documents for applicable sites on the final or 
deleted on the National Priorities List (NPL); and sites with a Superfund Alternative Approach (SAA) Agreement in place. The only sites included that are
not on the NPL; proposed for NPL; or removed from proposed NPL, are those with an SAA Agreement in place.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb

List of Institutional controls (ICs) made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). ICs are non-engineered instruments, 
such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of the 
remedy. Although it is EPA's expectation that treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will 
be returned to its beneficial use whenever practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by 
limiting land or resource use and guide human behavior at a site. The IC listing includes remedy component data from Superfund decision documents 
for applicable sites on the final or deleted on the National Priorities List (NPL); and sites with a Superfund Alternative Approach (SAA) Agreement in 
place. The only sites included that are not on the NPL; proposed for NPL; or removed from proposed NPL, are those with an SAA Agreement in place.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA VSQG

RCRA NON GEN

RCRA CONTROLS

FED ENG

FED INST

http://www.erisinfo.com


213 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 24060301021

Land Use Control Information System: rr-LUCIS-bb

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
properties across the United States.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006

Institutional Control Boundaries at NPL sites: rr-NPL IC-bb

Boundaries of Institutional Control areas at sites on the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s National Priorities List, or Proposed or 
Deleted, made available by the EPA's Shared Enterprise Geodata and Services (SEGS). United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s 
National Priorities List of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the 
Superfund program. Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments such as administrative and legal controls that help minimize the potential for 
human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy.
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC 
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data 
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.
Government Publication Date: Feb 20, 2024

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands. This data is provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and 
includes Brownfield sites from the Cleanups in My Community (CIMC) web application.
Government Publication Date: Feb 7, 2024

FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

Facility Response Plan: rr-FRP-bb

This listing contains facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRPs) to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Facilities that 
could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and 
submit FRPs. Harm is determined based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of 
discharges, proximity to a public drinking water intake or sensitive environments.  This listing includes FRP facilities from an applicable EPA FOIA file 
and Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-Level Data (HIFLD) data file.
Government Publication Date: Jan 9, 2024

Delisted Facility Response Plans: rr-DELISTED FRP-bb

Facilities that once appeared in - and have since been removed from - the list of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. 
Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to
prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, 
oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking water intake or sensitive environments.
Government Publication Date: Jan 9, 2024
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Historical Gas Stations: rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-bb

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were 
located throughout the United States in 1930.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930

Petroleum Refineries: rr-REFN-bb

List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum 
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2024

Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: rr-BULK TERMINAL-bb

A list of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA), as well as petroleum terminals sourced 
from the Federal Communications Commission Data hosted by the Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-Level Database. Data includes operable bulk 
petroleum product terminals with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or
pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil with activity between 2017 and 2018. EIA petroleum product terminal data 
comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in operation, and shell idle for several major product 
groupings.
Government Publication Date: Sep 22, 2023

LIEN on Property: rr-SEMS LIEN-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides Lien details on applicable properties, 
such as the Superfund lien on property activity, the lien property information, and the parties associated with the lien.
Government Publication Date: Mar 27, 2024

Superfund Decision Documents: rr-SUPERFUND ROD-bb

This database contains a list of decision documents for Superfund sites. Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) 
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include completed Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of 
Significant Differences (ESD) for active and archived sites stored in the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), along with other associated
memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.
Government Publication Date: Mar 27, 2024

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: rr-DOE FUSRAP-bb

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where 
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of 
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates 
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain 
protectiveness.
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

State 

State Remediation Projects: rr-REMEDIATION-bb

A list of state remediation projects key documents from the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) State Superfund 
Program. The State Superfund Program aims to protect the environment through investigation and clean up of abandoned and uncontrolled hazardous 
waste sites.
Government Publication Date: Aug 19, 2023

Permitted Landfills List: rr-SWF/LF-bb

The Department of Health and Environmental Control's (DHEC) Solid Waste Permitting & Monitoring Section manages a list of permitted solid waste 
and landfill facilities in South Carolina.
Government Publication Date: Mar 26, 2024

Site Assessment Section Project List: rr-SASPL-bb

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) Bureau of Land & Waste Management, Division of Site Assessment, 
Remediation, and Revitalization keeps record of the state hazardous waste sites in their Site Assessment Section Project List. Includes sites that have 
had or have ongoing assessment and/or remediation; sites assessed under CERCLA and state authority, as well as federal and state Superfund sites; 
sites within the Drycleaning Restoration Trust Fund; and state voluntary cleanups sites and Brownfields sites.
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Government Publication Date: Jan 10, 2024

Delisted Site Assessment Section Project List: rr-DELISTED SHWS-bb

This database contains a list of hazardous waste sites that been removed from the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 
(DHEC) Bureau of Land & Waste Management Site Assessment Section.
Government Publication Date: Jan 10, 2024

Leaking Underground Storage Tank List: rr-LUST-bb

This list of incidents involving releases from underground storage tanks is maintained by the South Carolina Department of Health & Environmental 
Control (DHEC).  The listing includes tank sites from the Underground Storage Tank Division's UST Registry Search with confirmed or unconfirmed 
releases, as well as applicable FOIA file/s.
Government Publication Date: Apr 16, 2024

Release Incidents - Groundwater Tracking: rr-LAST-bb

A listing of incidents involving petroleum releases from unregulated sources such as aboveground storage tanks, heating oil tanks and spills during 
transport reported to the Department of Health & Environmental Control (DHEC).
Government Publication Date: Mar 26, 2024

Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED LST-bb

List of sites that once appeared on – and have since been removed from – the list of Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks and/or the list of Leaking 
Underground Storage Tanks made available by the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC).
Government Publication Date: Apr 16, 2024

Underground Storage Tank List: rr-UST-bb

The Underground Storage Tank Division of the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) manages a list of permitted 
underground storage tank sites.  This listing includes tank sites from the Underground Storage Tank Division's UST Registry Search as well as 
applicable FOIA file/s.
Government Publication Date: Apr 16, 2024

Aboveground Storage Tanks (SCDA): rr-AST-bb

A list of aboveground storage tanks made available by South Carolina Department of Agriculture (SCDA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 22, 2024

Aboveground Storage Tanks (SC State Fire): rr-AST SFM-bb

A list of aboveground storage tanks known to South Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation's Office of State Fire Marshal. The status 
of tanks on this list is unknown, as State Fire approves plans for ASTs prior to construction.
Government Publication Date: Sep 19, 2017

Delisted Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED TANKS-bb

This database contains a list of storage tank sites that were removed from the Division of the Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC).
Government Publication Date: Apr 16, 2024

Registry of Conditional Remedies: rr-RCR-bb

A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes certain qualifications. These qualifications are divided into two major categories: 
Remedies requiring Land Use Controls and Conditional No Further Actions (CNFA). This registry is managed by the Department of Health and 
Environmental Control (DHEC) and does not include UST sites where a No Further Action (NFA) letter was issued.
Government Publication Date: Mar 18, 2024

Site Assessment and Remediation Public Record Database: rr-VCP-bb

The Site Assessment and Remediation Public Record Database identifies brownfield sites for potential redevelopment and sites undergoing cleanup 
activities and assessment. This database is managed by the Site Assessment Remediation & Revitalization Division of the South Carolina Department 
of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC).
Government Publication Date: May 13, 2024

Brownfields Sites Listing: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) manages the Brownfield/Cleanup Program and maintains a list of 
Brownfield sites.
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Government Publication Date: Jul 13, 2023

Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb

This list of leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 4, which includes South Carolina, is made available by the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Oct 14, 2017

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb

This list of underground storage tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 4, which includes South Carolina, is made available by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Oct 14, 2017

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED INDIAN LST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) facilities which once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the Regional Tribal/Indian LUST 
lists made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2023

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED INDIAN UST-bb

Underground Storage Tank (UST) facilities which once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the Regional Tribal/Indian UST lists made 
available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2023

County 

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal

PFAS Greenhouse Gas Emissions Data: rr-PFAS GHG-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Greenhouse Gas Reporting Program (GHGRP) collects Greenhouse Gas (GHG) data from large emitting 
facilities (25,000 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2e) per year), and suppliers of fossil fuels and industrial gases that results in GHG 
emissions when used. Includes GHG emissions data for facilities that emit or have emitted since 2010 chemicals identified in EPA's CompTox 
Chemicals Dashboard list of PFAS without explicit structures and list of PFAS structures by DSSTox. PFAS emissions data has been identified for 
facilities engaged in the following industrial processes: Aluminum Production (GHGRP Subpart F), HCFC-22 Production and HFC-23 Destruction 
(Subpart O), Electronics Manufacturing (Subpart I), Fluorinated Gas Production (Subpart L), Magnesium Production (Subpart T), Electrical Transmission
and Distribution Equipment Use (Subpart DD), and Manufacture of Electric Transmission and Distribution Equipment (Subpart SS). Over time, other 
industrial processes with required GHGRP reporting may include PFAS emissions data and the list of reportable gases may change over time.
Government Publication Date: May 9, 2024

On-Scene Coordinator Response Sites: rr-OSC RESPONSE-bb

This list of On-Scene Coordinator (OSC) Response Sites is provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). OSCs are the federal officials 
responsible for monitoring or directing responses to all oil spills and hazardous substance releases reported to the federal government. OSCs 
coordinate all federal efforts with, and provide support and information to local, state, and regional response communities. An OSC is an agent of either 
EPA or the U.S. Coast Guard (USCG), depending on where the incident occurs. EPA's OSCs have primary responsibility for spills and releases to inland
areas and waters. USCG OSCs have responsibility for coastal waters and the Great Lakes. In general, an OSC has the following key responsibilities 
during and after a response: Assessment, Monitoring, Response Assistance, and Evaluation.
Government Publication Date: Apr 4, 2024

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb
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The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management 
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data 
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 9, 2024

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of toxic 
chemicals from U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. There are
currently 770 individually listed chemicals and 33 chemical categories covered by the TRI Program. Facilities that manufacture, process or otherwise 
use these chemicals in amounts above established levels must submit annual reporting forms for each chemical. Note that the TRI chemical list does 
not include all toxic chemicals used in the U.S. One of TRI's primary purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the 
environment. This database includes TRI Reporting Data for calendar years 1987 through 2021 and Preliminary Data for 2022.
Government Publication Date: Sep 20, 2023

PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: rr-PFAS NPL-bb

This list of Superfund Sites with Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) detections is made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) in their PFAS Analytic Tools data, previously the list was obtained by EPA FOIA requests. EPA's Office of Land and Emergency Management and
EPA Regional Offices maintain what is known about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment. Limitations: Detections of PFAS at National Priorities 
List (NPL) sites do not mean that people are at risk from PFAS, are exposed to PFAS, or that the site is the source of the PFAS. The information in the 
Superfund NPL and Superfund Alternative Agreement (SAA) PFAS detection site list is years old and may not be accurate today. Site information such 
as site name, site ID, and location has been confirmed for accuracy; however, PFAS-related information such as media sampled, drinking water being 
above the health advisory, or mitigation efforts has not been verified. For Federal Facilities data, the other Federal agencies (OFA) are the lead agency 
for their data and provided them to EPA.
Government Publication Date: Mar 19, 2024

Federal Agency Locations with Known or Suspected PFAS Detections: rr-PFAS FED SITES-bb

List of Federal agency locations with known or suspected detections of Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS), made available by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in their PFAS Analytic Tools data. EPA outlines that these data are gathered from several federal entities, such 
as the Federal Superfund program, Department of Defense (DOD), National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and 
Department of Energy. The dates this data was extracted for the PFAS Analytic Tools range from 2022 to 2024. Sites on this list do not necessarily 
reflect the source/s of PFAS contamination and detections do not indicate level of risk or human exposure at the site. Agricultural notifications in this 
data are limited to DOD sites only. At this time, the EPA is aware that this list is not comprehensive of all Federal agencies.
Government Publication Date: Apr 1, 2024

SSEHRI PFAS Contamination Sites: rr-PFAS SSEHRI-bb

This PFAS Contamination Site Tracker database is compiled by the Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute (SSEHRI) at Northeastern 
University. According to the SSEHRI, the database records qualitative and quantitative data from each known site of PFAS contamination, including 
timeline of discovery, sources, levels, health impacts, community response, and government response. The goal of this database is to compile 
information and support public understanding of the rapidly unfolding issue of PFAS contamination. All data presented was extracted from government 
websites, news articles, or publicly available documents, and this is cited in the tracker. Locations for the Known PFAS Contamination Sites are sourced
from the PFAS Sites and Community Resources Map, credited to the Northeastern University's PFAS Project Lab, Silent Spring Institute, and the PFAS-
REACH team. Disclaimer: The source conveys the data undergoes regular updates as new information becomes available, some sites may be missing 
and/or contain information that is incorrect or outdated, as well as their information represents all contamination sites SSEHRI is aware of, not all 
possible contamination sites. This data is not intended to be used for legal purposes. Access the following source link for the most current information: 
https://pfasproject.com/pfas-sites-and-community-resources/
Government Publication Date: May 19, 2023

National Response Center PFAS Spills: rr-ERNS PFAS-bb

This Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Spills dataset is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) PFAS 
Analytic Tools. The National Response Center (NRC), operated by the U.S. Coast Guard, is the designated federal point of contact for reporting all oil, 
chemical, and other discharges into the environment, for the United States and its territories. This dataset contains NRC spill information from 1990 to 
the present that is restricted to records associated with PFAS and PFAS-containing materials. Incidents are filtered to include only records with a 
"Material Involved" or "Incident Description" related to Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF). The keywords used to filter the data included "AFFF," "Fire 
Fighting Foam," "Aqueous Film Forming Foam," "Fire Suppressant Foam, "PFAS," "PERFL," "PFOA," "PFOS," and "Genx." Limitations: The data from 

the NRC website contains initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency. Keyword searches may 

misidentify some incident reports that do not contain PFAS. This dataset should also not be considered to be exhaustive of all PFAS spills/release 
incidents.
Government Publication Date: Apr 17, 2024
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PFAS NPDES Discharge Monitoring: rr-PFAS NPDES-bb

This list of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitted facilities with required monitoring for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl (PFAS) 
Substances is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s PFAS Analytic Tools. Any point-source wastewater discharger to 
waters of the United States must have a NPDES permit, which defines a set of parameters for pollutants and monitoring to ensure that the discharge 
does not degrade water quality or impair human health. This list includes NPDES permitted facilities associated with permits that monitor for Per- and 
Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS), limited to the years 2007 - present. EPA further advises the following regarding these data: currently, fewer than half
of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees, and fewer states have established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. For 
states that may have required monitoring, some reporting and data transfer issues may exist on a state-by-state basis.
Government Publication Date: May 6, 2024

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) from Toxic Release Inventory: rr-PFAS TRI-bb

List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a per- or polyfluoroalkyl (PFAS) substance included in the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. Encompasses Toxics Release Inventory records 
included in the EPA PFAS Analytic Tools. The EPA's TRI database currently tracks information on disposal or releases of 770 individually listed toxic 
chemicals and 33 chemical categories from thousands of U.S. facilities and details about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, 
energy recovery, and treatment. This listing includes TRI Reporting Data for calendar years 1987 through 2021 and Preliminary Data for 2022.
Government Publication Date: Sep 20, 2023

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: rr-PFAS WATER-bb

The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the 
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020

PFAS TSCA Manufacture and Import Facilities: rr-PFAS TSCA-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and
requires chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. This list is specific only to TSCA 
Manufacture and Import Facilities with reported per- and poly-fluoroalkyl (PFAS) substances. Data file is sourced from EPA's PFAS Analytic Tools TSCA
dataset which includes CDR/Inventory Update Reporting data from 1998 up to 2020. Disclaimer: This data file includes production and importation data 

for chemicals identified in EPA's CompTox Chemicals Dashboard list of PFAS without explicit structures and list of PFAS structures in DSSTox. Note 
that some regulations have specific chemical structure requirements that define PFAS differently than the lists in EPA's CompTox Chemicals 

Dashboard. Reporting information on manufactured or imported chemical substance amounts should not be compared between facilities, as some 
companies claim Chemical Data Reporting Rule data fields for PFAS information as Confidential Business Information.
Government Publication Date: Jan 5, 2023

PFAS Waste Transfers from RCRA e-Manifest	: rr-PFAS E-MANIFEST-bb

This Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Waste Transfers dataset is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
PFAS Analytic Tools. Every shipment of hazardous waste in the U.S. must be accompanied by a shipment manifest, which is a critical component of the
cradle-to-grave tracking of wastes mandated by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). According to the EPA, currently no Federal 
Waste Code exists for any PFAS compounds. To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS 

Transfers dataset by mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: • PFAS • PFOA • PFOS • PERFL • AFFF • 
GENX • GEN-X (plus the Vermont state-specific waste codes). Limitations: Amount or concentration of PFAS being transferred cannot be determined 

from the manifest information. Keyword searches may misidentify some manifest records that do not contain PFAS. This dataset should also not be 

considered to be exhaustive of all PFAS waste transfers.

Government Publication Date: Apr 29, 2024

PFAS Industry Sectors: rr-PFAS IND-bb

This Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Industry Sectors dataset is made available via the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
PFAS Analytic Tools.  The EPA developed the dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS including: EPA's 
Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) records restricted to potential PFAS-handling industry sectors; ECHO records for Fire Training 
Sites identified where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises; and 14 CFR Part 139 Airports compiled from historic and current 
records from the FAA Airport Data and Information Portal. Since July 2006, all certificated Part 139 Airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite
that meet certain military specifications, which to date have been fluorinated (Aqueous Film Forming Foam). Limitations: Inclusion in this dataset does 
not indicate that PFAS are being manufactured, processed, used, or released by the facility. Listed facilities potentially handle PFAS based on their 
industrial profile, but are unconfirmed by the EPA. Keyword searches in ECHO for Fire Training sites may misidentify some facilities and should not be 
considered to be an exhaustive list of fire training facilities in the U.S.
Government Publication Date: Apr 15, 2024
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Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb

The Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System (HMIRS) database contains unintentional hazardous materials release information reported to the 
U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration.
Government Publication Date: Nov 26, 2023

National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department"), Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), provides this data as a public service. It contains 
addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either 
clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Nov 30, 2023

Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) 
rule and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, 
processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures (referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance
Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical 
substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical 
substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential Business Information (CBI). EPA CDR collections occur approximately every 
four years and reporting requirements change per collection.
Government Publication Date: May 12, 2022

Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb

Early in the site cleanup process, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the Potentially Responsible Parties 
(PRPs). The EPA looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site. 
This listing contains PRPs, Noticed Parties, at sites in the EPA's Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS).
Government Publication Date: Apr 22, 2024

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin. Since 2017, the SCRD no longer maintains this data, refer to applicable state source data where available.
Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb
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The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) database contains integrated enforcement and compliance information across most of U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) programs. The vision for ICIS is to replace EPA's independent databases that contain enforcement data with 
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions and a subset of the Permit 
Compliance System (PCS), which supports the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). This information is maintained by the EPA 
Headquarters and at the Regional offices. A future release of ICIS will completely replace PCS and will integrate that information with Federal actions 
already in the system. ICIS also has the capability to track other activities that support compliance and enforcement programs, including incident 
tracking, compliance assistance, and compliance monitoring.
Government Publication Date: Aug 26, 2023

Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb

A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) data as made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), sourced from the ECHO Exporter file. The EPA tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner 
establishments.
Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2024

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED FED DRY-bb

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2024

Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DOD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. The FUDS Annual
Report to Congress (ARC) is published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). This data is compiled from the USACE's Geospatial FUDS data 
layers and Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-Level Data (HIFLD) FUDS dataset which applies to the Fiscal Year 2021 FUDS Inventory.
Government Publication Date: May 15, 2023

FUDS Munitions Response Sites: rr-FUDS MRS-bb

Boundaries of Munitions Response Sites (MRS), published with the Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) Annual Report to Congress (ARC) by the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). An MRS is a discrete location within a Munitions response area (MRA) that is known to require a munitions 
response. An MRA means any area on a defense site that is known or suspected to contain unexploded ordnance (UXO), discarded military munitions 
(DMM), or munitions constituents (MC).  This data is compiled from the USACE's Geospatial MRS data layers and Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-
Level Data (HIFLD) MRS dataset.
Government Publication Date: May 15, 2023

Former Military Nike Missile Sites: rr-FORMER NIKE-bb

This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by 
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was 
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH, 
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, 
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were 
assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess 
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 1984

PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-bb

This list of flagged pipeline incidents is made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types. Accidents reported on 
hazardous liquid gravity lines (§195.13) and reporting-regulated-only hazardous liquid gathering lines (§195.15) and incidents reported on Type R gas 
gathering (§192.8(c)) are not included in the flagged incident file data.
Government Publication Date: May 6, 2024

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: May 11, 2021
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Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb

The Master Index File (MIF) is provided by the United States Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA). This file, which was 
originally created in the 1970's, contained many Mine-IDs that were invalid. MSHA removes invalid IDs from the MIF upon discovery. MSHA applicable 
data includes the following: all Coal and Metal/Non-Metal mines under MSHA's jurisdiction since 1/1/1970; mine addresses for all mines in the database 
except for Abandoned mines prior to 1998 from MSHA's legacy system (addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine 
itself); violations that have been assessed penalties as a result of MSHA inspections beginning on 1/1/2000; and violations issued as a result of MSHA 
inspections conducted beginning on 1/1/2000.
Government Publication Date: Feb 5, 2024

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: rr-SMCRA-bb

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 
Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). This inventory 
contains information on the type and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) impacts, as well as information on the cost associated with the reclamation 
of those problems. The data is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as 
new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed. Disclaimer: Per the OSMRE, States and tribes who enter their data into eAMLIS (AML 
Inventory System) may truncate their latitude and longitude so the precise location of usually dangerous AMLs is not revealed in an effort to protect the 
public from searching for these AMLs, most of which are on private property. If more precise location information is needed, please contact the 
applicable state/tribe of interest.
Government Publication Date: Jun 13, 2023

Mineral Resource Data System: rr-MRDS-bb

The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world. 
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This 
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral 
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.  The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine 
locations from USGS topographic maps.
Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2016

DOE Legacy Management Sites: rr-LM SITES-bb

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Office of Legacy Management (LM) currently manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental 
contamination, and hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S.  The LM manages sites with diverse regulatory drivers (statutes or programs 
that direct cleanup and management requirements at DOE sites) or as part of internal DOE or congressionally-recognized programs, such as but not 
limited to: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP), Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act (UMTRCA Title I, Tile II), 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA),  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 
Decontamination and Decommissioning (D&D),  Nuclear Waste Policy Act (NWPA).   This site listing includes data exported from the DOE Office of LM'
s Geospatial Environmental Mapping System (GEMS). GEMS Data disclaimer:  The DOE Office of LM makes no representation or warranty, expressed 
or implied, regarding the use, accuracy, availability, or completeness of the data presented herein.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2023

Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb

This list of alternative fueling stations is sourced from the Alternative Fuels Data Center (AFDC). The U.S. Department of Energy's Office of Energy 
Efficiency & Renewable Energy launched the AFDC in 1991 as a repository for alternative fuel vehicle performance data, which provides a wealth of 
information and data on alternative and renewable fuels, advanced vehicles, fuel-saving strategies, and emerging transportation technologies. The data 
includes Biodiesel (B20 and above), Compressed Natural Gas (CNG), Electric, Ethanol (E85), Hydrogen, Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG), Propane (LPG), 
and Renewable Diesel (R20 and above) fuel type locations.
Government Publication Date: Apr 30, 2024

Superfunds Consent Decrees: rr-CONSENT DECREES-bb
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This list of Superfund consent decrees is provided by the Department of Justice, Environment & Natural Resources Division (ENRD) through a Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA) applicable file. This listing includes Cases filed since 2010 limited to the following: Consent Decrees for CERCLA or Superfund
Sites filed and/or as proposed within the ENRD's Case Management System (CMS); and applicable ENRD's Environmental Defense Section (EDS) 
CERCLA Cases with "Consent" in History Note. CMS may not reflect the latest developments in a case, nor can the agency guarantee the accuracy of 
the data. ENRD Disclaimer: Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security records from the requirements of the 
FOIA; response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA; however, this should not be taken as an indication that 
excluded records do, or do not, exist.
Government Publication Date: Sep 15, 2023

Air Facility System: rr-AFS-bb

This EPA retired Air Facility System (AFS) dataset contains emissions, compliance, and enforcement data on stationary sources of air pollution. 
Regulated sources cover a wide spectrum; from large industrial facilities to relatively small operations such as dry cleaners. AFS does not contain data 
on facilities that are solely asbestos demolition and/or renovation contractors, or landfills.  ECHO Clean Air Act data from AFS are frozen and reflect 
data as of October 17, 2014; the EPA retired this system for Clean Air Act stationary sources and transitioned to ICIS-Air.
Government Publication Date: Oct 17, 2014

Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb

This national list of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide and/or device-producing establishments is based on data from the Section 
Seven Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that each producing establishment
must place its EPA establishment number on the label or immediate container of each pesticide, active ingredient or device produced. An EPA 
establishment number on a pesticide product label identifies the EPA registered location where the product was produced. The list of establishments is 
made available by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 29, 2024

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Transformers: rr-PCBT-bb

Locations of Transformers Containing Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) registered with the United States Environmental Protection Agency. PCB 
transformer owners must register their transformer(s) with EPA. Although not required, PCB transformer owners who have removed and properly 
disposed of a registered PCB transformer may notify EPA to have their PCB transformer de-registered. Data made available by EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 15, 2019

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: rr-PCB-bb

Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA 
and receive an identification number.
Government Publication Date: May 23, 2024

State 

Spills List: rr-SPILLS-bb

A list of spills and releases managed by the Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC).
Government Publication Date: Mar 7, 2024

Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund Database: rr-DRYCLEAN FUND-bb

This Priorities list of Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund (DFRTF) facilities is provided by the South Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control's (DHEC) Bureau of Land and Waste Management. The DHEC is responsible for administering the DFRTF to manage the 
assessment and remediation of drycleaning facilities statewide by prioritizing sites for future funding based on available assessment information. The 
Funding Priority system categorizes sites into one of five groups and is designed to identify sites that require immediate action to eliminate the risk of 
human exposure, prevent imminent exposure to environmental contamination, or indicate no funded activity planned when applicable.
Government Publication Date: Apr 16, 2024

Dry Cleaners: rr-DRY CLEANERS-bb

A list of dry cleaners known to the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SC DHEC).
Government Publication Date: Jan 9, 2019

Delisted Drycleaning Facility: rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-bb

List of sites removed from the drycleaners facility database made available by the Department of Health & Environmental Control.
Government Publication Date: Apr 16, 2024
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Air Permitted Facilities: rr-AIR PERMIT-bb

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control's Bureau of Air Quality (BAQ) issues permits limiting the amount of regulated air 
contaminants emitted at a facility. According to the BAQ, an air permit is a legal document that lists what a source must do in order to comply with the 
state and federal air pollution laws. The facility's potential to emit emissions determines if a facility is classified as major or minor or if the facility has to 
undergo a major modification. The BAQ issues construction permit, operating permits, general permits, and registration permits. Some permits may be 
exempted, such as: construction permit exemptions specified in Regulation 61-62.1, Section II (B)(1)(a) through (c), Regulation 61-62.70.2(r), and 
Regulation 61-62.1, Section II (B)(2)(a) through (h); source- specific exemptions; and emission-level exemptions specified in Regulation 61-62.5 - 
Standard No. 8, Toxic Air Pollutants.
Government Publication Date: Feb 12, 2024

Underground Injection Control Wells: rr-UIC-bb

This list of Underground Injection Control Class V Wells is provided by the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC). 
The majority of Class V Wells are aquifer remediation injection wells, and the remaining are Aquifer Storage and Recovery Wells (storage of potable 
water in the subsurface).
Government Publication Date: May 6, 2024

Agricultural Facilities: rr-AGRI FAC-bb

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) provides this agricultural facilities (animal farms) database. SCDHEC 
makes no warranty, representation or guarantee as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any of the database information 
provided herein.
Government Publication Date: Jun 18, 2013
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No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Property Information

Order Number: 24060301021p

Date Completed: June 3, 2024

Project Number: 24-452279.1

Project Property: Appian Way Apartments
8465 Patriot Blvd  NORTH CHARLESTON SC 29420

Coordinates:
Latitude: 32.9209551
Longitude: -80.1079668
UTM Northing: 3642852.89294 Meters
UTM Easting: 583306.782272 Meters
UTM Zone: UTM Zone 17S
Elevation: 29.03 ft
Slope Direction: NNW
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Geologic Information..............................................................................................................................................9
Soil Information....................................................................................................................................................11
Wells and Additional Sources..............................................................................................................................19

Summary..........................................................................................................................................................20
Detail Report....................................................................................................................................................22

Radon Information...............................................................................................................................................29
Appendix..............................................................................................................................................................30
Liability Notice......................................................................................................................................................32

The ERIS Physical Setting Report - PSR provides comprehensive information about the physical setting around a site and includes a 

complete overview of topography and surface topology, in addition to hydrologic, geologic and soil characteristics.  The location and 

detailed attributes of oil and gas wells, water wells, public water systems and radon are also included for review. 

 

The compilation of both physical characteristics of a site and additional attribute data is useful in assessing the impact of migration of 

contaminants and subsequent impact on soils and groundwater.

Disclaimer

This Report does not provide a full environmental evaluation for the site or adjacent properties. Please see the terms and disclaimer at 

the end of the Report for greater detail.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The previous topographic map(s) are created by seamlessly merging and cutting current USGS topographic data. Below are shaded 
relief map(s), derived from USGS elevation data to show surrounding topography in further detail.

Topographic information at project property:

Elevation: 29.03 ft
Slope Direction: NNW

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The Wetland Type map shows wetland existence overlaid on an aerial imagery. The Flood Hazard Zones map shows FEMA flood 
hazard zones overlaid on an aerial imagery. Relevant FIRM panels and detailed zone information is provided below.
For detailed Zone descriptions please click the link: https://floodadvocate.com/fema-zone-definitions

Available FIRM Panels in area: 45035C0438E(effective:2017-07-18) 45035C0417E(effective:2017-07-18) 
45035C0436E(effective:2017-07-18) 45035C0437E(effective:2017-07-18) 
45019C0288K(effective:2021-01-29) 45019C0290K(effective:2021-01-29) 
45019C0270K(effective:2021-01-29) 

Flood Zone AE-01

Zone: AE

Zone subtype: 

Flood Zone AE-11

Zone: AE

Zone subtype: FLOODWAY

Flood Zone ANI

Zone: AREA NOT INCLUDED

Zone subtype: 

Flood Zone X-01

Zone: X

Zone subtype: 0.2 PCT ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD

Flood Zone X-12

Zone: X

Zone subtype: AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD

http://www.erisinfo.com
https://floodadvocate.com/fema-zone-definitions
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FEMA Flood Zone Definitions
 

Special Flood Hazard Areas – High Risk

Special Flood Hazard Areas represent the area subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual chance flood. Structures located within the SFHA have a 26-
percent chance of flooding during the life of a standard 30-year mortgage. Federal floodplain management regulations and mandatory flood insurance 
purchase requirements apply in these zones.

ZONE DESCRIPTION

A
 Areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event. Because detailed hydraulic analyses have not been
performed, no Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) or flood depths are shown.

AE, A1-A30
 Areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event determined by detailed methods. BFEs are shown 
within these zones. (Zone AE is used on new and revised maps in place of  Zones A1–A30.)

AH
 Areas subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual-chance shallow flooding (usually areas of ponding) where average depths 
are 1–3 feet. BFEs derived from detailed hydraulic analyses are shown in this  zone.

AO
 Areas subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual-chance shallow flooding (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain) where 
average depths are 1–3 feet. Average flood depths derived from detailed hydraulic analyses are shown within this zone.

AR  Areas that result from the decertification of a previously accredited flood protection system that is determined to be in the 
process of being restored to provide base flood protection.

A99

 Areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event, but which will ultimately be protected upon 
completion of an under-construction Federal flood protection system. These are areas of special flood hazard where enough 
progress has been made on the construction of a protection system,  such as dikes, dams, and levees, to consider it 
complete for insurance rating purposes. Zone A99 may be used only when the flood protection system has reached specified 
statutory progress toward  completion. No BFEs or flood depths are shown.

 

Coastal High Hazard Areas – High Risk

Coastal High Hazard Areas (CHHA) represent the area subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual chance flood, extending from offshore to the inland 
limit of a primary front al dune along an open coast and any other area subject to high velocity wave action from storms or seismic sources. Structures 
located within the CHHA have a 26-percent chance of flooding during the life of a standard 30-year mortgage. Federal floodplain management 
regulations and mandatory purchase requirements apply in these zones.

ZONE DESCRIPTION

V Areas along coasts subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event with additional hazards associated with 
storm-induced waves. Because detailed coastal analyses have not been performed, no BFEs or flood depths are shown.

VE, V1-V30
Areas along coasts subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event with additional hazards due to storm-
induced velocity wave action. BFEs derived from detailed hydraulic coastal analyses are shown within these zones. (Zone VE
is used on new and revised maps in place of Zones V1–V30.)

 



Hydrologic Information

Moderate and Minimal Risk Areas

Areas of moderate or minimal hazard are studied based upon the principal source of flood in the area. However, buildings in these zones could be 
flooded by severe, concentrated rainfall coupled with inadequate local drainage systems. Local stormwater drainage systems are not normally 
considered in a community's flood insurance study. The failure of a local drainage system can create areas of high flood risk within these zones. Flood 
insurance is available in participating communities, but is not required by regulation in these zones. Nearly 25-percent of all flood claims filed are for 
structures located within these zones.

ZONE DESCRIPTION

B, X (shaded)

Moderate risk areas within the 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain, areas of 1-percent-annual-chance flooding where 
average depths are less than 1 foot, areas of 1-percent-annual-chance flooding where the contributing drainage area is less 
than 1 square mile, and areas protected from the 1-percent-annual-chance flood by a levee. No BFEs or base flood depths 
are shown within these zones. (Zone X (shaded) is used on new and revised maps in place of Zone B.)

C, X (unshaded)
Minimal risk areas outside the 1-percent and .2-percent-annual-chance floodplains. No BFEs or base flood depths are shown 
within these zones. (Zone X (unshaded) is used on new and revised maps in place of Zone C.)

 

Undetermined Risk Areas

ZONE DESCRIPTION

D
Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undetermined, but flooding is possible. No mandatory flood insurance purchase 
requirements apply, but coverage is available in participating communities.
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The previous page shows USGS geology information. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

Geologic Unit Qso

Unit Name: Socastee Formation

Unit Age: Pleistocene

Primary Rock Type: Sand

Secondary Rock Type: Clay

Unit Description: Low coastal formation in Carolinas like Penholoway but younger and lower in 
altitude.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The previous page shows a soil map using SSURGO data from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Detailed information 
about each unit is provided below.

Map Unit Br (5.2%)

Map Unit Name: Brookman clay loam, frequently flooded

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 15cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Very poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high 
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Brookman(95%)

      horizon A(0cm to 20cm) Clay loam 
      horizon Btg(20cm to 145cm) Clay 
      horizon BCg(145cm to 193cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon Cg(193cm to 203cm) Loamy sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Br - Brookman clay loam, frequently flooded

Component: Brookman (95%)
The Brookman component makes up 95 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of clayey fluviomarine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is very poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available water to 
a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is moderate. This soil is frequently flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 6 inches during January, February, March, April, May, November, December. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 6w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

Component: Osier (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Osier soil is a minor component.

Map Unit CoB (0.65%)

Map Unit Name: Chisolm fine sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 122cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly 
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Major components are printed below

   Chisolm(95%)

      horizon A(0cm to 25cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(25cm to 76cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bt(76cm to 147cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon BC(147cm to 203cm) Fine sandy loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: CoB - Chisolm fine sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Component: Chisolm (95%)
The Chisolm component makes up 95 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 6 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high. Available water to a depth of 
60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water 
saturation is at 48 inches during January, February, March. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  
Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Ogeechee (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Ogeechee soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Cs (3.79%)

Map Unit Name: Coosaw loamy fine sand

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 76cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is 
transmitted freely through the soil.

Major components are printed below

   Coosaw(95%)

      horizon Ap(0cm to 18cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon E(18cm to 66cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon Bt(66cm to 142cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon BCg(142cm to 198cm) Sandy clay loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Cs - Coosaw loamy fine sand

Component: Coosaw (95%)
The Coosaw component makes up 95 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to
a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 30 inches during January, February, March, December. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 1 percent. This component is in the R153AY001GA Loamy Rise, Moderately Wet ecological site. Nonirrigated land 
capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Ogeechee (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Ogeechee soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Eo (2.58%)

Map Unit Name: Elloree loamy fine sand, occasionally flooded

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 15cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Elloree(90%)

      horizon A(0cm to 51cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon Eg(51cm to 58cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Btg(58cm to 183cm) Sandy clay loam 

http://www.erisinfo.com
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      horizon Cg(183cm to 203cm) Loamy sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Eo - Elloree loamy fine sand, occasionally flooded

Component: Elloree (90%)
The Elloree component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flood plains, coastal 
plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural 
drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or 
restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is occasionally flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of 
water saturation is at 6 inches during January, February, March, April, November, December. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 6w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

Component: Rutlege (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Rutlege soil is a minor component.

Map Unit EuA (0.41%)

Map Unit Name: Eulonia fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 77cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly 
wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Major components are printed below

   Eulonia(90%)

      horizon A(0cm to 10cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon E(10cm to 28cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Bt(28cm to 68cm) Sandy clay 
      horizon BC(68cm to 124cm) Sandy clay loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: EuA - Eulonia fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Component: Eulonia (90%)
The Eulonia component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of clayey marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to
a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 30 inches during January, February, March, April, May, December. Organic matter content in 
the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Ogeechee (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Ogeechee soil is a minor component.

Component: Mouzon (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Mouzon soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Mo (75.06%)

Map Unit Name: Mouzon fine sandy loam, occasionally flooded

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 15cm

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Mouzon(96%)

      horizon A(0cm to 13cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Eg(13cm to 20cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Btg(20cm to 155cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon BCg(155cm to 173cm) Sandy loam 
      horizon Cg(173cm to 203cm) Sandy loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Mo - Mouzon fine sandy loam, occasionally flooded

Component: Mouzon (96%)
The Mouzon component makes up 96 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flood plains, coastal 
plains. The parent material consists of loamy fluviomarine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available water to a depth 
of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is occasionally flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 6 inches during January, February, March, April, November, December. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 6w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

Component: Brookman (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Brookman soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Na (1.01%)

Map Unit Name: Nakina fine sandy loam

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 15cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Very poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Nakina(90%)

      horizon A(0cm to 28cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Eg(28cm to 46cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Btg(46cm to 114cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon Cg(114cm to 203cm) Sandy clay loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Na - Nakina fine sandy loam

Component: Nakina (90%)
The Nakina component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is very poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to a 
depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is rarely flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal 
zone of water saturation is at 6 inches during January, February, March, April, November, December. Organic matter content in the 
surface horizon is about 7 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 6w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

Component: Mouzon (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Mouzon soil is a minor component.
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Component: Brookman (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Brookman soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Og (3.7%)

Map Unit Name: Ogeechee fine sandy loam

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 8cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high 
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Ogeechee(100%)

      horizon A(0cm to 10cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Eg(10cm to 30cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Btg(30cm to 91cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon BCg(91cm to 145cm) Sandy loam 
      horizon Cg(145cm to 165cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Og - Ogeechee fine sandy loam

Component: Ogeechee (100%)
The Ogeechee component makes up 100 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to a depth 
of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is rarely flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal 
zone of water saturation is at 3 inches during January, February, March, April, May, December. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

Map Unit Se (0.47%)

Map Unit Name: Seagate sand

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 61cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly 
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Major components are printed below

   Seagate(90%)

      horizon A(0cm to 15cm) Sand 
      horizon E(15cm to 36cm) Sand 
      horizon Bh(36cm to 46cm) Loamy sand 
      horizon E'(46cm to 81cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Btg(81cm to 201cm) Fine sandy loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Se - Seagate sand

Component: Seagate (90%)
The Seagate component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on stream terraces, 
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coastal plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water 
to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 24 inches during January, February, March, April, November, December. Organic matter 
content in the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric 
criteria.

Component: Elloree (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Elloree soil is a minor component.

Component: Pelham (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Pelham soil is a minor component.

Component: Leon (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Leon soil is a minor component.

Map Unit W (0.2%)

Map Unit Name: Water

No more attributes available for this map unit

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: W - Water

Component: Water (100%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Water is a miscellaneous area.

Map Unit Wa (5.15%)

Map Unit Name: Wahee fine sandy loam

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Wahee(96%)

      horizon A(0cm to 15cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon E(15cm to 25cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Bt(25cm to 114cm) Clay 
      horizon BCg(114cm to 165cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon Cg(165cm to 203cm) Clay 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Wa - Wahee fine sandy loam

Component: Wahee (96%)
The Wahee component makes up 96 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately low.  Available water 
to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is high.  Shrink-swell potential is moderate. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during January, February, March, December. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.
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Component: Mouzon (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Mouzon soil is a minor component.

Component: Brookman (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Brookman soil is a minor component.

Map Unit Ye (1.78%)

Map Unit Name: Yemassee fine sandy loam

Bedrock Depth - Min: null

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 38cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high 
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Yemassee(94%)

      horizon A(0cm to 15cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon E(15cm to 38cm) Fine sandy loam 
      horizon Btg(38cm to 122cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon BCg(122cm to 203cm) Sandy clay loam 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: Ye - Yemassee fine sandy loam

Component: Yemassee (94%)
The Yemassee component makes up 94 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on marine terraces, 
coastal plains. The parent material consists of loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The 
natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water 
to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 15 inches during January, February, March, December. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 2w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

Component: Ogeechee (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Ogeechee soil is a minor component.

Component: Elloree (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Elloree soil is a minor component.
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Federal Sources

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key PWS ID Distance (ft) Direction

4 SC1070682 2837.21 SSE

USGS National Water Information System

Map Key Site No Distance (ft) Direction

1 USGS-325507080064809 657.34 WSW
2 USGS-325515080065609 1243.91 W
5 USGS-325535080055509 3381.61 ENE
6 USGS-325522080053900 4018.18 E
7 USGS-325502080053909 4069.35 ESE

State Sources

Coastal Plain Well Records

Map Key Well ID Distance (ft) Direction

1 DOR-315 657.34 WSW
2 DOR-278 1243.91 W
3 DOR-111 1191.20 WSW
5 DOR-110 3381.61 ENE
7 DOR-109 4069.35 ESE
7 DOR-108 4069.35 ESE

Oil and Gas Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Public Water Supply Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Underground Injection Control Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found
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Water Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found
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Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

4 SSE 0.54 2,837.21 23.25 SDWIS

PWS ID: SC1070682

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

PSW Type: Transient non-community system

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source: Ground water

Pws Activity Code: I

Activity: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Dt: 01/01/1994

Phone No: 803-873-3592

Phone Ext No:

Admin Name: CAMP GREGG

Alt Phone No:

Email Addr:

Fax No:

Cds ID:

Population Served Count: 0

Epa Region Desc: Region 4

Epa Region: 04

First Reported Date: 02/10/1979

Gw or Sw: Groundwater

Is Grant Eligible Ind: No

Outstanding Performer:

Is School or Daycare Ind: No

Is Wholesaler Ind: No

Lt2 Schedule Cat:

Last Reported Date: 07/22/1995

Org Name:

Outstanding Perform 
Begin Date:
Owner Type: Private

Pop Cat 11: <=100

Pop Cat 2: <10,000

Pop Cat 3: <=3300

Pop Cat 4: <10K

Pop Cat 5: <=500

Primacy Agency: South Carolina

Primacy Agency Code: SC

Season Begin Date: 01-01

Season End Date: 12-31

Service Connections 
Count:

0

Submission Yr Qtr: 2023Q3
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Primacy Type: State

Dbpr Schedule Category:

Submission Status: Reported and accepted

Reduced Monitoring 
Begin:
Reduced Monitoring End 
Date:
Reduced Rtcr Monitoring:

Seasonal Startup System:

Source Protection Begin 
Date:
City Served:

County Served: Edgefield

USGS National Water Information System

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

1 WSW 0.12 657.34 28.85 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-325507080064809

Site Type: Well

Formation Type:

Date Drilled:

Well Depth: 360

Well Depth Unit: ft

Well Hole Depth:

Well Hole Depth Unit:

Reporting Agency: USGS South Carolina Water Science Center

Station Name: DOR- 315

Latitude: 32.91878449000000

Longitude: -80.1131472000000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

2 W 0.24 1,243.91 7.29 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-325515080065609

Site Type: Well

Formation Type:

Date Drilled:

Well Depth: 422

Well Depth Unit: ft

Well Hole Depth: 600

Well Hole Depth Unit: ft

Reporting Agency: USGS South Carolina Water Science Center

Station Name: DOR- 278

Latitude: 32.92100665000000

Longitude: -80.1153694000000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB
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5 ENE 0.64 3,381.61 29.90 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-325535080055509

Site Type: Well

Formation Type:

Date Drilled:

Well Depth: 355

Well Depth Unit: ft

Well Hole Depth:

Well Hole Depth Unit:

Reporting Agency: USGS South Carolina Water Science Center

Station Name: DOR- 110

Latitude: 32.92656218000000

Longitude: -80.0984242000000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

6 E 0.76 4,018.18 29.62 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-325522080053900

Site Type: Well

Formation Type: Santee Limestone

Date Drilled:

Well Depth: 372

Well Depth Unit: ft

Well Hole Depth: 372

Well Hole Depth Unit: ft

Reporting Agency: USGS South Carolina Water Science Center

Station Name: DOR- 109

Latitude: 32.92295118000000

Longitude: -80.0939796000000

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

7 ESE 0.77 4,069.35 28.52 FED USGS

Site No: USGS-325502080053909

Site Type: Well

Formation Type:

Date Drilled: 196306

Well Depth: 375

Well Depth Unit: ft

Well Hole Depth:

Well Hole Depth Unit:

Reporting Agency: USGS South Carolina Water Science Center

Station Name: DOR- 108

Latitude: 32.91739575000000
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Longitude: -80.0939798000000

Coastal Plain Well Records

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

1 WSW 0.12 657.34 28.85 WATER WELLS

Well ID: DOR-315 Owner Well ID:

SCGR ID: 20BB-v3 Wl Yr: 1992

Co No: Driller: Sanders

Use: Drill Yr: 1992

Wl Ft: 60 Drill Mo: 6

Depth D: Topo: Ladson

Depth C: 360 Elev: 30

Wl: Location:

Wl Q: Yield: 75

Diam 1: 4 Yield Yr: 1992

Diam 2: D Logs: Yes - log in DNR files

OH Cas: D Logs Text: Yes

Screen T: 119 P Test: No

Screen B: P Test Text: <Null>

SCGS Sampl: no County: Dorchester

Object ID 1: 7380 Latitude: 32.9187815923

Well Use: IRR Longitude: -80.1131453215

Chem: X: -80.11314241162982

G Logs: Y: 32.91877519103059

Well Use Desc:

Chem Desc: no analysis

G Logs Desc:

Global ID: 00c61021-e313-4067-9ae0-d8929a893f23

Remarks:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

2 W 0.24 1,243.91 6.97 WATER WELLS

Well ID: DOR-278 Owner Well ID:

SCGR ID: 20BB-v2 Wl Yr: 1992

Co No: Driller: Layne-Atlantic

Use: Drill Yr: 1992

Wl Ft: 48 Drill Mo: 5

Depth D: 600 Topo: Ladson

Depth C: 422 Elev: 30

Wl: Location:

Wl Q: Yield: 206

Diam 1: 8 Yield Yr: 1992

Diam 2: D Logs: Yes - log in DNR files

OH Cas: D Logs Text: Yes
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Screen T: 332 P Test: Yes - pumping test in DNR files

Screen B: 417 P Test Text: Yes

SCGS Sampl: no County: Dorchester

Object ID 1: 7362 Latitude: 32.9210015388

Well Use: TEST Longitude: -80.1153753666

Chem: C X: -80.11537245616152

G Logs: E, G, T Y: 32.920995138144455

Well Use Desc:

Chem Desc: complete analysis

G Logs Desc: electric log, natural gamma-ray log, temperature log

Global ID: aea04da2-673a-4972-b3f3-d9eb41aa7728

Remarks:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

3 WSW 0.23 1,191.20 10.27 WATER WELLS

Well ID: DOR-111 Owner Well ID:

SCGR ID: 20BB-v1 Wl Yr: 1982

Co No: Driller: Sanders

Use: Drill Yr:

Wl Ft: 31 Drill Mo:

Depth D: Topo: Ladson

Depth C: 360 Elev: 11

Wl: Location:

Wl Q: Yield:

Diam 1: 4 Yield Yr: 1979

Diam 2: D Logs: No

OH Cas: 43 D Logs Text: <Null>

Screen T: P Test: No

Screen B: P Test Text: <Null>

SCGS Sampl: no County: Dorchester

Object ID 1: 7226 Latitude: 32.9196115686

Well Use: PS Longitude: -80.1153753783

Chem: X: -80.11537246730435

G Logs: Y: 32.91960516836437

Well Use Desc:

Chem Desc: no analysis

G Logs Desc:

Global ID: 2c90fd16-9ccc-4bf6-acad-6bd731029f8e

Remarks:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

5 ENE 0.64 3,381.61 29.90 WATER WELLS

Well ID: DOR-110 Owner Well ID:

SCGR ID: 20BB-u3 Wl Yr: 1964
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Co No: Driller: Ackerman

Use: Drill Yr: 1964

Wl Ft: 32 Drill Mo: 9

Depth D: Topo: Ladson

Depth C: 355 Elev: 30

Wl: Location:

Wl Q: Yield: 83

Diam 1: 6 Yield Yr: 1964

Diam 2: D Logs: Yes - log in DNR files

OH Cas: 61 D Logs Text: Yes

Screen T: P Test: No

Screen B: P Test Text: <Null>

SCGS Sampl: no County: Dorchester

Object ID 1: 7225 Latitude: 32.9265614688

Well Use: DES Longitude: -80.0984249295

Chem: X: -80.09842202351344

G Logs: Y: 32.92655506594657

Well Use Desc:

Chem Desc: no analysis

G Logs Desc:

Global ID: d01a600a-5922-4877-aa3e-84f6bcb754a1

Remarks:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

7 ESE 0.77 4,069.35 28.45 WATER WELLS

Well ID: DOR-109 Owner Well ID:

SCGR ID: 20BB-u2 Wl Yr: 1971

Co No: Driller: Ackerman

Use: Drill Yr: 1971

Wl Ft: 52 Drill Mo: 9

Depth D: Topo: Ladson

Depth C: 372 Elev: 30

Wl: Location:

Wl Q: Yield: 470

Diam 1: 6 Yield Yr: 1971

Diam 2: D Logs: Yes - log in DNR files

OH Cas: 102 D Logs Text: Yes

Screen T: P Test: No

Screen B: P Test Text: <Null>

SCGS Sampl: no County: Dorchester

Object ID 1: 7224 Latitude: 32.9173916634

Well Use: UNU Longitude: -80.0939848182

Chem: X: -80.09398191390194

G Logs: G Y: 32.917385262074276

Well Use Desc:
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Chem Desc: no analysis

G Logs Desc: natural gamma-ray log

Global ID: 363d6344-0001-4e8b-9724-92a573e64f35

Remarks:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

7 ESE 0.77 4,069.35 28.45 WATER WELLS

Well ID: DOR-108 Owner Well ID:

SCGR ID: 20BB-u1 Wl Yr: 1963

Co No: Driller: Ackerman

Use: Drill Yr: 1963

Wl Ft: 30 Drill Mo: 6

Depth D: Topo: Ladson

Depth C: 375 Elev: 30

Wl: Location:

Wl Q: Yield: 222

Diam 1: 6 Yield Yr: 1963

Diam 2: D Logs: Yes - log in DNR files

OH Cas: 108 D Logs Text: Yes

Screen T: P Test: No

Screen B: P Test Text: <Null>

SCGS Sampl: no County: Dorchester

Object ID 1: 7223 Latitude: 32.9173916634

Well Use: UNU Longitude: -80.0939848182

Chem: X: -80.09398191390194

G Logs: Y: 32.917385262074276

Well Use Desc:

Chem Desc: no analysis

G Logs Desc:

Global ID: 32fb588b-d1a9-4509-a9ad-67342d65d3e1

Remarks:
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This section lists any relevant radon information found for the target property.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DORCHESTER County: 3

Zone 1: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels greater than 4 pCi/L
Zone 2: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels from 2 to 4 pCi/L
Zone 3: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels less than 2 pCi/L

Federal Area Radon Information for DORCHESTER County

No Measures/Homes: 28
Geometric Mean: 0.3
Arithmetic Mean: 0.4
Median: 0.4
Standard Deviation: 0.6
Maximum: 2.4
% >4 pCi/L: 0
% >20 pCi/L: 0
Notes on Data Table: TABLE 1. Screening indoor 

radon data from the EPA/State 
Residential Radon Survey of 
South Carolina conducted 
during 1990-91. Data represent
2-7 day charcoal canister 
measuremenl from the lowest 
level of each home tested.
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Federal Sources

FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FEMA FLOOD

The National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) data incorporates Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) databases 
published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and any Letters Of Map Revision 
(LOMRs) that have been issued against those databases since their publication date. The FIRM Database 
is the digital, geospatial version of the flood hazard information shown on the published paper FIRMs. The 
FIRM Database depicts flood risk information and supporting data used to develop the risk data. The FIRM
Database is derived from Flood Insurance Studies (FISs), previously published FIRMs, flood hazard 
analyses performed in support of the FISs and FIRMs, and new mapping data, where available.

Indoor Radon Data INDOOR RADON

Indoor radon measurements tracked by the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) and the State 
Residential Radon Survey.

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data PWSV

This list of drinking water violations and enforcement actions is sourced from the U.S Environmental 
Protection Agency's (EPA) Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) system that incorporates 
Public Water Systems data from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) database, as 
part of the national download of Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) data. SDWIS contains information on 
public water systems from the Public Water System Supervision (PWSS) Program, including monitoring, 
enforcement, and violation data related to requirements established by the SWDA. Address information 
provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water system, or with a contact 
address.

Radon Zone Level RADON ZONE

Areas showing the level of Radon Zones (level 1, 2 or 3) by county. This data is maintained by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) SDWIS

This national download of Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) data is sourced from the U.S Environmental 
Protection Agency's (EPA) Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) system that incorporates 
Public Water Systems data from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) database. 
SDWIS contains information on public water systems from the Public Water System Supervision (PWSS) 
Program related to requirements established by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). Address information 
provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water system, or with a contact 
address.

Soil Survey Geographic database SSURGO

The Soil Survey Geographic database (SSURGO) contains information about soil as collected by the 
National Cooperative Soil Survey at the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). Soil maps 
outline areas called map units. The map units are linked to soil properties in a database. Each map unit 
may contain one to three major components and some minor components.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland Data US WETLAND

The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland layer represents the approximate location and type of wetlands 
and deepwater habitats in the United States.

USGS Current Topo US TOPO

US Topo topographic maps are produced by the National Geospatial Program of the U.S. Geological 
Survey (USGS). The project was launched in late 2009, and the term "US Topo" refers specifically to 
quadrangle topographic maps published in 2009 and later.

USGS Geology US GEOLOGY

Seamless maps depicting geological information provided by the United States Geological Survey (USGS).

USGS National Water Information System FED USGS

The U.S. Geological Survey's (USGS) National Water Information System (NWIS) is the nation's principal 
repository of water resources data. The data includes comprehensive information of well-construction 
details, time-series data for gage height, streamflow, groundwater level, and precipitation and water use 
data. This NWIS database information is obtained through the Water Quality Data Portal (WQP). The WQP
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is a cooperative service sponsored by the USGS, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and the 
National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC).

State Sources

Coastal Plain Well Records WATER WELLS

A list of water wells in the Coastal Plain counties of South Carolina. This is provided by Department of 
Natural Resource's Hydrology Section.

Oil and Gas Wells OGW

As of RI state regulatory agencies, FracTracker Alliance - state of South Carolina confirmed not to have 
any active (drilled but not plugged) oil and gas wells.

Public Water Supply Wells PWSW

A list of Public Water Supply Wells	made available by the South Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control (DHEC) Bureau of Water (BOW).

Underground Injection Control Wells UIC

This list of Underground Injection Control Class V Wells is provided by the South Carolina Department of 
Health and Environmental Control (DHEC). The majority of Class V Wells are aquifer remediation injection 
wells, and the remaining are Aquifer Storage and Recovery Wells (storage of potable water in the 
subsurface).

Water Wells WATER WELLS

A list of water wells in the Piedmont (upstate) counties made available by by the South Carolina 
Department of Natural Resources. Some well locations are approximated to the nearest degree and minute
of latitude and longitude.
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Reliance on information in Report: The Physical Setting Report (PSR) DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment but is solely intended to be used as a review of environmental databases and physical characteristics for the site or 

adjacent properties.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project 

property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach 

of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS 

the right to terminate your account, rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. 

("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report

applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description

will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the 

accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has 

endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS Information Inc. disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, 

omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any 

consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This 

Service and Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) 

(the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any 

substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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Emily Long
Project Assessor

Education
Bachelor of Science, Environmental Science, Marshall University, Huntington, WV
Associates of Applied Science, Computer Aided Graphics and Design, Big Sandy Community &
Technical College

Training
Mortgage Bankers Association: Property Inspection Risk Management Course/School of Multi-family
Property Inspections
Accreditation HUD Lead-Based Paint Visual Assessment Course
US EPA AHERA Building Inspector Refresher
US EPA AHERA Supervisor Initial Training Course
NIOSH 582 Sample and Evaluating Airborne Asbestos Dust

Highlights
12 years’ experience in environmental consulting
11 years’ experience writing Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
5 years’ experience writing Property Condition Assessments
2 years’ experience in NEPA assessments, Section 106 assessments, GIS and CAD software, asbestos
inspections, sampling, abatement and monitoring, indoor air quality assessments, and groundwater
sampling

Experience Summary
Emily Long is based in Charleston, South Carolina as a Project Assessor of Partner Engineering and Science,
Inc. (Partner). In this role she specializes in Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) and Property
Condition Assessments (PCAs) across various market sectors and property types.

Project Experience
Various Commercial, Manufacturing, and Industrial Facilities – Nationwide, U.S.
Performed environmental assessments (HUD, Fannie Mae, ASTM Standard, etc.) of multi-family, commercial,
manufacturing, and industrial facilities located nationwide of the United States. The assessments included
the evaluation of chemical storage, aboveground storage tanks, underground storage tanks, regulatory
databases, and current or former operations, which at times resulted in conducting Phase II ESAs to
determine if the facilities operations impacted the soil or groundwater of the property. In addition, out of
scope items performed by request included, asbestos containing materials, lead-based paint, radon, and
lead-in-drinking water sampling.

Various Commercial, Manufacturing, and Industrial Facilities – Nationwide, U.S.
Performed Property Condition Assessment Real Estate Due Diligence services, which includes conducting
walk-through surveys to assess the expected useful life of buildings, structural systems, roofs, facades,
interior finishes, electrical, HVAC, mechanical systems, plumbing, and fire and life safety at a large range of
commercial property types, including hotels, multi-family, retail, commercial, industrial, and similar work for
financial institutions located nationwide of the United States.
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EPA Brownfields Grant – Charleston County | City of North Charleston | Town of Cheraw, South
Carolina
Involved with various day-to-day activities for multiple EPA Brownfields Assessment Grants. Activities
included brownfields identification, stakeholder outreach, creation of a GIS database, on-site assessments
(Phase I and Phase II ESAs), report preparation, updating the EPA’s ACRES system, and communication with
EPA and SCDHEC personnel.

Town of Hilton Head – Water Quality Monitoring
Coordinated and conducted field sampling at various locations to support the Town’s water quality
assessment of storm water runoff on the water quality of watercourses associated with varying land use
types throughout the County. Also, maintained analytical database associated with analytical results,
monthly data reporting, and report presentations.

Water Quality Monitoring and Water Quality Treatments for Various Mining Clients
Performed monthly sampling and daily chemical treatment of multiple outfalls for multiple clients. These
projects included collecting samples from different watersheds, sediment pond outfalls, and preparing
samples for analysis by laboratory personnel. In addition, to the chemical treatment and monitoring
parameters of aluminum, selenium, iron, and manganese levels in sediment pond outfalls. The results from
these monitoring projects are used by clients to comply with West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection regulations governing stormwater discharge from mining facilities.

Government and Medical Facilities, South Carolina
Performed asbestos sampling and asbestos abatement air monitoring for various projects at multiple US
government facilities in South Carolina. The projects included asbestos inspections, asbestos abatement air
monitoring and project management, and indoor air quality assessments.

Telecommunications Client – NEPA Compliance Program – Nationwide, U.S.
Performed Phase I environmental assessments, NEPA assessments, and generated topographic and APE
maps to the cultural resources team for Section 106 & State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) reviews and
submittals on an ongoing basis nationwide.

Oil and Gas Client, Regulatory Compliance Assurance Program, Global
Responsible for collecting, formatting, and managing site-specific permits and federal and local regulations
for import into a database and determined applicability of the regulations and permits for the client.

Confidential Client, South Carolina
Assisted in the completion of the Phase I and II ESAs and the voluntary clean-up contract for a proposed
manufacturing facility in Charleston, South Carolina. The project also included the completion of a site
management plan for arsenic-contaminated soils as well as remediation plan for miscellaneous asbestos
piles.

Confidential Client, South Carolina
Assisted in the completion of the Phase I and II ESAs and the voluntary clean-up contract for a proposed
apartment/condo complex in North Charleston, South Carolina. The project also included the completion
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of a site management plan for contaminated soils and buried raw asbestos piles. The site management plan
also consisted of outdoor air quality assessments.

Contact
elong@partneresi.com
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Jeff Koch 
Project Assessor 

Education  

B.A., Geology, Colgate University 2015 

 

Training  

AHERA Certified Asbestos Building Inspector 

Highlights  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Transaction Screen Assessments, Records Search Risk Assessments, 

Database Reviews - 3 Years 

Property Condition Assessment - .5 Years 

Radon Sampling – 2 Years 

Construction Progress Monitoring – 1 Year 

Business Development Field Associate, Halliburton – 1.5 Years 

Casing Equipment Coordinator, Halliburton - .5 Years 

Sales Coordinator, Marriott - .5 Years 

 

Experience Summary 

Mr. Koch completed the Completions and Production Business Development Field Associate Program. This 

program consisted of immersive hands-on learning of operations and sales within three product service 

lines (PSLs); Cementing, Completion Tools, and Production Enhancement. Mr. Koch communicated with 

customers and submitted findings to sales managers with weekly updates. Additionally, Mr. Koch performed 

presentations for executives in Oklahoma City on current status of PSLs and market analysis. Mr. Koch then 

worked as a Casing Sales Coordinator Creating pricing documents for potential customers and sales orders 

for existing customers. Furthermore, Mr. Koch managed equipment inventory and conveyed monthly sales, 

market share, and areas for potential growth to executives in Oklahoma City. 

 

As a Sales Coordinator for Sawgrass Marriott Mr. Koch used sales techniques that maximized revenue while 

maintaining existing guest loyalty to Marriott. Mr. Koch also served as the point of contact for clients 

preparing; quotes, proposals, contracts, addendums, and other sales-related documents throughout the 

sales process. 

 

Mr. Koch has completed hundreds of PCAs, ESAs, and corresponding reports, within the Southeastern 

United States, for properties including but not limited to: medical and traditional office properties, retail 

properties, commercial strip malls, hotels, mobile-home parks, multi-family housing, gas stations, car 

dealerships, warehouses and industrial properties.  

Site inspection duties involve coordination with the clients and on-site personnel, gathering of available 

information from local and regional governmental agencies, a detailed facility walk-through, and a report 

with photographs and cost tables providing an overview of the facility and detailed descriptions of any 

deficiencies.   

 

 



Jeff Koch 

 

Project Experience 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Jacksonville, Florida - Completed a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment on a Coggin Dealership, Used Car Lot, and Repair Center built in 1973. This property historically 

maintained several single post hydraulic lifts in the body shop and repair center. Closure documentation 

was located through communication with the company who had closed them out a decade previous to the 

Environmental Site Assessment. 

 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Atlanta, Georgia - Performed a site visit on Emory Point, a student 

housing complex northwest of Emory University, which included a six building five story student housing 

complex adjacent to the Headquarters of the Center for Disease Control. Regulatory documentation from 

the CDC was compiled and explained in a concise report. 

 

Property Condition Assessment and Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Greensboro, North Carolina - 

Performed a site visit on Woodland Park Apartments, a multi-family residential property, which included 22 

apartment buildings. Scope included radon testing, Phase I ESA and PCA concerns. 

 

Contact 

jkoch@partneresi.com 

Cell: (706) 818-8477 
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Melissa Dahl 

National Client Manager/Principal 
 

Education  

A.S in Mathematics 

B.S in Environmental Science, Rutgers University 

 

Registrations 

NJDEP-UST Subsurface Evaluation, Tank Testing 

Installation & Closure Certification 

 

Training  

OSHA 40-Hour Hazwoper 

OSHA 8-Hour Hazwoper Refreshers 

ASTM Technical and Professional Training  

 

Highlights 

Over 15 years of experience in the environmental consulting industry 

Over 15 years of experience in management, marketing, and regulatory compliance 

 

Experience Summary 

Ms. Dahl is a Principal and National Client Manager focusing on due diligence products for commercial real 

estate transactions. She services private and institutional equity investors, developers, financial institutions, 

Fannie Mae Lenders, and Freddie Mac Lenders with environmental site assessments, property condition 

assessments, seismic studies, construction monitoring, and remedial design/implementation. She has 

managed over 15,000 studies to support pooled collateral property undergoing securitization. She works 

closely with property managers, legal counsel, regulatory agencies, and special asset groups at banks 

providing insight into the risks and liabilities associated with properties and assistance in structuring various 

transactions. Ms. Dahl delivers exceptional service and adds value to businesses by assessing risks and 

exposures while formulating appropriate solutions. Her knowledge of environmental and engineering policy 

and ability to clearly convey issues to her clients allows them to accurately measure the risk associated with 

each deal, enhancing their overall portfolio.  

 

Ms. Dahl formerly performed as a Project Manager for a Fortune 500 real estate firm, where her primary 

responsibilities were to manage field operations, remain apprised of latest state and federal regulatory 

mandates, and review Phase I Assessment reports to insure client scope of work was properly executed and 

deadlines were met.  Ms. Dahl’s field experience includes the successful completion of over 1,000 Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessments on various retail, office, industrial, hospitality, and multifamily properties. 

 

Earlier in her career, Ms. Dahl assisted with the design of a contaminated groundwater treatment plant for 

a highly publicized Superfund site located in New Jersey, which is continually scrutinized and monitored by 

the media. She assisted with the writing of a feasibility study submitted to the EPA for the Superfund site 

and coordinated/ran daily public meetings with the citizens of the township providing constant interaction 

with public relations media. 

 



Melissa Dahl 

 

Project Experience 

Shopping Center Portfolio.  A $3.5 billion dollar acquisition project consisting of 467 retail shopping centers 

operating across 38 states. Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Property Condition Assessments 

with special inspections were performed on each of the shopping centers. Multiple inspectors were 

coordinated and dispatched to each site within a three-week report completion timeline.  Report 

deliverables also included inspection summaries which were incorporated into Environmental and 

Engineering spreadsheets for client/lender review.  The acquisition was successful and highlighted Ms. 

Dahl’s ability to thrive in a challenging fast-paced environment. Her valuable depth of experience, 

negotiation skills, and coordination of hundreds of engineering professionals as well as her responsiveness 

and expertise of client/lender’s expedited timeline showed her ability to leverage strategic business 

partnerships and optimize customer experience. 

 

Retail Bank Branch Portfolio.  A $1.9 billion dollar acquisition project consisting of 418 retail bank branches 

operating in 15 states. Environmental studies were performed on each asset including review of city 

directories, aerial photographs, Federal Regulatory Databases, and historic Fire Insurance Sanborn Maps 

within a three-week project completion timeframe. Research findings were incorporated into spreadsheets 

for client/lender review.  The acquisition was successful and exemplified Ms. Dahl’s ability to capture and 

meticulously execute high profile projects under a tight timeframe. Her valuable depth of experience, 

negotiation skills, and her ability to communicate, interpret, and present findings to client/lender in an 

expedited timeline highlighted her impressive capabilities. 

 

Train Station.  A multi-million dollar refinance project consisting of a historic passenger train terminal 

including over 1 Million SF of retail, office, and rail use. Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Property 

Condition Assessments, and Zoning Assessments were performed on this trophy asset.  Multiple inspectors 

were dispatched to each site to complete the reports within a two-week timeline.  The transaction was 

successful and exemplified the professional acumen of Ms. Dahl and Partner’s Engineering Team. 

 

Superfund Site.  Ms. Dahl assisted with the remediation of a highly publicized 1,350-acre Superfund site 

located in New Jersey. The facility manufactured dyes, pigments, resins and epoxy and disposed of over 

47,055 drums of waste in an unlined landfill on site. Ms. Dahl assisted with the writing of a feasibility study 

submitted to the EPA, and coordinated and ran daily public meetings with the citizens of the town providing 

constant interaction with public relations media.  

 

Distinctions 

Ms. Dahl has been named one of Tomorrow’s Real Estate Leaders in New York Real Estate Form Magazine 

in February/March 2013 issue for her role in the number of real estate transactions in NY. 

Affiliations 

Environmental Bankers Association 

International Conference of Shopping Centers 

CRE Finance 

Mortgage Bankers Association 

Commercial Real Estate Women (CREW) 

 

Contact 

Mdahl@partneresi.com 
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